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                    &/OR TRT
                    STABILIZATION/INTERIM MEASURES DECISION-PRIMARY MEAS IS SOURCE REMOVLEvent:
                    1998-11-14 00:00:00.0Event date:

                    REFERRED TO A NON-RCRA AUTHORITY-REFERRED TO CERCLAEvent:
                    1998-09-22 00:00:00.0Event date:

                    INVESTIGATION WORKPLAN APPROVEDEvent:
                    1998-08-14 00:00:00.0Event date:

                    &/OR TRT
                    STABILIZATION/INTERIM MEASURES DECISION-PRIMARY MEAS IS SOURCE REMOVLEvent:
                    1998-06-12 00:00:00.0Event date:

                    INTERIM MEASURES WORKPLAN APPROVEDEvent:
                    1998-06-11 00:00:00.0Event date:

                    &/OR TRT
                    STABILIZATION/INTERIM MEASURES DECISION-PRIMARY MEAS IS SOURCE REMOVLEvent:
                    1998-02-17 00:00:00.0Event date:

                    INTERIM MEASURES WORKPLAN APPROVEDEvent:
                    1997-09-29 00:00:00.0Event date:

                    INVESTIGATION IMPOSITIONEvent:
                    1997-07-16 00:00:00.0Event date:

                    &/OR TRT
                    STABILIZATION/INTERIM MEASURES DECISION-PRIMARY MEAS IS SOURCE REMOVLEvent:
                    1996-10-26 00:00:00.0Event date:

                    INTERIM MEASURES WORKPLAN APPROVEDEvent:
                    1996-10-26 00:00:00.0Event date:

                    CA PRIORITIZATION-HIGH CA PRIORITYEvent:
                    1996-09-30 00:00:00.0Event date:

                    DETERMINATION OF NEED FOR AN INVESTIGATION-INVESTIGATION IS NECESSARYEvent:
                    1996-08-29 00:00:00.0Event date:

Corrective Action Summary:

                    400Amount (Lbs):
                    BENZENE, DIMETHYL- (I,T)Waste name:
                    U239Waste code:

                    400Amount (Lbs):
                    MIXTURES.
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005, AND STILL
                    SOLVENTS, AND, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED
                    NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYLWaste name:
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                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    1996-09-30 00:00:00.0    Enforcement action date:
                    FINAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE ORDER    Enforcement action:
                    EPAViolation lead agency:
                    1998-08-13 00:00:00.0Date achieved compliance:
                    2004-12-01 11:51:13.0Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    FR - 40 CFR 262.34(a)(3)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    2005-09-21 00:00:00.0    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    2005-10-13 00:00:00.0Date achieved compliance:
                    2005-11-08 12:31:59.0Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    SR - 4200.10Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    2005-09-21 00:00:00.0    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    2005-10-13 00:00:00.0Date achieved compliance:
                    2005-11-08 12:31:05.0Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    SR - 4202.7(c), 4202.7(d).Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    2005-09-21 00:00:00.0    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    2005-10-13 00:00:00.0Date achieved compliance:
                    2005-11-08 12:32:29.0Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    SR - 4202.6Regulation violated:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                    INVESTIGATION WORKPLAN RECEIVEDEvent:
                    Not reportedEvent date:

                    INVESTIGATION WORKPLAN APPROVEDEvent:
                    Not reportedEvent date:
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                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    1996-09-30 00:00:00.0    Enforcement action date:
                    FINAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE ORDER    Enforcement action:
                    EPAViolation lead agency:
                    2001-01-23 00:00:00.0Date achieved compliance:
                    2004-12-01 11:51:13.0Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 40 CFR 265.174Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    EPA    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    1996-09-30 00:00:00.0    Enforcement action date:
                    FINAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE ORDER    Enforcement action:
                    EPAViolation lead agency:
                    1996-12-19 00:00:00.0Date achieved compliance:
                    2004-12-01 11:51:13.0Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 40 CFR 262.12Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    EPA    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    1996-09-30 00:00:00.0    Enforcement action date:
                    FINAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE ORDER    Enforcement action:
                    EPAViolation lead agency:
                    1998-08-13 00:00:00.0Date achieved compliance:
                    2004-12-01 11:51:13.0Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    FR - 40 CFR 262.34(a)(2)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    EPA    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    1996-09-30 00:00:00.0    Enforcement action date:
                    FINAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE ORDER    Enforcement action:
                    EPAViolation lead agency:
                    2001-01-23 00:00:00.0Date achieved compliance:
                    2004-12-01 10:46:51.0Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 40 CFR 265.51(a)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    EPA    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
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                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    2018-05-30 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    2018-08-16 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    1989-01-17 00:00:00.0    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    1989-05-12 00:00:00.0Date achieved compliance:
                    2000-09-12 09:29:35.0Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    EPA    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    1996-09-30 00:00:00.0    Enforcement action date:
                    FINAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE ORDER    Enforcement action:
                    EPAViolation lead agency:
                    1998-08-13 00:00:00.0Date achieved compliance:
                    2002-05-23 14:41:35.0Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 40 CFR 265.16Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    EPA    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    1996-09-30 00:00:00.0    Enforcement action date:
                    FINAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE ORDER    Enforcement action:
                    EPAViolation lead agency:
                    2001-01-23 00:00:00.0Date achieved compliance:
                    2004-12-01 11:51:13.0Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 40 CFR 265.50Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    EPA    Enforcement lead agency:
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                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    2012-03-01 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:

                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    2012-06-05 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    2012-12-13 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    2013-03-07 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    2014-08-25 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    2015-06-22 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    2015-06-24 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    2016-11-03 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    2017-08-09 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
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                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    1995-06-28 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:

                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:
                    1998-08-13 00:00:00.0Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    1995-06-28 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:

                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:
                    2001-01-23 00:00:00.0Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    1995-06-28 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:

                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:
                    1998-08-13 00:00:00.0Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    1995-06-28 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:

                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    2001-01-23 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    2005-10-13 00:00:00.0Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    2005-09-09 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    2005-10-13 00:00:00.0Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    2005-09-09 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:

                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    2008-07-08 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    2010-01-28 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    2011-01-20 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:
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                                        08Operable Unit:
                                        09/30/2017Action Completion Date:
                                        18Action ID:
                                        0300031Site ID:
                                        SoilContaminated Media:
                                        DC9170024310EPA ID:

Media:

                                        Not reportedEvent:
                                        Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        SoilContaminated Media:
                                        09/30/2017Action Completion Date:
                                        08Operable Unit:
                                        18Action ID:
                                        FF ROD (RCRA Statement of Basis/RTC)Action Name:
                                        0300031Site ID:
                                        DC9170024310EPA ID:
                                        09/27/2017Action Taken Date:
                                        Not reportedEvent Code:
                                        WASHINGTON, DC 20374-0001City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        901 M STREET, SEAddress:
                              WASHINGTON NAVY YARDName:

SIte:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    1985-07-17 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    1989-05-12 00:00:00.0Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    1988-12-30 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    1989-05-12 00:00:00.0Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATIONEvaluation:
                    1989-05-12 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    1994-09-29 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:

                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:
                    2001-01-23 00:00:00.0Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    1995-05-15 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:

                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:
                    1996-12-19 00:00:00.0Date achieved compliance:
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                                        Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        Not reportedEvent Code:
                                        12/20/2007Action Taken Date:
                                        FF RODAction Name:
                                        13Operable Unit:
                                        03/30/2008Action Completion Date:
                                        21Action ID:
                                        0300031Site ID:
                                        SoilContaminated Media:
                                        DC9170024310EPA ID:

                                        Not reportedEvent:
                                        Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        Not reportedEvent Code:
                                        09/28/2004Action Taken Date:
                                        FF ROD (RCRA Statement of Basis/RTC)Action Name:
                                        04Operable Unit:
                                        09/28/2004Action Completion Date:
                                        13Action ID:
                                        0300031Site ID:
                                        SoilContaminated Media:
                                        DC9170024310EPA ID:

                                        Not reportedEvent:
                                        Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        Not reportedEvent Code:
                                        09/29/2006Action Taken Date:
                                        FF ROD (RCRA Statement of Basis/RTC)Action Name:
                                        16Operable Unit:
                                        09/30/2006Action Completion Date:
                                        6Action ID:
                                        0300031Site ID:
                                        SoilContaminated Media:
                                        DC9170024310EPA ID:

                                        Not reportedEvent:
                                        Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        Not reportedEvent Code:
                                        10/14/2005Action Taken Date:
                                        FF ROD (RCRA Statement of Basis/RTC)Action Name:
                                        24Operable Unit:
                                        10/29/2005Action Completion Date:
                                        14Action ID:
                                        0300031Site ID:
                                        SoilContaminated Media:
                                        DC9170024310EPA ID:

                                        Not reportedEvent:
                                        Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        Not reportedEvent Code:
                                        09/27/2017Action Taken Date:
                                        FF ROD (RCRA Statement of Basis/RTC)Action Name:
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                                        0300031Site ID:
                                        SoilContaminated Media:
                                        DC9170024310EPA ID:

                                        Not reportedEvent:
                                        Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        Not reportedEvent Code:
                                        09/18/2009Action Taken Date:
                                        FF ROD (RCRA Statement of Basis/RTC)Action Name:
                                        10Operable Unit:
                                        09/30/2009Action Completion Date:
                                        20Action ID:
                                        0300031Site ID:
                                        SoilContaminated Media:
                                        DC9170024310EPA ID:

                                        Not reportedEvent:
                                        Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        Not reportedEvent Code:
                                        09/29/2006Action Taken Date:
                                        GOVT Decision Document (ROD)Action Name:
                                        05Operable Unit:
                                        09/30/2006Action Completion Date:
                                        7Action ID:
                                        0300031Site ID:
                                        SoilContaminated Media:
                                        DC9170024310EPA ID:

                                        Not reportedEvent:
                                        Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        Not reportedEvent Code:
                                        09/27/2017Action Taken Date:
                                        FF ROD (RCRA Statement of Basis/RTC)Action Name:
                                        08Operable Unit:
                                        09/30/2017Action Completion Date:
                                        18Action ID:
                                        0300031Site ID:
                                        GroundwaterContaminated Media:
                                        DC9170024310EPA ID:

                                        Not reportedEvent:
                                        Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        Not reportedEvent Code:
                                        03/11/2013Action Taken Date:
                                        FF ROD (RCRA Statement of Basis/RTC)Action Name:
                                        23Operable Unit:
                                        03/30/2013Action Completion Date:
                                        27Action ID:
                                        0300031Site ID:
                                        SoilContaminated Media:
                                        DC9170024310EPA ID:

                                        Not reportedEvent:
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                                        09/30/2016Actual Date:
                                        09/30/2016Action Completion Date:
                                        22Operable Unit:
                                        26Action ID:
                                        FF ROD (RCRA Statement of Basis/RTC)Action Name:
                                        0300031Site ID:
                                        DC9170024310EPA ID:
                                        WASHINGTON, DC 20374-0001City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        901 M STREET, SEAddress:
                              WASHINGTON NAVY YARDName:

                                        Not reportedEvent:
                                        Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        Not reportedEvent Code:
                                        SoilContaminated Media:
                                        09/30/2016Actual Date:
                                        09/30/2016Action Completion Date:
                                        06Operable Unit:
                                        19Action ID:
                                        FF RODAction Name:
                                        0300031Site ID:
                                        DC9170024310EPA ID:
                                        WASHINGTON, DC 20374-0001City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        901 M STREET, SEAddress:
                              WASHINGTON NAVY YARDName:

                                        Not reportedEvent:
                                        Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        Not reportedEvent Code:
                                        SoilContaminated Media:
                                        09/27/2017Actual Date:
                                        09/30/2017Action Completion Date:
                                        12Operable Unit:
                                        22Action ID:
                                        FF RODAction Name:
                                        0300031Site ID:
                                        DC9170024310EPA ID:
                                        WASHINGTON, DC 20374-0001City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        901 M STREET, SEAddress:
                              WASHINGTON NAVY YARDName:

US INST CONTROLS:

                                        Not reportedEvent:
                                        Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        Not reportedEvent Code:
                                        09/29/2011Action Taken Date:
                                        FF ROD (RCRA Statement of Basis/RTC)Action Name:
                                        17Operable Unit:
                                        09/30/2011Action Completion Date:
                                        25Action ID:
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                         FinalNPL Status:
                         2006-09-29 00:00:00Action Completion:
                         6SEQ ID:
                         SITE 5 - BLDG 73 - GUN MOUNT SHOP (OU16)Operable Unit Number:
                         FF ROD (RCRA Statement of Basis/RTC)Action:
                         300031Site ID:
                         3RG:
                         DC9170024310EPA ID:
                         WASHINGTON, DC 20374City,State,Zip:
                         901 M STREET, SEAddress:
                         WASHINGTON NAVY YARDName:

                         Not reportedNon NPL Status:
                         FinalNPL Status:
                         2017-09-27 00:00:00Action Completion:
                         22SEQ ID:
                         SSA-12 - SITEWIDE FILLOperable Unit Number:
                         FF RODAction:
                         300031Site ID:
                         3RG:
                         DC9170024310EPA ID:
                         WASHINGTON, DC 20374City,State,Zip:
                         901 M STREET, SEAddress:
                         WASHINGTON NAVY YARDName:

                         Not reportedNon NPL Status:
                         FinalNPL Status:
                         2007-12-20 00:00:00Action Completion:
                         21SEQ ID:
                         NFA PHASE II SITESOperable Unit Number:
                         FF RODAction:
                         300031Site ID:
                         3RG:
                         DC9170024310EPA ID:
                         WASHINGTON, DC 20374City,State,Zip:
                         901 M STREET, SEAddress:
                         WASHINGTON NAVY YARDName:

                         Not reportedNon NPL Status:
                         FinalNPL Status:
                         2016-09-30 00:00:00Action Completion:
                         19SEQ ID:
                         SITE 6 - HEATING PLANT/POWER PLANT (OU06)Operable Unit Number:
                         FF RODAction:
                         300031Site ID:
                         3RG:
                         DC9170024310EPA ID:
                         WASHINGTON, DC 20374City,State,Zip:
                         901 M STREET, SEAddress:
                         WASHINGTON NAVY YARDName:

ROD:

                                        Not reportedEvent:
                                        Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        Not reportedEvent Code:
                                        SoilContaminated Media:
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                         WASHINGTON, DC 20374City,State,Zip:
                         901 M STREET, SEAddress:
                         WASHINGTON NAVY YARDName:

                         Not reportedNon NPL Status:
                         FinalNPL Status:
                         2009-09-18 00:00:00Action Completion:
                         20SEQ ID:
                         ADMIRALS QUARTERSOperable Unit Number:
                         FF ROD (RCRA Statement of Basis/RTC)Action:
                         300031Site ID:
                         3RG:
                         DC9170024310EPA ID:
                         WASHINGTON, DC 20374City,State,Zip:
                         901 M STREET, SEAddress:
                         WASHINGTON NAVY YARDName:

                         Not reportedNon NPL Status:
                         FinalNPL Status:
                         2017-09-27 00:00:00Action Completion:
                         18SEQ ID:
                         SITE 8 - PAINT & OIL STORAGEOperable Unit Number:
                         FF ROD (RCRA Statement of Basis/RTC)Action:
                         300031Site ID:
                         3RG:
                         DC9170024310EPA ID:
                         WASHINGTON, DC 20374City,State,Zip:
                         901 M STREET, SEAddress:
                         WASHINGTON NAVY YARDName:

                         Not reportedNon NPL Status:
                         FinalNPL Status:
                         2005-10-14 00:00:00Action Completion:
                         14SEQ ID:
                         SITE 24 - QUARTERS U (OU24)Operable Unit Number:
                         FF ROD (RCRA Statement of Basis/RTC)Action:
                         300031Site ID:
                         3RG:
                         DC9170024310EPA ID:
                         WASHINGTON, DC 20374City,State,Zip:
                         901 M STREET, SEAddress:
                         WASHINGTON NAVY YARDName:

                         Not reportedNon NPL Status:
                         FinalNPL Status:
                         2004-09-28 00:00:00Action Completion:
                         13SEQ ID:
                         SITE 4 CARTRIDGE CASE SHOPOperable Unit Number:
                         FF ROD (RCRA Statement of Basis/RTC)Action:
                         300031Site ID:
                         3RG:
                         DC9170024310EPA ID:
                         WASHINGTON, DC 20374City,State,Zip:
                         901 M STREET, SEAddress:
                         WASHINGTON NAVY YARDName:

                         Not reportedNon NPL Status:
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                         BLDG 73 (OU05)Operable Unit Number:
                         GOVT Decision Document (ROD)Action:
                         300031Site ID:
                         3RG:
                         DC9170024310EPA ID:
                         WASHINGTON, DC 20374City,State,Zip:
                         901 M STREET, SEAddress:
                         WASHINGTON NAVY YARDName:

                         Not reportedNon NPL Status:
                         FinalNPL Status:
                         2019-09-27 00:00:00Action Completion:
                         31SEQ ID:
                         GROUNDWATEROperable Unit Number:
                         FF ROD (RCRA Statement of Basis/RTC)Action:
                         300031Site ID:
                         3RG:
                         DC9170024310EPA ID:
                         WASHINGTON, DC 20374City,State,Zip:
                         901 M STREET, SEAddress:
                         WASHINGTON NAVY YARDName:

                         Not reportedNon NPL Status:
                         FinalNPL Status:
                         2013-03-11 00:00:00Action Completion:
                         27SEQ ID:
                         SITE 23 - BREACH MAINTENANCE SHOP (OU23)Operable Unit Number:
                         FF ROD (RCRA Statement of Basis/RTC)Action:
                         300031Site ID:
                         3RG:
                         DC9170024310EPA ID:
                         WASHINGTON, DC 20374City,State,Zip:
                         901 M STREET, SEAddress:
                         WASHINGTON NAVY YARDName:

                         Not reportedNon NPL Status:
                         FinalNPL Status:
                         2016-09-30 00:00:00Action Completion:
                         26SEQ ID:
                         SITE 22 - POLISHING & PLATING SHOP (OU22)Operable Unit Number:
                         FF ROD (RCRA Statement of Basis/RTC)Action:
                         300031Site ID:
                         3RG:
                         DC9170024310EPA ID:
                         WASHINGTON, DC 20374City,State,Zip:
                         901 M STREET, SEAddress:
                         WASHINGTON NAVY YARDName:

                         Not reportedNon NPL Status:
                         FinalNPL Status:
                         2011-09-29 00:00:00Action Completion:
                         25SEQ ID:
                         SITE 17 - AUTOMOTIVE MAINTENANCE FACILITY (OU17)Operable Unit Number:
                         FF ROD (RCRA Statement of Basis/RTC)Action:
                         300031Site ID:
                         3RG:
                         DC9170024310EPA ID:
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                    Not reportedTSD Date:
                    Not reportedTSD EPA Id:
                    202-433-7182Contact Phone:
                    Not reportedContact Name:
                    Not reportedMailing City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedMailing Address:
                    06/29/2016Generator Date:
                    DC9170024310Generator EPA Id:
                    TSD CopyManifest Type:
                    014946298JJKManifest Number:
                    2016Year:

                    Not reportedDate TSP Sig:
                    PAD010154045TSP EPA Id:
                    Not reportedHandling Code:
                    PoundsUnit:
                    800Waste Quantity:
                    Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                    5Container Number:
                    D008Waste Number:
                    1Line Number:
                    1Page Number:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    PATSD Facility State:
                    YorkTSD Facility City:
                    730 Vogelsong RdTSD Facility Address:
                    Envirite of Pennsylvania IncTSD Facility Name:
                    Not reportedTSD Date:
                    Not reportedTSD EPA Id:
                    202-433-7182Contact Phone:
                    Not reportedContact Name:
                    Not reportedMailing City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedMailing Address:
                    04/23/2018Generator Date:
                    DC9170024310Generator EPA Id:
                    TSD CopyManifest Type:
                    018345682JJKManifest Number:
                    2018Year:

Manifest Details:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

transported off-site.
these facilities release directly to air, water, land, or that are
from facilities on the amounts of over 300 listed toxic chemicals that
US EPA TRIS (Toxics Release Inventory System) contains information

Environmental Interest/Information System:

Click Here:

          110067125952Registry ID:
FINDS:

                         Not reportedNon NPL Status:
                         FinalNPL Status:
                         2006-09-29 00:00:00Action Completion:
                         7SEQ ID:

WASHINGTON NAVY YARD  (Continued) 1000147680

TC6113117.2s   Page 48

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=66UL60db6QZ4UMC.Lne63CwL0Y8MdfrKbEtYAM99QgqfZQYV4xeb4VoVMMUhCWjZ.k4O3E4tneLBe.sK65bl7uTICrK4wf7YL3yJ8gc7Y6jQ8aVTMvGa3Wt0fQGArWftKPRa6ADpE0XntQL.YFZa6VtiMVtW9pIy96K36Dnb64bUU9BRLvVY3teP0ohidjLnbkB19sMIQeNlZ94X4Fr.3TIZMSv8CjAZ.luyAFw6n9zce7CZ6IVj3zLCCFQdwKdOLaLI9h8CYY6.8odUMkt75XobfZO3rVpaKz5r3pRJExM9txW4YYJA6Wkx61VJUSaTLBdE48AV0XVOdKBUbWka3PytQQCOZ6CR4Y4z9FeoM1njCbFH.6v947OOnRUceETb64UL400JC1zYwpfMLeAI6fZLYfjc8meqMS8s4dk4fG58raXmK8nK4PynEnOYtOMCYu6VA5OJMqe89rgd9MEp2zNNgIzpqdxufg0756z1QUb5YanHVPwEv3ZJxZNjepIZbDys6.Y46XmgUNH6LrJA4aVN0z41dC.eb06D3d.AQV4dZyVS44VP4NVGMymZCc6T.Dyc3wWMnd.PeJHw6BjY3piLCPF3w183LLSN3pF0YkZs8MdFMwqL4ngPfvcArAFeKByH77WPEanVt6aDYxDIAGErMSaj9k1j9zoI9pcmg9TJqCp5fM0FBWtrQGE6Y99yVgm43PCnxQ1zeLxSbf413
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=66UL60db6QZ4UMC.Lne63CwL0Y8MdfrKbEtYAM99QgqfZQYV4xeb4VoVMMUhCWjZ.k4O3E4tneLBe.sK65bl7uTICrK4wf7YL3yJ8gc7Y6jQ8aVTMvGa3Wt0fQGArWftKPRa6ADpE0XntQL.YFZa6VtiMVtW9pIy96K36Dnb64bUU9BRLvVY3teP0ohidjLnbkB19sMIQeNlZ94X4Fr.3TIZMSv8CjAZ.luyAFw6n9zce7CZ6IVj3zLCCFQdwKdOLaLI9h8CYY6.8odUMkt75XobfZO3rVpaKz5r3pRJExM9txW4YYJA6Wkx61VJUSaTLBdE48AV0XVOdKBUbWka3PytQQCOZ6CR4Y4z9FeoM1njCbFH.6v947OOnRUceETb64UL400JC1zYwpfMLeAI6fZLYfjc8meqMS8s4dk4fG58raXmK8nK4PynEnOYtOMCYu6VA5OJMqe89rgd9MEp2zNNgIzpqdxufg0756z1QUb5YanHVPwEv3ZJxZNjepIZbDys6.Y46XmgUNH6LrJA4aVN0z41dC.eb06D3d.AQV4dZyVS44VP4NVGMymZCc6T.Dyc3wWMnd.PeJHw6BjY3piLCPF3w183LLSN3pF0YkZs8MdFMwqL4ngPfvcArAFeKByH77WPEanVt6aDYxDIAGErMSaj9k1j9zoI9pcmg9TJqCp5fM0FBWtrQGE6Y99yVgm43PCnxQ1zeLxSbf413
http://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110067125952
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                    LewisberryTSD Facility City:
                    550 Industrial RdTSD Facility Address:
                    Cycle Chem IncTSD Facility Name:
                    Not reportedTSD Date:
                    Not reportedTSD EPA Id:
                    202-433-7182Contact Phone:
                    Not reportedContact Name:
                    Not reportedMailing City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedMailing Address:
                    11/13/2015Generator Date:
                    DC9170024310Generator EPA Id:
                    TSD CopyManifest Type:
                    013717867JJKManifest Number:
                    2015Year:

                    Not reportedDate TSP Sig:
                    PAD067098822TSP EPA Id:
                    Not reportedHandling Code:
                    PoundsUnit:
                    15Waste Quantity:
                    Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                    1Container Number:
                    D001Waste Number:
                    1Line Number:
                    1Page Number:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    PATSD Facility State:
                    LewisberryTSD Facility City:
                    550 Industrial RdTSD Facility Address:
                    Cycle Chem IncTSD Facility Name:
                    Not reportedTSD Date:
                    Not reportedTSD EPA Id:
                    202-433-7182Contact Phone:
                    Not reportedContact Name:
                    Not reportedMailing City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedMailing Address:
                    06/29/2016Generator Date:
                    DC9170024310Generator EPA Id:
                    TSD CopyManifest Type:
                    014946298JJKManifest Number:
                    2016Year:

                    Not reportedDate TSP Sig:
                    PAD067098822TSP EPA Id:
                    Not reportedHandling Code:
                    PoundsUnit:
                    15Waste Quantity:
                    Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                    1Container Number:
                    F003Waste Number:
                    1Line Number:
                    1Page Number:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    PATSD Facility State:
                    LewisberryTSD Facility City:
                    550 Industrial RdTSD Facility Address:
                    Cycle Chem IncTSD Facility Name:
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                    1Page Number:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    PATSD Facility State:
                    LewisberryTSD Facility City:
                    550 Industrial RdTSD Facility Address:
                    Cycle Chem IncTSD Facility Name:
                    Not reportedTSD Date:
                    Not reportedTSD EPA Id:
                    202-433-7182Contact Phone:
                    Not reportedContact Name:
                    Not reportedMailing City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedMailing Address:
                    03/26/2014Generator Date:
                    DC9170024310Generator EPA Id:
                    TSD CopyManifest Type:
                    010969348JJKManifest Number:
                    2014Year:

                    Not reportedDate TSP Sig:
                    PAD067098822TSP EPA Id:
                    Not reportedHandling Code:
                    PoundsUnit:
                    600Waste Quantity:
                    Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                    3Container Number:
                    D008Waste Number:
                    1Line Number:
                    1Page Number:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    PATSD Facility State:
                    LewisberryTSD Facility City:
                    550 Industrial RdTSD Facility Address:
                    Cycle Chem IncTSD Facility Name:
                    Not reportedTSD Date:
                    Not reportedTSD EPA Id:
                    202-433-7182Contact Phone:
                    Not reportedContact Name:
                    Not reportedMailing City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedMailing Address:
                    08/18/2014Generator Date:
                    DC9170024310Generator EPA Id:
                    TSD CopyManifest Type:
                    013324926JJKManifest Number:
                    2014Year:

                    Not reportedDate TSP Sig:
                    PAD067098822TSP EPA Id:
                    Not reportedHandling Code:
                    PoundsUnit:
                    147Waste Quantity:
                    Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                    1Container Number:
                    D008Waste Number:
                    1Line Number:
                    1Page Number:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    PATSD Facility State:
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                    9Container Number:
                    D008Waste Number:
                    1Line Number:
                    1Page Number:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    PATSD Facility State:
                    LewisberryTSD Facility City:
                    550 Industrial RdTSD Facility Address:
                    Cycle Chem IncTSD Facility Name:
                    Not reportedTSD Date:
                    Not reportedTSD EPA Id:
                    202-433-7182Contact Phone:
                    Not reportedContact Name:
                    Not reportedMailing City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedMailing Address:
                    06/10/2014Generator Date:
                    DC9170024310Generator EPA Id:
                    TSD CopyManifest Type:
                    008078663JJKManifest Number:
                    2014Year:

                    Not reportedDate TSP Sig:
                    PAD067098822TSP EPA Id:
                    Not reportedHandling Code:
                    PoundsUnit:
                    80Waste Quantity:
                    Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                    1Container Number:
                    D008Waste Number:
                    1Line Number:
                    1Page Number:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    PATSD Facility State:
                    LewisberryTSD Facility City:
                    550 Industrial RdTSD Facility Address:
                    Cycle Chem IncTSD Facility Name:
                    Not reportedTSD Date:
                    Not reportedTSD EPA Id:
                    202-433-7182Contact Phone:
                    Not reportedContact Name:
                    Not reportedMailing City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedMailing Address:
                    07/01/2014Generator Date:
                    DC9170024310Generator EPA Id:
                    TSD CopyManifest Type:
                    008078677JJKManifest Number:
                    2014Year:

                    Not reportedDate TSP Sig:
                    PAD067098822TSP EPA Id:
                    Not reportedHandling Code:
                    PoundsUnit:
                    500Waste Quantity:
                    Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                    2Container Number:
                    D008Waste Number:
                    1Line Number:
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                    PoundsUnit:
                    8800Waste Quantity:
                    Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                    44Container Number:
                    D008Waste Number:
                    1Line Number:
                    1Page Number:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    PATSD Facility State:
                    LewisberryTSD Facility City:
                    550 Industrial RdTSD Facility Address:
                    Cycle Chem IncTSD Facility Name:
                    Not reportedTSD Date:
                    Not reportedTSD EPA Id:
                    202-433-7182Contact Phone:
                    Not reportedContact Name:
                    Not reportedMailing City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedMailing Address:
                    08/18/2014Generator Date:
                    DC9170024310Generator EPA Id:
                    TSD CopyManifest Type:
                    012246182JJKManifest Number:
                    2014Year:

                    Not reportedDate TSP Sig:
                    PAD067098822TSP EPA Id:
                    Not reportedHandling Code:
                    PoundsUnit:
                    65Waste Quantity:
                    Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                    1Container Number:
                    D006Waste Number:
                    1Line Number:
                    1Page Number:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    PATSD Facility State:
                    LewisberryTSD Facility City:
                    550 Industrial RdTSD Facility Address:
                    Cycle Chem IncTSD Facility Name:
                    Not reportedTSD Date:
                    Not reportedTSD EPA Id:
                    202-433-7182Contact Phone:
                    Not reportedContact Name:
                    Not reportedMailing City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedMailing Address:
                    09/22/2014Generator Date:
                    DC9170024310Generator EPA Id:
                    TSD CopyManifest Type:
                    008078867JJKManifest Number:
                    2014Year:

                    Not reportedDate TSP Sig:
                    PAD067098822TSP EPA Id:
                    Not reportedHandling Code:
                    PoundsUnit:
                    1800Waste Quantity:
                    Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
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92 additional PA_MANIFEST: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

                    Not reportedDate TSP Sig:
                    PAD067098822TSP EPA Id:
                    Not reportedHandling Code:

WASHINGTON NAVY YARD  (Continued) 1000147680

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    2000-12-15 00:00:00.Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    POTOMAC POWER RESOURCE, LLCOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    2000-12-15 00:00:00.Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    POTOMAC POWER RESOURCE, LLCOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    03EPA Region:
                    MWILLIAMS@PEPCOENGERY.COMContact email:
                    202-388-2521Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    ARLINGTON, VA 22209
                    NORTH 17TH STREET SUITE 1600Contact address:
                    MIKE  WILLIAMSContact:
                    DCR000500140EPA ID:
                    WASHINGTON, DC 20024
                    1ST & V STREETS SWFacility address:
                    PEPCO BUZZARD POINT GENERATING STATIONFacility name:
                    2015-05-19 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

43 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster A
0.008 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
9 ft.

 

< 1/8 WASHINGTON, DC  20024
SE NY MANIFEST1ST & V STREETS SW DCR000500140
A1 RCRA NonGen / NLRPEPCO BUZZARD POINT GENERATING STATION 1004681879
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=66UL60db6QZ4UMC.Lne63CwL0Y8MdfrKbEtYAM99QgqfZQYV4xeb4VoVMMUhCWjZ.k4O3E4tneLBe.sK65bl7uTICrK4wf7YL3yJ8gc7Y6jQ8aVTMvGa3Wt0fQGArWftKPRa6ADpE0XntQL.YFZa6VtiMVtW9pIy96K36Dnb64bUU9BRLvVY3teP0ohidjLnbkB19sMIQeNlZ94X4Fr.3TIZMSv8CjAZ.luyAFw6n9zce7CZ6IVj3zLCCFQdwKdOLaLI9h8CYY6.8odUMkt75XobfZO3rVpaKz5r3pRJExM9txW4YYJA6Wkx61VJUSaTLBdE48AV0XVOdKBUbWka3PytQQCOZ6CR4Y4z9FeoM1njCbFH.6v947OOnRUceETb64UL400JC1zYwpfMLeAI6fZLYfjc8meqMS8s4dk4fG58raXmK8nK4PynEnOYtOMCYu6VA5OJMqe89rgd9MEp2zNNgIzpqdxufg0756z1QUb5YanHVPwEv3ZJxZNjepIZbDys6.Y46XmgUNH6LrJA4aVN0z41dC.eb06D3d.AQV4dZyVS44VP4NVGMymZCc6T.Dyc3wWMnd.PeJHw6BjY3piLCPF3w183LLSN3pF0YkZs8MdFMwqL4ngPfvcArAFeKByH77WPEanVt6aDYxDIAGErMSaj9k1j9zoI9pcmg9TJqCp5fM0FBWtrQGE6Y99yVgm43PCnxQ1zeLxSbf413
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=66UL60db6QZ4UMC.Lne63CwL0Y8MdfrKbEtYAM99QgqfZQYV4xeb4VoVMMUhCWjZ.k4O3E4tneLBe.sK65bl7uTICrK4wf7YL3yJ8gc7Y6jQ8aVTMvGa3Wt0fQGArWftKPRa6ADpE0XntQL.YFZa6VtiMVtW9pIy96K36Dnb64bUU9BRLvVY3teP0ohidjLnbkB19sMIQeNlZ94X4Fr.3TIZMSv8CjAZ.luyAFw6n9zce7CZ6IVj3zLCCFQdwKdOLaLI9h8CYY6.8odUMkt75XobfZO3rVpaKz5r3pRJExM9txW4YYJA6Wkx61VJUSaTLBdE48AV0XVOdKBUbWka3PytQQCOZ6CR4Y4z9FeoM1njCbFH.6v947OOnRUceETb64UL400JC1zYwpfMLeAI6fZLYfjc8meqMS8s4dk4fG58raXmK8nK4PynEnOYtOMCYu6VA5OJMqe89rgd9MEp2zNNgIzpqdxufg0756z1QUb5YanHVPwEv3ZJxZNjepIZbDys6.Y46XmgUNH6LrJA4aVN0z41dC.eb06D3d.AQV4dZyVS44VP4NVGMymZCc6T.Dyc3wWMnd.PeJHw6BjY3piLCPF3w183LLSN3pF0YkZs8MdFMwqL4ngPfvcArAFeKByH77WPEanVt6aDYxDIAGErMSaj9k1j9zoI9pcmg9TJqCp5fM0FBWtrQGE6Y99yVgm43PCnxQ1zeLxSbf413
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                    BENZENE.   Waste name:
                    D018.   Waste code:

                    MERCURY.   Waste name:
                    D009.   Waste code:

                    LEAD.   Waste name:
                    D008.   Waste code:

                    BARIUM.   Waste name:
                    D005.   Waste code:

                    CORROSIVE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D002.   Waste code:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                    Not Defined.   Waste name:
                    D000.   Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    PPR BUZZARD POINT GEN STATIONSite name:
                    2001-02-15 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    PPR BUZZARD POINTSite name:
                    2002-02-26 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    PEPCO BUZZARD POINT GENERATING STATIONSite name:
                    2009-02-26 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    PEPCO BUZZARD POINT GENERATING STATIONSite name:
                    2013-02-28 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:
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                         Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                         1 STREET & V STREETMailing Address 1:
                         VERNON CABLEMailing Contact:
                         MIRANT COMPANYMailing Name:
                         DCR000500140EPAID:

NY MANIFEST:

                         Not reportedLocation Zip 4:
                         20024Location Zip:
                         DCLocation State:
                         WASHINGTONLocation City:
                         Not reportedTotal Tanks:
                         Not reportedLocation Address 2:
                         BPCode:
                         1 STREET & V STREETLocation Address 1:
                         Not reportedFacility Status:
                         DCR000500140EPA ID:
                         USACountry:
                         WASHINGTON, DC 20024City,State,Zip:
                         1ST & V STREETS SWAddress:
                         MIRANT COMPANYName:

NY MANIFEST:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    2005-06-27 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    2012-03-01 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    2013-02-28 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    2014-02-26 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    2015-05-29 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    2-PROPANONE (I) (OR) ACETONE (I).   Waste name:
                    U002.   Waste code:
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                         Not reportedWaste Code 1_6:
                         Not reportedWaste Code 1_5:
                         Not reportedWaste Code 1_4:
                         Not reportedWaste Code 1_3:
                         Not reportedWaste Code 1_2:
                         D008Waste Code:
                         1.0Specific Gravity:
                         T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.Handling Method:
                         DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                         1.0Number of Containers:
                         P - PoundsUnits:
                         400.0Quantity:
                         Not reportedWaste Code:
                         Not reportedWaste Code:
                         Not reportedWaste Code:
                         Not reportedWaste Code:
                         Not reportedWaste Code:
                         Not reportedWaste Code:
                         H132MGMT Method Type Code:
                         Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                         Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                         Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                         NDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                         NDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                         NDiscr Residue Indicator:
                         NDiscr Type Indicator:
                         NDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                         NExport Indicator:
                         NImport Indicator:
                         000152567VESManifest Tracking Number:
                         Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                         NYD049836679TSDF ID 1:
                         Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                         Not reportedTrans1 EPA ID:
                         DCR000500140Generator EPA ID:
                         Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                         Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                         02/11/2008TSD Site Recv Date:
                         01/29/2008Trans2 Recv Date:
                         01/22/2008Trans1 Recv Date:
                         01/22/2008Generator Ship Date:
                         NJD071629976Trans2 State ID:
                         NJD080631369Trans1 State ID:
                         2008Year:
                         Not reportedseq:
                         Not reportedManifest Status:
                         Not reportedDocument ID:

NY MANIFEST:

                         Not reportedMailing Phone:
                         USAMailing Country:
                         Not reportedMailing Zip 4:
                         20024Mailing Zip:
                         DCMailing State:
                         WASHINGTONMailing City:
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                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    WASHINGTON, DC 20068
                    701 NINTH STREET NWOwner/operator address:
                    POTOMAC ELECTRIC POWER COMPANYOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    1900-01-01 00:00:00.Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    PEPCOOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    03EPA Region:
                    GBERHE@PEPCO.COMContact email:
                    202-331-6197Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    WASHINGTON, DC 20068-0000
                    NINTH STREET NWContact address:
                    GHIRMAY  BEHREContact:
                    WASHINGTON, DC 20068-0000
                    NINTH STREET NWMailing address:
                    DCD000819508EPA ID:
                    WASHINGTON, DC 20024-0000
                    1ST & V STREETS SWFacility address:
                    PEPCO BUZZARD POINT FACILITYFacility name:
                    2010-02-26 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

RCRA-VSQG:

43 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster A
0.008 mi. NY MANIFEST

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
9 ft.

 

< 1/8 RAATSWASHINGTON, DC  20024
SE DC UST1ST & V STREETS SW DCD000819508
A2 RCRA-VSQGPEPCO BUZZARD POINT FACILITY 1000175304
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                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    PEPCO BUZZARD POINT FACILITYSite name:
                    1980-11-19 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    PEPCO BUZZARD POINT GENERATING STATIONSite name:
                    1998-02-20 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    PEPCO BUZZARD POINT GENERATING STATIONSite name:
                    2000-02-22 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    PEPCO BUZZARD POINT FACILITYSite name:
                    2001-02-14 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    PEPCO BUZZARD POINT FACILITYSite name:
                    2001-02-15 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    PEPCO BUZZARD POINT GENERATING STATIONSite name:
                    2002-02-28 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    PEPCO BUZZARD POINT GENERATING STATIONSite name:
                    2004-03-01 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    PEPCO BUZZARD POINT FACILITYSite name:
                    2008-05-09 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    1900-01-01 00:00:00.Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:

PEPCO BUZZARD POINT FACILITY  (Continued) 1000175304

TC6113117.2s   Page 58



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    2016-03-10 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    2017-02-28 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    2018-03-02 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    ETHENE, TETRACHLORO- (OR) TETRACHLOROETHYLENE.   Waste name:
                    U210.   Waste code:

                    SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    IN F002, F004, AND F005; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    FLUOROCARBONS; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS USED IN DEGREASING
                    1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE, CARBON TETRACHLORIDE AND CHLORINATED
                    TETRACHLOROETHYLENE, TRICHLORETHYLENE, METHYLENE CHLORIDE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS USED IN DEGREASING:.   Waste name:
                    F001.   Waste code:

                    BENZENE.   Waste name:
                    D018.   Waste code:

                    MERCURY.   Waste name:
                    D009.   Waste code:

                    LEAD.   Waste name:
                    D008.   Waste code:

                    CADMIUM.   Waste name:
                    D006.   Waste code:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                    Not Defined.   Waste name:
                    D000.   Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    PEPCO BUZZARD POINT FACILITYSite name:
                    1980-08-18 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:
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     1ST & V ST SWAddress:
     BUZZARD POINT GENERATING STATIONName:

     FALSEAST:
     Waste/Used OilSubstance:
     2000Tank Capacity:
     Permanently Out of UseTank Status:
     1Tank ID:

     PEPCO ENERGY SERVICES INCOwner:
     2000609Facility ID:
     1ST & V ST SWAddress:
     BUZZARD POINT GENERATING STATIONName:

UST:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    1984-02-08 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:

                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    1991-06-27 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    2005-06-27 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    2011-03-04 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    2012-03-01 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    2014-02-26 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    2015-02-25 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

PEPCO BUZZARD POINT FACILITY  (Continued) 1000175304
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     500Tank Capacity:
     Permanently Out of UseTank Status:
     8Tank ID:

     1ST & V ST SWAddress:
     BUZZARD POINT GENERATING STATIONName:

     FALSEAST:
     GasolineSubstance:
     2000Tank Capacity:
     Permanently Out of UseTank Status:
     7Tank ID:

     1ST & V ST SWAddress:
     BUZZARD POINT GENERATING STATIONName:

     FALSEAST:
     Heating OilSubstance:
     10000Tank Capacity:
     Permanently Out of UseTank Status:
     6Tank ID:

     1ST & V ST SWAddress:
     BUZZARD POINT GENERATING STATIONName:

     FALSEAST:
     Heating OilSubstance:
     10000Tank Capacity:
     Permanently Out of UseTank Status:
     5Tank ID:

     1ST & V ST SWAddress:
     BUZZARD POINT GENERATING STATIONName:

     FALSEAST:
     Waste/Used OilSubstance:
     2000Tank Capacity:
     Permanently Out of UseTank Status:
     4Tank ID:

     1ST & V ST SWAddress:
     BUZZARD POINT GENERATING STATIONName:

     FALSEAST:
     Waste/Used OilSubstance:
     2000Tank Capacity:
     Permanently Out of UseTank Status:
     3Tank ID:

     1ST & V ST SWAddress:
     BUZZARD POINT GENERATING STATIONName:

     FALSEAST:
     Waste/Used OilSubstance:
     2000Tank Capacity:
     Permanently Out of UseTank Status:
     2Tank ID:
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          CFRReg Type:
          Not reportedTotal No Cited:
          2 268.7(A)(1)Viol No Cited:
          Not reportedViolation No:
          3008 (A)Action:
          3286Action ID:
          Not reportedAdditional:
          Complaint IssuedStatus:
          02/07/1992Final Date:
          Not reportedIssue Date:
          03Region:
          RCRA-III-224Docket No:
          Not reportedType:
          DCD000819508Facility ID:
          1Entry No:

          Not reportedComments:
          453,000.00Total Prop. Penalty:
          .00Final Penalty:
          66,500.00Prop. Penalty:
          CFRReg Type:
          Not reportedTotal No Cited:
          1 268.7(A)(1)Viol No Cited:
          Not reportedViolation No:
          3008 (A)Action:
          3286Action ID:
          Not reportedAdditional:
          Complaint IssuedStatus:
          02/07/1992Final Date:
          Not reportedIssue Date:
          03Region:
          RCRA-III-224Docket No:
          Not reportedType:
          DCD000819508Facility ID:
          1Entry No:

RAATS:

     FALSEAST:
     DieselSubstance:
     4000Tank Capacity:
     Permanently Out of UseTank Status:
     10Tank ID:

     1ST & V ST SWAddress:
     BUZZARD POINT GENERATING STATIONName:

     FALSEAST:
     DieselSubstance:
     4000Tank Capacity:
     Permanently Out of UseTank Status:
     9Tank ID:

     1ST & V ST SWAddress:
     BUZZARD POINT GENERATING STATIONName:

     FALSEAST:
     Hazardous SubstanceSubstance:

PEPCO BUZZARD POINT FACILITY  (Continued) 1000175304

TC6113117.2s   Page 62



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          Not reportedViolation No:
          3008 (A)Action:
          3286Action ID:
          Not reportedAdditional:
          Complaint IssuedStatus:
          02/07/1992Final Date:
          Not reportedIssue Date:
          03Region:
          RCRA-III-224Docket No:
          Not reportedType:
          DCD000819508Facility ID:
          1Entry No:

          Not reportedComments:
          453,000.00Total Prop. Penalty:
          .00Final Penalty:
          38,000.00Prop. Penalty:
          CFRReg Type:
          Not reportedTotal No Cited:
          4 268.7(A)(1)Viol No Cited:
          Not reportedViolation No:
          3008 (A)Action:
          3286Action ID:
          Not reportedAdditional:
          Complaint IssuedStatus:
          02/07/1992Final Date:
          Not reportedIssue Date:
          03Region:
          RCRA-III-224Docket No:
          Not reportedType:
          DCD000819508Facility ID:
          1Entry No:

          Not reportedComments:
          453,000.00Total Prop. Penalty:
          .00Final Penalty:
          19,000.00Prop. Penalty:
          CFRReg Type:
          Not reportedTotal No Cited:
          3 268.7(A)(1)Viol No Cited:
          Not reportedViolation No:
          3008 (A)Action:
          3286Action ID:
          Not reportedAdditional:
          Complaint IssuedStatus:
          02/07/1992Final Date:
          Not reportedIssue Date:
          03Region:
          RCRA-III-224Docket No:
          Not reportedType:
          DCD000819508Facility ID:
          1Entry No:

          Not reportedComments:
          453,000.00Total Prop. Penalty:
          .00Final Penalty:
          19,000.00Prop. Penalty:

PEPCO BUZZARD POINT FACILITY  (Continued) 1000175304

TC6113117.2s   Page 63



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          Not reportedAdditional:
          Complaint IssuedStatus:
          02/07/1992Final Date:
          Not reportedIssue Date:
          03Region:
          RCRA-III-224Docket No:
          Not reportedType:
          DCD000819508Facility ID:
          1Entry No:

          Not reportedComments:
          453,000.00Total Prop. Penalty:
          .00Final Penalty:
          2,500.00Prop. Penalty:
          CFRReg Type:
          Not reportedTotal No Cited:
          7 262.20(B)Viol No Cited:
          Not reportedViolation No:
          3008 (A)Action:
          3286Action ID:
          Not reportedAdditional:
          Complaint IssuedStatus:
          02/07/1992Final Date:
          Not reportedIssue Date:
          03Region:
          RCRA-III-224Docket No:
          Not reportedType:
          DCD000819508Facility ID:
          1Entry No:

          Not reportedComments:
          453,000.00Total Prop. Penalty:
          .00Final Penalty:
          25,500.00Prop. Penalty:
          CFRReg Type:
          Not reportedTotal No Cited:
          6 268.7(A)(1)Viol No Cited:
          Not reportedViolation No:
          3008 (A)Action:
          3286Action ID:
          Not reportedAdditional:
          Complaint IssuedStatus:
          02/07/1992Final Date:
          Not reportedIssue Date:
          03Region:
          RCRA-III-224Docket No:
          Not reportedType:
          DCD000819508Facility ID:
          1Entry No:

          Not reportedComments:
          453,000.00Total Prop. Penalty:
          .00Final Penalty:
          66,500.00Prop. Penalty:
          CFRReg Type:
          Not reportedTotal No Cited:
          5 268.7(A)(1)Viol No Cited:
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          Not reportedIssue Date:
          03Region:
          RCRA-III-224Docket No:
          Not reportedType:
          DCD000819508Facility ID:
          1Entry No:

          Not reportedComments:
          453,000.00Total Prop. Penalty:
          .00Final Penalty:
          1,000.00Prop. Penalty:
          CFRReg Type:
          Not reportedTotal No Cited:
          10 262.20(B)Viol No Cited:
          Not reportedViolation No:
          3008 (A)Action:
          3286Action ID:
          Not reportedAdditional:
          Complaint IssuedStatus:
          02/07/1992Final Date:
          Not reportedIssue Date:
          03Region:
          RCRA-III-224Docket No:
          Not reportedType:
          DCD000819508Facility ID:
          1Entry No:

          Not reportedComments:
          453,000.00Total Prop. Penalty:
          .00Final Penalty:
          5,000.00Prop. Penalty:
          CFRReg Type:
          Not reportedTotal No Cited:
          9 262.20(B)Viol No Cited:
          Not reportedViolation No:
          3008 (A)Action:
          3286Action ID:
          Not reportedAdditional:
          Complaint IssuedStatus:
          02/07/1992Final Date:
          Not reportedIssue Date:
          03Region:
          RCRA-III-224Docket No:
          Not reportedType:
          DCD000819508Facility ID:
          1Entry No:

          Not reportedComments:
          453,000.00Total Prop. Penalty:
          .00Final Penalty:
          8,000.00Prop. Penalty:
          CFRReg Type:
          Not reportedTotal No Cited:
          8 262.20(B)Viol No Cited:
          Not reportedViolation No:
          3008 (A)Action:
          3286Action ID:
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                         WASHINGTONMailing City:
                         Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                         1ST & V STREET SWMailing Address 1:
                         R E STUDDSMailing Contact:
                         POTOMAC ELECT POWER CO/BUZZARD PT STATIOMailing Name:
                         DCD000819508EPAID:

NY MANIFEST:

                         Not reportedLocation Zip 4:
                         20024Location Zip:
                         DCLocation State:
                         WASHINGTONLocation City:
                         Not reportedTotal Tanks:
                         Not reportedLocation Address 2:
                         BPCode:
                         1ST & V ST/SWLocation Address 1:
                         Not reportedFacility Status:
                         DCD000819508EPA ID:
                         USACountry:
                         WASHINGTON, DC 20024-0000City,State,Zip:
                         1ST & V STS SWAddress:
                         POTOMAC ELECT POWER CO/BUZZARD PT STATIOName:

NY MANIFEST:

          Not reportedComments:
          453,000.00Total Prop. Penalty:
          .00Final Penalty:
          *Prop. Penalty:
          CFRReg Type:
          Not reportedTotal No Cited:
          12 270.1(B)Viol No Cited:
          Not reportedViolation No:
          3008 (A)Action:
          3286Action ID:
          Not reportedAdditional:
          Complaint IssuedStatus:
          02/07/1992Final Date:
          Not reportedIssue Date:
          03Region:
          RCRA-III-224Docket No:
          Not reportedType:
          DCD000819508Facility ID:
          1Entry No:

          Not reportedComments:
          453,000.00Total Prop. Penalty:
          .00Final Penalty:
          199,000.00Prop. Penalty:
          FederalReg Type:
          Not reportedTotal No Cited:
          11 3005Viol No Cited:
          Not reportedViolation No:
          3008 (A)Action:
          3286Action ID:
          Not reportedAdditional:
          Complaint IssuedStatus:
          02/07/1992Final Date:
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                         01.00Specific Gravity:
                         L Landfill.Handling Method:
                         CM - Metal boxes, cases, roll-offsContainer Type:
                         001Number of Containers:
                         K - Kilograms (2.2 pounds)Units:
                         08473Quantity:
                         Not reportedWaste Code:
                         Not reportedWaste Code:
                         Not reportedWaste Code:
                         Not reportedWaste Code:
                         Not reportedWaste Code:
                         B007 - OTHER MISCELLANEOUS PCB WASTESWaste Code:
                         Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                         Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                         Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                         Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                         Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                         Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                         Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                         Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                         Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                         Not reportedExport Indicator:
                         Not reportedImport Indicator:
                         Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                         Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                         NYD049836TSDF ID 1:
                         Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                         PAD146714878Trans1 EPA ID:
                         DCD000819508Generator EPA ID:
                         Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                         Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                         11/05/2004TSD Site Recv Date:
                         Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                         11/04/2004Trans1 Recv Date:
                         11/04/2004Generator Ship Date:
                         Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                         Not reportedTrans1 State ID:
                         2004Year:
                         Not reportedseq:
                         Not reportedManifest Status:
                         NYG3597597Document ID:

NY MANIFEST:

                         2023882414Mailing Phone:
                         USAMailing Country:
                         Not reportedMailing Zip 4:
                         20024Mailing Zip:
                         DCMailing State:
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                         38.87204Latitude:
                         NoActive:
                         93051Lust Number:
                         Ground Water, SoilMedia Of Contamination:
                         Ward 6Ward:
                         SWQuadrant:
                         01/29/1993Entry Date:
                         01/29/1993Notification Date:
                         Gasoline,DieselProduct Decode:
                         G,DProduct:
                         NFA-DCRBCAFacility Status:
                         UtilitiesFacility Type:
                         2000609Facility ID:
                         WASHINGTON, DCCity,State,Zip:
                         1ST & V ST SWAddress:
                         PEPCO ENERGY SERVICES INCName:

                         -77.01217Longitude:
                         38.87204Latitude:
                         NoActive:
                         92083Lust Number:
                         Ground Water, SoilMedia Of Contamination:
                         Ward 6Ward:
                         SWQuadrant:
                         07/31/1992Entry Date:
                         07/31/1992Notification Date:
                         Waste OilProduct Decode:
                         WProduct:
                         ClosedFacility Status:
                         UtilitiesFacility Type:
                         2000609Facility ID:
                         WASHINGTON, DCCity,State,Zip:
                         1ST & V ST SWAddress:
                         PEPCO ENERGY SERVICES INCName:

                         -77.01217Longitude:
                         38.87204Latitude:
                         NoActive:
                         91071Lust Number:
                         SoilMedia Of Contamination:
                         Ward 6Ward:
                         SWQuadrant:
                         08/29/1991Entry Date:
                         08/29/1991Notification Date:
                         Gasoline,Diesel,Heating OilProduct Decode:
                         G,D,HProduct:
                         ClosedFacility Status:
                         UtilitiesFacility Type:
                         2000609Facility ID:
                         WASHINGTON, DCCity,State,Zip:
                         1ST & V ST SWAddress:
                         PEPCO ENERGY SERVICES INCName:

LUST:

43 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster A
0.008 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
9 ft.

 

< 1/8 WASHINGTON, DC  
SE 1ST & V ST SW    N/A
A3 DC LUSTPEPCO ENERGY SERVICES INC S107520980
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                         -77.01217Longitude:
                         38.87204Latitude:
                         NoActive:
                         94005Lust Number:
                         SoilMedia Of Contamination:
                         Ward 6Ward:
                         SWQuadrant:
                         10/13/1993Entry Date:
                         10/13/1993Notification Date:
                         Waste OilProduct Decode:
                         WProduct:
                         ClosedFacility Status:
                         UtilitiesFacility Type:
                         2000609Facility ID:
                         WASHINGTON, DCCity,State,Zip:
                         1ST & V ST SWAddress:
                         PEPCO ENERGY SERVICES INCName:

                         -77.01217Longitude:

PEPCO ENERGY SERVICES INC  (Continued) S107520980

     FALSEAST:
     DieselSubstance:
     6000Tank Capacity:
     Permanently Out of UseTank Status:
     2Tank ID:

     1ST & T ST SWAddress:
     PEPCOName:

     FALSEAST:
     DieselSubstance:
     6000Tank Capacity:
     Permanently Out of UseTank Status:
     1Tank ID:

     PEPCO AN EXELON COMPANYOwner:
     2000214Facility ID:
     1ST & T ST SWAddress:
     PEPCOName:

UST:

63 ft.
0.012 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
18 ft.

 

< 1/8 WASHINGTON, DC  20024
NNE 1ST & T ST SW    N/A
4 DC USTPEPCO U003294414
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                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    2007-01-01 00:00:00.Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    202-863-0850Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    WASHINGTON, DC 20593
                    2ND STREET SW SUITE B424Owner/operator address:
                    2100 2ND STREET HOLDINGS, LLCOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    2007-01-01 00:00:00.Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    MONDAY PROPERTIESOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    03EPA Region:
                    AKORIA@MONDAYRE.COMContact email:
                    202-863-0580Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    WASHINGTON, DC 20593
                    SECOND STREET SW ROOM 732Contact address:
                    AMIT V KORIAContact:
                    WASHINGTON, DC 20593
                    SUITE B424
                    SECOND STREET SWMailing address:
                    DCR000500629EPA ID:
                    WASHINGTON, DC 20593
                    SUITE B424
                    2100 SECOND STREET SWFacility address:
                    THE COAST GUARD BUILDINGFacility name:
                    2015-07-13 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

236 ft. Site 1 of 5 in cluster B
0.045 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
7 ft.

 

< 1/8 NJ MANIFESTWASHINGTON, DC  20593
SSW PA MANIFEST2100 SECOND STREET SW DCR000500629
B5 RCRA NonGen / NLRTHE COAST GUARD BUILDING 1009216733
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                    Listing - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    2015-06-19 00:00:00.0    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Withdrawn    Enf. disposition status:
                    2015-06-16 00:00:00.0    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    2015-06-19 00:00:00.0Date achieved compliance:
                    2015-06-25 16:22:24.0Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                    SILVER.   Waste name:
                    D011.   Waste code:

                    MERCURY.   Waste name:
                    D009.   Waste code:

                    LEAD.   Waste name:
                    D008.   Waste code:

                    CORROSIVE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D002.   Waste code:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    US COAST GUARD HSC-KSite name:
                    2006-01-26 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    THE COAST GUARD BUILDINGSite name:
                    2013-04-22 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
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                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    2013-01-11 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    2013-03-01 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    2013-04-22 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    2015-06-19 00:00:00.0Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    2015-06-16 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    2015-06-19 00:00:00.0Date achieved compliance:
                    Listing - GeneralArea of violation:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    2015-06-16 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    2009-03-26 00:00:00.0Date achieved compliance:
                    2009-03-30 12:36:28.0Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Records/ReportingArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    2015-06-19 00:00:00.0    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Withdrawn    Enf. disposition status:
                    2015-06-16 00:00:00.0    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    2015-06-19 00:00:00.0Date achieved compliance:
                    2015-06-25 16:22:24.0Date violation determined:
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                    3Line Number:
                    1Page Number:
                    202-267-0540Facility Telephone:
                    PATSD Facility State:
                    LEWISBERRYTSD Facility City:
                    550 INDUSTRIAL DRIVETSD Facility Address:
                    CYCLE CHEM INCTSD Facility Name:
                    Not reportedTSD Date:
                    PAD067098822TSD EPA Id:
                    Not reportedContact Phone:
                    Not reportedContact Name:
                    Not reportedMailing City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedMailing Address:
                    05/19/2006Generator Date:
                    DCR000500629Generator EPA Id:
                    TSD CopyManifest Type:
                    PAH199091Manifest Number:
                    2006Year:

                    Not reportedDate TSP Sig:
                    Not reportedTSP EPA Id:
                    Not reportedHandling Code:
                    Gallons (liquids only)Unit:
                    5Waste Quantity:
                    Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                    1Container Number:
                    D011Waste Number:
                    1Line Number:
                    1Page Number:
                    202-267-0540Facility Telephone:
                    PATSD Facility State:
                    LEWISBERRYTSD Facility City:
                    550 INDUSTRIAL DRIVETSD Facility Address:
                    CYCLE CHEM INCTSD Facility Name:
                    Not reportedTSD Date:
                    PAD067098822TSD EPA Id:
                    Not reportedContact Phone:
                    Not reportedContact Name:
                    Not reportedMailing City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedMailing Address:
                    05/19/2006Generator Date:
                    DCR000500629Generator EPA Id:
                    TSD CopyManifest Type:
                    PAH199091Manifest Number:
                    2006Year:

Manifest Details:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    2009-03-26 00:00:00.0Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Records/ReportingArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    2008-07-24 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:

                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    2010-08-04 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:
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                              DCR000500629EPA ID:
                              000101476SKSManifest Number:

Manifest:

                              Not reportedDate Change:
                              Not reportedName Change:
                              Not reportedTSDF Flag:
                              Not reportedTrans Flag:
                              Not reportedGen Flag:
                              Not reportedPrevious EPA Id:
                              Not reportedMunicipal:
                              DC001County:
                              Not reportedSIC Code:
                              Not reportedComments:
                              PATRICIA A GOLDENContact:
                              Not reportedEmergency Phone:
                              Not reportedFacility Phone:
                              WASHINGTON, DC 20593Mail City/State/Zip:
                              SECOND STREET SWMail Address:
                              DCR000500629EPA Id:

NJ MANIFEST:

                    Not reportedDate TSP Sig:
                    Not reportedTSP EPA Id:
                    Not reportedHandling Code:
                    PoundsUnit:
                    3Waste Quantity:
                    Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                    1Container Number:
                    D008Waste Number:
                    2Line Number:
                    1Page Number:
                    202-267-0540Facility Telephone:
                    PATSD Facility State:
                    LEWISBERRYTSD Facility City:
                    550 INDUSTRIAL DRIVETSD Facility Address:
                    CYCLE CHEM INCTSD Facility Name:
                    Not reportedTSD Date:
                    PAD067098822TSD EPA Id:
                    Not reportedContact Phone:
                    Not reportedContact Name:
                    Not reportedMailing City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedMailing Address:
                    05/19/2006Generator Date:
                    DCR000500629Generator EPA Id:
                    TSD CopyManifest Type:
                    PAH199091Manifest Number:
                    2006Year:

                    Not reportedDate TSP Sig:
                    Not reportedTSP EPA Id:
                    Not reportedHandling Code:
                    Gallons (liquids only)Unit:
                    10Waste Quantity:
                    Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                    2Container Number:
                    NONEWaste Number:
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                              Not reportedTransporter 8 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 7 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 6 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 5 EPA ID:
                              NJD071629976Transporter 4 EPA ID:
                              TXR000050930Transporter 3 EPA ID:
                              NJD071629976Transporter 2 EPA ID:
                              TXR000050930Transporter EPA ID:
                              NJ0000381962TSDF EPA ID:
                              12/18/2007Date Shipped:
                              DCR000500629EPA ID:
                              000906424SKSManifest Number:

                              30 PQuantity:
                              H141Hand Code:
                              D011Waste Code:
                              Not reportedManifest Year:

Waste:

                              Not reportedReason Load Was Rejected:
                              WASHINGTON, DC 20593Was Load Rejected:
                              Not reportedData Entry Number:
                              Not reportedManifest Discrepancy Type:
                              Not reportedDate Accepted:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 2:
                              Not reportedWaste SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter-1 Date:
                              Not reportedTransporter SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedQTY Units:
                              Not reportedTSDF EPA Facility Name:
                              07/05/2008Date TSDF Received Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans10 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans9 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans8 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans7 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans6 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans5 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans4 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans3 Transported Waste:
                              07/03/2008Date Trans2 Transported Waste:
                              06/16/2008Date Trans1 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedTransporter 10 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 9 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 8 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 7 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 6 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 5 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 4 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 3 EPA ID:
                              NJD071629976Transporter 2 EPA ID:
                              TXR000050930Transporter EPA ID:
                              NJ0000381962TSDF EPA ID:
                              06/16/2008Date Shipped:
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                              Not reportedTransporter SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedQTY Units:
                              Not reportedTSDF EPA Facility Name:
                              03/20/2008Date TSDF Received Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans10 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans9 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans8 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans7 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans6 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans5 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans4 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans3 Transported Waste:
                              03/20/2008Date Trans2 Transported Waste:
                              03/12/2008Date Trans1 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedTransporter 10 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 9 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 8 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 7 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 6 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 5 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 4 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 3 EPA ID:
                              NJD071629976Transporter 2 EPA ID:
                              TXR000050930Transporter EPA ID:
                              NJ0000381962TSDF EPA ID:
                              03/12/2008Date Shipped:
                              DCR000500629EPA ID:
                              000927870SKSManifest Number:

                              Not reportedReason Load Was Rejected:
                              WASHINGTON, DC 20593Was Load Rejected:
                              Not reportedData Entry Number:
                              Not reportedManifest Discrepancy Type:
                              Not reportedDate Accepted:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 2:
                              Not reportedWaste SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter-1 Date:
                              Not reportedTransporter SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedQTY Units:
                              Not reportedTSDF EPA Facility Name:
                              01/16/2008Date TSDF Received Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans10 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans9 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans8 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans7 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans6 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans5 Transported Waste:
                              01/16/2008Date Trans4 Transported Waste:
                              12/27/2007Date Trans3 Transported Waste:
                              12/26/2007Date Trans2 Transported Waste:
                              12/18/2007Date Trans1 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedTransporter 10 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 9 EPA ID:
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                              Not reportedData Entry Number:
                              Not reportedManifest Discrepancy Type:
                              Not reportedDate Accepted:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 2:
                              Not reportedWaste SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter-1 Date:
                              Not reportedTransporter SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedQTY Units:
                              Not reportedTSDF EPA Facility Name:
                              01/16/2009Date TSDF Received Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans10 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans9 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans8 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans7 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans6 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans5 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans4 Transported Waste:
                              01/13/2009Date Trans3 Transported Waste:
                              01/12/2009Date Trans2 Transported Waste:
                              01/07/2009Date Trans1 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedTransporter 10 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 9 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 8 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 7 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 6 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 5 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 4 EPA ID:
                              TXR000050930Transporter 3 EPA ID:
                              NJD071629976Transporter 2 EPA ID:
                              TXR000050930Transporter EPA ID:
                              NJ0000381962TSDF EPA ID:
                              01/07/2009Date Shipped:
                              DCR000500629EPA ID:
                              001346630SKSManifest Number:

                              36 PQuantity:
                              H141Hand Code:
                              D011Waste Code:
                              Not reportedManifest Year:

Waste:

                              Not reportedReason Load Was Rejected:
                              WASHINGTON, DC 20593Was Load Rejected:
                              Not reportedData Entry Number:
                              Not reportedManifest Discrepancy Type:
                              Not reportedDate Accepted:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 2:
                              Not reportedWaste SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter-1 Date:
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                              32 PQuantity:
                              H010Hand Code:
                              D011Waste Code:
                              Not reportedManifest Year:

Waste:

                              Not reportedReason Load Was Rejected:
                              WASHINGTON, DC 20593Was Load Rejected:
                              Not reportedData Entry Number:
                              Not reportedManifest Discrepancy Type:
                              Not reportedDate Accepted:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 2:
                              Not reportedWaste SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter-1 Date:
                              Not reportedTransporter SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedQTY Units:
                              Not reportedTSDF EPA Facility Name:
                              05/22/2009Date TSDF Received Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans10 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans9 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans8 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans7 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans6 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans5 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans4 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans3 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans2 Transported Waste:
                              05/15/2009Date Trans1 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedTransporter 10 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 9 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 8 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 7 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 6 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 5 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 4 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 3 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 2 EPA ID:
                              TXR000050930Transporter EPA ID:
                              NJ0000381962TSDF EPA ID:
                              05/15/2009Date Shipped:
                              DCR000500629EPA ID:
                              000101480SKSManifest Number:

                              36 PQuantity:
                              H010Hand Code:
                              D011Waste Code:
                              Not reportedManifest Year:

Waste:

                              Not reportedReason Load Was Rejected:
                              WASHINGTON, DC 20593Was Load Rejected:
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                              WS: OtherNotes:
                              38.86462529 / 77.01320834Latitude/Longitude:
                              0612Square:
                              0001Lot:
                              unknownPhase II:
                              unknownPhase I:
                              16000Size (sf):
                              PrivateOwnership:
                              PBF-2003-0081PB ID:
                              WASHINGTONCity:
                              0200 V STREET, SWAddress:
                              Not reportedName:

BROWNFIELD:

284 ft. Site 2 of 5 in cluster B
0.054 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
7 ft.

 

< 1/8 WASHINGTON, DC  
SSW 0200 V STREET, SW    N/A
B6 DC BROWNFIELDS S108931543

     FALSEAST:
     DieselSubstance:
     10000Tank Capacity:
     Currently In UseTank Status:
     3Tank ID:

     200 V ST SWAddress:
     JAMES CREEK MARINAName:

     FALSEAST:
     GasolineSubstance:
     10000Tank Capacity:
     Currently In UseTank Status:
     2Tank ID:

     200 V ST SWAddress:
     JAMES CREEK MARINAName:

     FALSEAST:
     GasolineSubstance:
     2000Tank Capacity:
     Permanently Out of UseTank Status:
     1Tank ID:

     NATIONAL CAPITAL PARKS EASTOwner:
     2000028Facility ID:
     200 V ST SWAddress:
     JAMES CREEK MARINAName:

UST:

284 ft. Site 3 of 5 in cluster B
0.054 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
7 ft.

 

< 1/8 WASHINGTON, DC  20024
SSW 200 V ST SW    N/A
B7 DC USTJAMES CREEK MARINA U002108109
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                         -77.01389Longitude:
                         38.86402Latitude:
                         NoActive:
                         92093Lust Number:
                         Ground Water, SoilMedia Of Contamination:
                         Ward 6Ward:
                         SWQuadrant:
                         09/17/1992Entry Date:
                         09/17/1992Notification Date:
                         Gasoline,DieselProduct Decode:
                         G,DProduct:
                         ClosedFacility Status:
                         Federal Non-MilitaryFacility Type:
                         2000028Facility ID:
                         WASHINGTON, DCCity,State,Zip:
                         200 V ST SWAddress:
                         NATIONAL CAPITAL PARKS EASTName:

LUST:

284 ft. Site 4 of 5 in cluster B
0.054 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
7 ft.

 

< 1/8 WASHINGTON, DC  
SSW 200 V ST SW    N/A
B8 DC LUSTNATIONAL CAPITAL PARKS EAST S104918563

                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    03EPA Region:
                    JCM@GUESTSERVICES.COMContact email:
                    202-544-8844Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    WASHINGTON, DC 20024
                    V STREETContact address:
                    JOHN F DEXHEIMERContact:
                    WASHINGTON, DC 20024
                    V STREETMailing address:
                    DCR000509055EPA ID:
                    WASHINGTON, DC 20024
                    200 V STREETFacility address:
                    NPS - JAMES CREEK MARINAFacility name:
                    2019-05-15 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

RCRA-VSQG:

284 ft. Site 5 of 5 in cluster B
0.054 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
7 ft.

 

< 1/8 WASHINGTON, DC  20024
SSW 200 V STREET DCR000509055
B9 RCRA-VSQGNPS - JAMES CREEK MARINA 1025502386
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                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    2010-01-01 00:00:00.Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    FederalLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    JCM@GUESTSERVICES.COMOwner/operator email:
                    703-849-9300Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    FAIRFAX, VA 22031
                    PROSPERITY AVENUEOwner/operator address:
                    GUEST SERVICES INC.Owner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    2019-05-15 00:00:00.Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    FederalLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    WANDA_WASHINGTON@NPS.GOVOwner/operator email:
                    202-690-5185Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    WASHINGTON, DC 20020
                    ANACOASTIA DRIVEOwner/operator address:
                    NATIONAL PARKS SERVICEOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste
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                              WS: OtherNotes:
                              38.92895304 / 76.97906441Latitude/Longitude:
                              0605?Square:
                              NLot:
                              unknownPhase II:
                              unknownPhase I:
                              UnknownSize (sf):
                              PrivateOwnership:
                              PBF2003-0034PB ID:
                              WASHINGTONCity:
                              180 S STREET, SWAddress:
                              Not reportedName:

BROWNFIELD:

365 ft. Site 1 of 6 in cluster C
0.069 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
17 ft.

 

< 1/8 WASHINGTON, DC  
North 180 S STREET, SW    N/A
C10 DC BROWNFIELDS S108931574

                         -77.01344Longitude:
                         38.86822Latitude:
                         NoActive:
                         93094Lust Number:
                         SoilMedia Of Contamination:
                         Ward 2Ward:
                         SWQuadrant:
                         08/27/1993Entry Date:
                         08/27/1993Notification Date:
                         Gasoline,DieselProduct Decode:
                         G,DProduct:
                         ClosedFacility Status:
                         UtilitiesFacility Type:
                         2002337Facility ID:
                         WASHINGTON, DCCity,State,Zip:
                         180 S ST SWAddress:
                         PEPCO AN EXELON COMPANYName:

LUST:

365 ft. Site 2 of 6 in cluster C
0.069 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
17 ft.

 

< 1/8 WASHINGTON, DC  
North 180 S ST SW    N/A
C11 DC LUSTPEPCO AN EXELON COMPANY S125938043

     1Tank ID:

     PEPCO AN EXELON COMPANYOwner:
     2002337Facility ID:
     180 S ST SWAddress:
     BUZZARD POINT FACILITYName:

UST:

365 ft. Site 3 of 6 in cluster C
0.069 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
17 ft.

 

< 1/8 WASHINGTON, DC  20024
North 180 S ST SW    N/A
C12 DC USTBUZZARD POINT FACILITY U003054341
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     FALSEAST:
     GasolineSubstance:
     20000Tank Capacity:
     Permanently Out of UseTank Status:
     3Tank ID:

     180 S ST SWAddress:
     BUZZARD POINT FACILITYName:

     FALSEAST:
     GasolineSubstance:
     6000Tank Capacity:
     Permanently Out of UseTank Status:
     2Tank ID:

     180 S ST SWAddress:
     BUZZARD POINT FACILITYName:

     FALSEAST:
     GasolineSubstance:
     6000Tank Capacity:
     Permanently Out of UseTank Status:

BUZZARD POINT FACILITY  (Continued) U003054341

                              WS: OtherNotes:
                              38.86822 / -77.012Latitude/Longitude:
                              0602Square:
                              0011-0810Lot:
                              unknownPhase II:
                              unknownPhase I:
                              unknownSize (sf):
                              PrivateOwnership:
                              PBF2004-0120PB ID:
                              WASHINGTONCity:
                              100 S STREET, SWAddress:
                              Not reportedName:

BROWNFIELD:

370 ft. Site 1 of 6 in cluster D
0.070 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
19 ft.

 

< 1/8 WASHINGTON, DC  
North 100 S STREET, SW    N/A
D13 DC BROWNFIELDS S108931551

                                        0607/0013Property Number:
                                        Section 128(a) State/TribalGrant Type:
                                        DC Department of the EnvironmentRecipient Name:
                                        WASHINGTON DC, DC 20024City,State,Zip:
                                        1ST STREET SW AND S STREET SWAddress:
                                        1ST STREET SW AND S STREET SW PROPERTYName:

US BROWNFIELDS:

392 ft. Site 2 of 6 in cluster D
0.074 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
19 ft.

 

< 1/8 WASHINGTON DC, DC  20024
NNE FINDS1ST STREET SW AND S STREET SW    N/A
D14 US BROWNFIELDS1ST STREET SW AND S STREET SW PROPERTY 1016603558
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        -Asbestos found:
                                        -Air cleaned:
                                        -State/tribal NFA date:
                                        -State/tribal program ID:
                                        6/1/2004State/tribal program date:
                                        NIC in place:
                                        -IC in place date:
                                        -IC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:
                                        -IC Cat. Gov. Controls:
                                        -IC Cat. Info. Devices:
                                        -IC Category Proprietary Controls:
                                        UInstitutional Controls Required:
                                        YPhoto Available:
                                        NVideo Available:
                                        UCleanup Required:
                                        NDid Owner Change:
                                        SW Land Holder LLCCurrent Owner:
                                        9/10/2013Completion Date:
                                        -Ownership Entity:
                                        9/10/2013Start Date:
                                        97384701Cooperative Agreement Number:
                                        YAccomplishment Count:
                                        Phase I Environmental AssessmentAccomplishment Type:
                                        HazardousGrant Type:
                                        -Cleanup Funding Entity:
                                        US EPA - State & Tribal Section 128(a) FundingAssessment Funding Entity:
                                        -Redevelopment Start Date:
                                        -Redev. Funding Entity Name:
                                        -Redev. Funding Source:
                                        -Redevelopment Funding:
                                        EPAAssessment Funding Source:
                                        1150Assessment Funding:
                                        -Cleanup Funding Source:
                                        -Cleanup Funding:
                                        -Acres Cleaned Up:
                                        -Completed Date:
                                        -Redev Completition Date:
                                        -Start Date:
                                        -IC Data Access:
                                        171743Acres Property ID:
                                        North American Datum of 1983Datum:
                                        the Site reconnaissance.
                                        or ASTs were observed in the vicinity of the property at the time of
                                        listed on the UST and LUST database, but no evedence of current USTs
                                        properties in the immediate vicinity were identified. The Site is
                                        environmental concerns related to the historical use of the Site or
                                        adjacent property as a salvage yard since at least 1964, no other
                                        1080s. Apart from the current and historical use of the northern
                                        with the existing Site building and alsphalt-paved parking in the
                                        residential uses to a vacant lot in 1949 to when it was developed
                                        The past uses of the Site dating back to 1922 has consisted ofHighlights:
                                        Entrance Point of a Facility or StationPoint of Reference:
                                        -Map Scale:
                                        Classical SurveyHCM Label:
                                        -77.012171Longitude:
                                        38.872045Latitude:
                                        2.05Parcel size:

1ST STREET SW AND S STREET SW PROPERTY  (Continued) 1016603558
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        -Copper contaminant found:
                                        -Chromium contaminant found:
                                        -Cadmium contaminant found:
                                        -Arsenic contaminant found:
                                        -Unknown clean up:
                                        -SVOCs cleaned up:
                                        -Selenium cleaned up:
                                        -Pesticides cleaned up:
                                        -No clean up:
                                        -Nickel Cleaned Up:
                                        -mercury cleaned up:
                                        -Iron cleaned up:
                                        -Copper cleaned up:
                                        -Chromium cleaned up:
                                        -Cadmium cleaned up:
                                        -Arsenic cleaned up:
                                        -Superfund Fed. landowner flag:
                                        -Future use industrial acreage:
                                        2.05Future use commercial acreage:
                                        -Future use residential acreage:
                                        -Future use greenspace acreage:
                                        -Past use industrial acreage:
                                        2.05Past use commercial acreage:
                                        -Surface Water:
                                        -Past use residential acreage:
                                        -Past use greenspace acreage:
                                        -Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
                                        -Cleanup other description:
                                        -VOCs cleaned:
                                        -VOCs found:
                                        -Surface water cleaned:
                                        -Soil cleaned up:
                                        -Soil affected:
                                        -Sediments cleaned:
                                        -Sediments found:
                                        -Petro products cleaned:
                                        -Petro products found:
                                        -PCBs cleaned up:
                                        -PCBs found:
                                        -PAHs cleaned up:
                                        -PAHs found:
                                        -Other contams found description:
                                        -Other contaminants found:
                                        -Other metals cleaned:
                                        -Other metals found:
                                        -Other cleaned up:
                                        YUnknown media affected:
                                        -No media affected:
                                        -Lead cleaned up:
                                        -Lead contaminant found:
                                        -Groundwater cleaned:
                                        -Groundwater affected:
                                        -Drinking water cleaned:
                                        -Drinking water affected:
                                        -Controled substance cleaned:
                                        -Controled substance found:
                                        -Asbestos cleaned:

1ST STREET SW AND S STREET SW PROPERTY  (Continued) 1016603558
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

electronically submit data directly to EPA.
is an federal online database for Brownfields Grantees to
US EPA Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES)

Environmental Interest/Information System:

Click Here:

          110059658106Registry ID:
FINDS:

                                        4.94Unemployed Percent:
                                        309Unemployed Number:
                                        19.22Vacant Housing Percent:
                                        903Vacant Housing Number:
                                        29.41Meidan Income Percent:
                                        1840Meidan Income Number:
                                        11317Meidan Income:
                                        15.57Below Poverty Percent:
                                        974Below Poverty Number:
                                        current owner of the SIte is the SW Land Holder LLC.
                                        and asphalt-paved parking and has remained unchanged since then. The
                                        approximately 1980, it was developed with the existing Site building
                                        to approximately 1980, the Site consisted of vacant land. In
                                        residential uses from at least 1922 to approximately 1949. From 1949
                                        historical information dating back to 1922 has conssited of
                                        of the Site as determined by a review of reaonably ascertainable
                                        Street SW followed by the National Defence University. The past uses
                                        Street SW followed by asphalt-paved parking; and to the west by 2nd
                                        Street SW followed by a PEPCO transfer station; to the south by T
                                        S Street followed by a warehouse and salvage yard; to the east by 1st
                                        characterized by industrial use. The Site is bordered to the north by
                                        building and asphalt paved parking and is situated in an area
                                        recreational and light industrial). It is characterized as a warehouse
                                        S Street SW and is described as CR (residential,commercial,
                                        The Site is located southwest of the intersection of 1st Street SW andProperty Description:
                                        -Past Use:  Multistory
                                        -Unknown media cleaned up:
                                        -Indoor air media cleaned up:
                                        -Building material media cleaned up:
                                        -Media affected indoor air:
                                        -Media affected Bluiding Material:
                                        -Future Use: Multistory
                                        -Unknown contaminant found:
                                        -SVOCs contaminant found:
                                        -Selenium contaminant found:
                                        -Pesticides contaminant found:
                                        -No contaminant found:
                                        -Nickel contaminant found:
                                        -Mercury contaminant found:
                                        -Iron contaminant found:

1ST STREET SW AND S STREET SW PROPERTY  (Continued) 1016603558
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4qW4tnqdkWRU260ttRn3v9qud2Tk0K3glRr7UuP2Hc6f90zB68ptQqRjF7ME3Pbvtt2DqqgFu3P55r2QeTQP5z00BMKxL4B5qNdWNK22qtpVn008z9dajkZo2LFRapUyL9b36AA0W42XZt4yRd.8LE38PvT54LnqmquY52Zh2.LTTu4QsqDqWAs3QItXmnZo2cYdZvkb98lsRSVUQ030C63f0x43IhtqaRvJ50G3gZv593VhqLyuOD30.2XTTkG9l90piKGB1nsgAhlo34E8rvw78KuHguXPP.x4GpqQkWUd3nitDenL.2HMdqFkLs3ojR0AUs82Fu6kf0hu35ktkuRMw8hJ3w6vHo8RGqb.ufi2h32vJTXu5WX0b7KZE7OKgHBl2Y7JwrZb7kcA7OuuVP022
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4qW4tnqdkWRU260ttRn3v9qud2Tk0K3glRr7UuP2Hc6f90zB68ptQqRjF7ME3Pbvtt2DqqgFu3P55r2QeTQP5z00BMKxL4B5qNdWNK22qtpVn008z9dajkZo2LFRapUyL9b36AA0W42XZt4yRd.8LE38PvT54LnqmquY52Zh2.LTTu4QsqDqWAs3QItXmnZo2cYdZvkb98lsRSVUQ030C63f0x43IhtqaRvJ50G3gZv593VhqLyuOD30.2XTTkG9l90piKGB1nsgAhlo34E8rvw78KuHguXPP.x4GpqQkWUd3nitDenL.2HMdqFkLs3ojR0AUs82Fu6kf0hu35ktkuRMw8hJ3w6vHo8RGqb.ufi2h32vJTXu5WX0b7KZE7OKgHBl2Y7JwrZb7kcA7OuuVP022
http://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110059658106


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     FALSEAST:
     GasolineSubstance:
     3500Tank Capacity:
     Permanently Out of UseTank Status:
     1Tank ID:

     AT&T COMMUNICATIONSOwner:
     2000084Facility ID:
     1714 2ND ST SWAddress:
     ATTISName:

UST:

497 ft. Site 4 of 6 in cluster C
0.094 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
18 ft.

 

< 1/8 WASHINGTON, DC  20024
North 1714 2ND ST SW    N/A
C15 DC USTATTIS U002108164

                                        -Redev. Funding Source:
                                        -Redevelopment Funding:
                                        EPAAssessment Funding Source:
                                        1150Assessment Funding:
                                        -Cleanup Funding Source:
                                        -Cleanup Funding:
                                        -Acres Cleaned Up:
                                        -Completed Date:
                                        -Redev Completition Date:
                                        -Start Date:
                                        -IC Data Access:
                                        170222Acres Property ID:
                                        North American Datum of 1983Datum:
                                        and disposal and ultimately increase construction budgets.
                                        groundwater may be encountered, which could require special hanling
                                        demolition and Site re-development with excavation, impacted soil and
                                        is considered a REC. If future development plans involve building
                                        with staining, stressed vegitation, poor housekeeping), this facility
                                        surficial spilling, stormwater management pond adjoining the Site
                                        observed facility conditions at the time of Site reconnaissance (ie
                                        vicinity exist. Based on the adjoining nature, databese listings,
                                        sources of residential impacts to soil and groundwater in the Site
                                        Given the historical urban nature of the Site vicinty, numerousHighlights:
                                        Entrance Point of a Facility or StationPoint of Reference:
                                        -Map Scale:
                                        Classical SurveyHCM Label:
                                        -77.0133543Longitude:
                                        38.8684841Latitude:
                                        0.58Parcel size:
                                        0605/0007Property Number:
                                        Section 128(a) State/TribalGrant Type:
                                        DC Department of the EnvironmentRecipient Name:
                                        SW DC, DC 20024City,State,Zip:
                                        1714 SECOND STREETAddress:
                                        1714 SECOND STREET PROPERTYName:

US BROWNFIELDS:

497 ft. Site 5 of 6 in cluster C
0.094 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
18 ft.

 

< 1/8 SW DC, DC  20024
North FINDS1714 SECOND STREET    N/A
C16 US BROWNFIELDS1714 SECOND STREET PROPERTY 1024242031
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        -VOCs cleaned:
                                        -VOCs found:
                                        -Surface water cleaned:
                                        -Soil cleaned up:
                                        YSoil affected:
                                        -Sediments cleaned:
                                        YSediments found:
                                        -Petro products cleaned:
                                        -Petro products found:
                                        -PCBs cleaned up:
                                        -PCBs found:
                                        -PAHs cleaned up:
                                        -PAHs found:
                                        -Other contams found description:
                                        -Other contaminants found:
                                        -Other metals cleaned:
                                        -Other metals found:
                                        -Other cleaned up:
                                        -Unknown media affected:
                                        -No media affected:
                                        -Lead cleaned up:
                                        -Lead contaminant found:
                                        -Groundwater cleaned:
                                        -Groundwater affected:
                                        -Drinking water cleaned:
                                        -Drinking water affected:
                                        -Controled substance cleaned:
                                        -Controled substance found:
                                        -Asbestos cleaned:
                                        -Asbestos found:
                                        -Air cleaned:
                                        -State/tribal NFA date:
                                        -State/tribal program ID:
                                        6/1/2004State/tribal program date:
                                        NIC in place:
                                        -IC in place date:
                                        -IC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:
                                        -IC Cat. Gov. Controls:
                                        -IC Cat. Info. Devices:
                                        -IC Category Proprietary Controls:
                                        NInstitutional Controls Required:
                                        YPhoto Available:
                                        NVideo Available:
                                        YCleanup Required:
                                        NDid Owner Change:
                                        Rollingwood Real Estate LLC Venturehouse GroupCurrent Owner:
                                        9/10/2013Completion Date:
                                        PrivateOwnership Entity:
                                        9/10/2013Start Date:
                                        97384701Cooperative Agreement Number:
                                        YAccomplishment Count:
                                        Phase I Environmental AssessmentAccomplishment Type:
                                        HazardousGrant Type:
                                        -Cleanup Funding Entity:
                                        US EPA - State & Tribal Section 128(a) FundingAssessment Funding Entity:
                                        -Redevelopment Start Date:
                                        -Redev. Funding Entity Name:

1714 SECOND STREET PROPERTY  (Continued) 1024242031
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Credit Union, the Washington Deliveries in the 1964 to the Enrique
                                        These commercial purposes include the Corinthian Yacht Club, the
                                        from 1964 to the present with light-commercial enterprises in nature.
                                        been in use since at least 1964 and was occupied by various tenants
                                        distribution center. The city directory review indicates the Site has
                                        and is currently used as the Capital Bikeshare maintenace and
                                        of one, story structure with associated shed and storage containers
                                        development in waterfront areas and/or not yet zoned. The site consist
                                        density residential, commercial and certain light industrial
                                        industrial. Properties to the west are zoned matter-of right high
                                        matter-of-right residential, commercila, recreational and light
                                        1 neighborhood and areas to the north, east and south are zoned
                                        intersection of Second Street SW and S Street, SW. within the Old City
                                        This SIte consist of the property located immediately northeast of theProperty Description:
                                        -Past Use:  Multistory
                                        -Unknown media cleaned up:
                                        -Indoor air media cleaned up:
                                        -Building material media cleaned up:
                                        -Media affected indoor air:
                                        -Media affected Bluiding Material:
                                        -Future Use: Multistory
                                        -Unknown contaminant found:
                                        -SVOCs contaminant found:
                                        -Selenium contaminant found:
                                        -Pesticides contaminant found:
                                        -No contaminant found:
                                        -Nickel contaminant found:
                                        -Mercury contaminant found:
                                        -Iron contaminant found:
                                        -Copper contaminant found:
                                        -Chromium contaminant found:
                                        -Cadmium contaminant found:
                                        -Arsenic contaminant found:
                                        -Unknown clean up:
                                        -SVOCs cleaned up:
                                        -Selenium cleaned up:
                                        -Pesticides cleaned up:
                                        -No clean up:
                                        -Nickel Cleaned Up:
                                        -mercury cleaned up:
                                        -Iron cleaned up:
                                        -Copper cleaned up:
                                        -Chromium cleaned up:
                                        -Cadmium cleaned up:
                                        -Arsenic cleaned up:
                                        -Superfund Fed. landowner flag:
                                        -Future use industrial acreage:
                                        0.58Future use commercial acreage:
                                        -Future use residential acreage:
                                        -Future use greenspace acreage:
                                        -Past use industrial acreage:
                                        0.58Past use commercial acreage:
                                        YSurface Water:
                                        -Past use residential acreage:
                                        -Past use greenspace acreage:
                                        -Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
                                        -Cleanup other description:

1714 SECOND STREET PROPERTY  (Continued) 1024242031
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

electronically submit data directly to EPA.
is an federal online database for Brownfields Grantees to
US EPA Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES)

Environmental Interest/Information System:

Click Here:

          110070247867Registry ID:
FINDS:

                                        5.28Unemployed Percent:
                                        197Unemployed Number:
                                        21.91Vacant Housing Percent:
                                        608Vacant Housing Number:
                                        34.24Meidan Income Percent:
                                        1277Meidan Income Number:
                                        9292Meidan Income:
                                        17.16Below Poverty Percent:
                                        640Below Poverty Number:
                                        owned by Rollingwood Real Estate LLC Venturehouse Group.
                                        primarily develoiped into govermental in nature. The Site is currently
                                        north of the Site are mostly commercial, facilities to the west have
                                        nature. It is interesting to note that while the facilities to the
                                        nature until the 1950s when the area became primarily industrial in
                                        majority of the parcels surrounding the Site were residential in
                                        are circulated around the Washington DC metropolitan area. The
                                        distribution and maintenace facility for the fleet of bicycles that
                                        from the early 2013. The Capital Birkshire uses the facility as a
                                        Lyon in the 2006 and the the current tenant, The Capital Birkshire,

1714 SECOND STREET PROPERTY  (Continued) 1024242031

                         -77.01324Longitude:
                         38.86847Latitude:
                         NoActive:
                         92076Lust Number:
                         Ground Water, SoilMedia Of Contamination:
                         Ward 2Ward:
                         SWQuadrant:
                         07/01/1992Entry Date:
                         07/01/1992Notification Date:
                         GasolineProduct Decode:
                         GProduct:
                         ClosedFacility Status:
                         Not ListedFacility Type:
                         2000084Facility ID:
                         WASHINGTON, DCCity,State,Zip:
                         1714 2ND ST SWAddress:
                         AT&T COMMUNICATIONSName:

LUST:

497 ft. Site 6 of 6 in cluster C
0.094 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
18 ft.

 

< 1/8 WASHINGTON, DC  
North DC BROWNFIELDS1714 2ND ST SW    N/A
C17 DC LUSTAT&T COMMUNICATIONS S108931573
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4qW4tnqdkWRU260ttRn3v9qud2Tk0K3glRr7UuP2Hc6f90zB68ptQqRjF7ME3Pbvtt2DqqgFu3P55r2QeTQP5z00BMKxL4B5qNdWNK22qtpVn008z9dajkZo2LFRapUyL9b36AA0W42XZt4yRd.8LE38PvT54LnqmquY52Zh2.LTTu4QsqDqWAs3QItXmnZo2cYdZvkb98lsRSVUQ030C63f0x43IhtqaRvJ50G3gZv593VhqLyuOD30.2XTTkG9l90piKGB1nsgAhlo34E8rvw78KuHguXPP.x4GpqQkWUd3nitDenL.2HMdqFkLs3ojR0AUs82Fu6kf0hu45ktkuRMw6hJ3w6vHo4RGqb.ufi6h32vJTXu4WX0b7KZE2OKgHBl2Y5JwrZb7kc37OuuVP022
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4qW4tnqdkWRU260ttRn3v9qud2Tk0K3glRr7UuP2Hc6f90zB68ptQqRjF7ME3Pbvtt2DqqgFu3P55r2QeTQP5z00BMKxL4B5qNdWNK22qtpVn008z9dajkZo2LFRapUyL9b36AA0W42XZt4yRd.8LE38PvT54LnqmquY52Zh2.LTTu4QsqDqWAs3QItXmnZo2cYdZvkb98lsRSVUQ030C63f0x43IhtqaRvJ50G3gZv593VhqLyuOD30.2XTTkG9l90piKGB1nsgAhlo34E8rvw78KuHguXPP.x4GpqQkWUd3nitDenL.2HMdqFkLs3ojR0AUs82Fu6kf0hu45ktkuRMw6hJ3w6vHo4RGqb.ufi6h32vJTXu4WX0b7KZE2OKgHBl2Y5JwrZb7kc37OuuVP022
http://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110070247867


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              WS: OtherNotes:
                              38.86822262 / 77.01359292Latitude/Longitude:
                              0605Square:
                              0007Lot:
                              unknownPhase II:
                              YESPhase I:
                              25,612Size (sf):
                              PrivateOwnership:
                              PBF2003-0008PB ID:
                              WASHINGTONCity:
                              1714 2ND STREET, SWAddress:
                              Not reportedName:

BROWNFIELD:

AT&T COMMUNICATIONS  (Continued) S108931573

                              WS: OtherNotes:
                              38.9133793 / 76.98594752Latitude/Longitude:
                              0664Square:
                              0001Lot:
                              unknownPhase II:
                              unknownPhase I:
                              2,935Size (sf):
                              PrivateOwnership:
                              PBF2003-0015PB ID:
                              WASHINGTONCity:
                              1824 HALF STREET, SWAddress:
                              Not reportedName:

BROWNFIELD:

538 ft. Site 1 of 4 in cluster E
0.102 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
18 ft.

 

< 1/8 WASHINGTON, DC  
NE 1824 HALF STREET, SW    N/A
E18 DC BROWNFIELDS S108931575

                                                            Miscellaneous Retail Stores, NEC1970     NASH MARINE SUPPLIES INC
                                                            Type:Year:    Name:

EDR Hist Auto

538 ft. Site 2 of 4 in cluster E
0.102 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
18 ft.

 

< 1/8 WASHINGTON, DC  20024
NE 1824 HALF ST S W    N/A
E19 EDR Hist AutoNASH MARINE SUPPLIES INC 1020566164
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                         -77.00653Longitude:
                         38.91265Latitude:
                         NoActive:
                         96030Lust Number:
                         SoilMedia Of Contamination:
                         Ward 6Ward:
                         SWQuadrant:
                         10/13/1995Entry Date:
                         10/13/1995Notification Date:
                         GasolineProduct Decode:
                         GProduct:
                         ClosedFacility Status:
                         CommercialFacility Type:
                         2003504Facility ID:
                         WASHINGTON, DCCity,State,Zip:
                         1711 1ST ST SWAddress:
                         DISTRICT OF COLUMBIAName:

LUST:

551 ft. Site 3 of 6 in cluster D
0.104 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
20 ft.

 

< 1/8 WASHINGTON, DC  
North 1711 1ST ST SW    N/A
D20 DC LUSTDISTRICT OF COLUMBIA S102834829

                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    301-598-7267Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    SILVER SPRING, MD 20906
                    3226 LUNHAM DROwner/operator address:
                    KAPLAN ROBERTOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    03EPA Region:
                    SCRAPBOY@NETZERO.NETContact email:
                    202-488-7157Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    WASHINGTON, DC 20024
                    FIRST STREET SWContact address:
                    STEPHEN  MIDDLETHONContact:
                    WASHINGTON, DC 20024
                    FIRST STREET SWMailing address:
                    DCR000000208EPA ID:
                    WASHINGTON, DC 20024
                    1711 FIRST STREET SWFacility address:
                    SUPER SALVAGE INCFacility name:
                    2018-08-10 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

551 ft. Site 4 of 6 in cluster D
0.104 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
20 ft.

 

< 1/8 WASHINGTON, DC  20024
North 1711 FIRST STREET SW DCR000000208
D21 RCRA NonGen / NLRSUPER SALVAGE INC 1001023400
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    SUPER SALVAGE INCSite name:
                    2000-02-03 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    SUPER SALVAGE INCSite name:
                    2010-02-10 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    2010-01-01 00:00:00.Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    301-598-7267Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    SILVER SPRING, MD 20906
                    LUNHAM DROwner/operator address:
                    KAPLAN ROBERTOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    301-598-7267Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    SILVER SPRING, MD 20906
                    3226 LUNHAM DROwner/operator address:
                    KAPLAN ROBERTOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:

SUPER SALVAGE INC  (Continued) 1001023400
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                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    2013-02-26 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    2013-03-28 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:

                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    2013-05-28 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    2014-02-20 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    2015-03-23 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    TRICHLORETHYLENE.   Waste name:
                    D040.   Waste code:

                    TETRACHLOROETHYLENE.   Waste name:
                    D039.   Waste code:

                    METHYL ETHYL KETONE.   Waste name:
                    D035.   Waste code:

                    BENZENE.   Waste name:
                    D018.   Waste code:

                    LEAD.   Waste name:
                    D008.   Waste code:

                    CADMIUM.   Waste name:
                    D006.   Waste code:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    SUPER SALVAGE INCSite name:
                    1995-05-31 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

SUPER SALVAGE INC  (Continued) 1001023400
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                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    1996-01-23 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    1998-12-22 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    2002-03-22 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    2011-03-01 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    2012-02-22 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:

SUPER SALVAGE INC  (Continued) 1001023400

                                        In addition to this is that the Site was identified as a Resource
                                        facilities in 1964 is a good reason to classify this Site as a REC.
                                        the development of the Buzzard Point Boat Yard and Super Salvage, Inc
                                        operations in the vicinity of the current Site buildind as well as
                                        early as 1922 which appeared to be associated with military
                                        The historical use of the site for residential purposes since asHighlights:
                                        Entrance Point of a Facility or StationPoint of Reference:
                                        -Map Scale:
                                        Classical SurveyHCM Label:
                                        -77.012636Longitude:
                                        38.868695Latitude:
                                        0.96Parcel size:
                                        0605/0802Property Number:
                                        Section 128(a) State/TribalGrant Type:
                                        DC Department of the EnvironmentRecipient Name:
                                        SW DC, DC 20024City,State,Zip:
                                        1711 FIRST STREET SWAddress:
                                        SUPER SALVAGE, INCName:

US BROWNFIELDS:

551 ft. Site 5 of 6 in cluster D
0.104 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
20 ft.

 

< 1/8 SW DC, DC  20024
North 1711 FIRST STREET SW    N/A
D22 US BROWNFIELDSSUPER SALVAGE, INC 1016457140

TC6113117.2s   Page 95



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        -Groundwater affected:
                                        -Drinking water cleaned:
                                        -Drinking water affected:
                                        -Controled substance cleaned:
                                        -Controled substance found:
                                        -Asbestos cleaned:
                                        -Asbestos found:
                                        -Air cleaned:
                                        -State/tribal NFA date:
                                        -State/tribal program ID:
                                        6/1/2004State/tribal program date:
                                        NIC in place:
                                        -IC in place date:
                                        -IC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:
                                        -IC Cat. Gov. Controls:
                                        -IC Cat. Info. Devices:
                                        -IC Category Proprietary Controls:
                                        UInstitutional Controls Required:
                                        YPhoto Available:
                                        NVideo Available:
                                        UCleanup Required:
                                        NDid Owner Change:
                                        Robert KaplanCurrent Owner:
                                        9/10/2013Completion Date:
                                        PrivateOwnership Entity:
                                        9/10/2013Start Date:
                                        97384701Cooperative Agreement Number:
                                        YAccomplishment Count:
                                        Phase I Environmental AssessmentAccomplishment Type:
                                        -Grant Type:
                                        -Cleanup Funding Entity:
                                        US EPA - State & Tribal Section 128(a) FundingAssessment Funding Entity:
                                        -Redevelopment Start Date:
                                        -Redev. Funding Entity Name:
                                        -Redev. Funding Source:
                                        -Redevelopment Funding:
                                        EPAAssessment Funding Source:
                                        1150Assessment Funding:
                                        -Cleanup Funding Source:
                                        -Cleanup Funding:
                                        -Acres Cleaned Up:
                                        -Completed Date:
                                        -Redev Completition Date:
                                        -Start Date:
                                        -IC Data Access:
                                        170581Acres Property ID:
                                        North American Datum of 1983Datum:
                                        another crucial factor of classifying this Site as a REC.
                                        the fact that the site has historically maintained gasoline USTs is
                                        near the main Site structure and on the piblic right of way space and
                                        several municipal solid waste dumpsters associated with the site both
                                        reason to classify this site as a REC. Evidence of the presence of
                                        storage areas and general poor housekeeping observed is another
                                        inspection and lack of materials labelling, condition od material
                                        regulated waste generation and storage was observed during Site
                                        Geneator (RCRA-CESQ) and evidence of current, on site hazardous or
                                        Concervation and Recovery Act- Conditionally Exemp Small Quantity

SUPER SALVAGE, INC  (Continued) 1016457140
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                                        -Selenium contaminant found:
                                        -Pesticides contaminant found:
                                        -No contaminant found:
                                        -Nickel contaminant found:
                                        -Mercury contaminant found:
                                        -Iron contaminant found:
                                        -Copper contaminant found:
                                        -Chromium contaminant found:
                                        -Cadmium contaminant found:
                                        -Arsenic contaminant found:
                                        -Unknown clean up:
                                        -SVOCs cleaned up:
                                        -Selenium cleaned up:
                                        -Pesticides cleaned up:
                                        -No clean up:
                                        -Nickel Cleaned Up:
                                        -mercury cleaned up:
                                        -Iron cleaned up:
                                        -Copper cleaned up:
                                        -Chromium cleaned up:
                                        -Cadmium cleaned up:
                                        -Arsenic cleaned up:
                                        -Superfund Fed. landowner flag:
                                        -Future use industrial acreage:
                                        0.96Future use commercial acreage:
                                        -Future use residential acreage:
                                        -Future use greenspace acreage:
                                        -Past use industrial acreage:
                                        0.96Past use commercial acreage:
                                        -Surface Water:
                                        -Past use residential acreage:
                                        -Past use greenspace acreage:
                                        -Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
                                        -Cleanup other description:
                                        -VOCs cleaned:
                                        -VOCs found:
                                        -Surface water cleaned:
                                        -Soil cleaned up:
                                        -Soil affected:
                                        -Sediments cleaned:
                                        -Sediments found:
                                        -Petro products cleaned:
                                        -Petro products found:
                                        -PCBs cleaned up:
                                        -PCBs found:
                                        -PAHs cleaned up:
                                        -PAHs found:
                                        -Other contams found description:
                                        -Other contaminants found:
                                        -Other metals cleaned:
                                        -Other metals found:
                                        -Other cleaned up:
                                        YUnknown media affected:
                                        -No media affected:
                                        -Lead cleaned up:
                                        -Lead contaminant found:
                                        -Groundwater cleaned:

SUPER SALVAGE, INC  (Continued) 1016457140
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                                        5.87Unemployed Percent:
                                        206Unemployed Number:
                                        16.34Vacant Housing Percent:
                                        377Vacant Housing Number:
                                        39.63Meidan Income Percent:
                                        1391Meidan Income Number:
                                        6699Meidan Income:
                                        19.8Below Poverty Percent:
                                        695Below Poverty Number:
                                        the Site is owned by Super Salvage, Inc. Robert Kaplan.
                                        District of Colubia Office of Tax and Revenue website indicates that
                                        appliances, chillers, condensers and general metal-based scraps. The
                                        specializes in recycling copper, brass, aluminum, cast iron, steel,
                                        currently being used as a full service salvage company that
                                        Boat Yard and the Super Salvage, Inc. facilities in 1961. The site is
                                        of the current Site building; before development of the Buzzard Point
                                        which appear to be associated with military operations in the vicinity
                                        Site has been used for residential purposed since as early as 1922
                                        structure. A review of the historical information indicates that the
                                        loading bay is located along S Street SW to the west of the main Site
                                        Site is accessed by pedestrain entrance along First Street SW. A truck
                                        pond and 1714 Second Street SW, followed by Second Street, SW. The
                                        R Street SW to the north; and to the west by a stormwater management
                                        "piblic right of way" parcel denoted as " reservation243" followed by
                                        bound by First Street SW to the east; S Street SW to the south; a
                                        of the intersection of First Street SW and S Street SW. The Site is
                                        The Site consist of the Super Salvage, Inc. property located northwestProperty Description:
                                        -Past Use:  Multistory
                                        -Unknown media cleaned up:
                                        -Indoor air media cleaned up:
                                        -Building material media cleaned up:
                                        -Media affected indoor air:
                                        -Media affected Bluiding Material:
                                        -Future Use: Multistory
                                        -Unknown contaminant found:
                                        -SVOCs contaminant found:

SUPER SALVAGE, INC  (Continued) 1016457140

     1711 1ST ST SWAddress:
     DC UNITED STADIUMName:

     FALSEAST:
     GasolineSubstance:
     2000Tank Capacity:
     Permanently Out of UseTank Status:
     1Tank ID:

     DISTRICT OF COLUMBIAOwner:
     2003504Facility ID:
     1711 1ST ST SWAddress:
     DC UNITED STADIUMName:

UST:

551 ft. Site 6 of 6 in cluster D
0.104 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
20 ft.

 

< 1/8 WASHINGTON, DC  20004
North 1711 1ST ST SW    N/A
D23 DC USTDC UNITED STADIUM U003054563
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     FALSEAST:
     Heating OilSubstance:
     2500Tank Capacity:
     Currently In UseTank Status:
     2Tank ID:

DC UNITED STADIUM  (Continued) U003054563

     FALSEAST:
     GasolineSubstance:
     4000Tank Capacity:
     Permanently Out of UseTank Status:
     1Tank ID:

     BORGER MANAGEMENT, INC.Owner:
     2004505Facility ID:
     1812 HALF ST SWAddress:
     BORGER MANAGEMENT, INC.Name:

UST:

580 ft. Site 3 of 4 in cluster E
0.110 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
19 ft.

 

< 1/8 WASHINGTON, DC  20024
NE 1812 HALF ST SW    N/A
E24 DC USTBORGER MANAGEMENT, INC. U003054693

                         -77.01023Longitude:
                         38.86783Latitude:
                         YesActive:
                         95015Lust Number:
                         Ground Water, SoilMedia Of Contamination:
                         Ward 2Ward:
                         SWQuadrant:
                         12/06/1994Entry Date:
                         12/06/1994Notification Date:
                         GasolineProduct Decode:
                         GProduct:
                         OpenFacility Status:
                         ResidentialFacility Type:
                         2004505Facility ID:
                         WASHINGTON, DCCity,State,Zip:
                         1812 HALF ST SWAddress:
                         BORGER MANAGEMENT, INC.Name:

LUST:

580 ft. Site 4 of 4 in cluster E
0.110 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
19 ft.

 

< 1/8 WASHINGTON, DC  
NE 1812 HALF ST SW    N/A
E25 DC LUSTBORGER MANAGEMENT, INC. S105029670
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     FALSEAST:
     DieselSubstance:
     300Tank Capacity:
     Permanently Out of UseTank Status:
     1Tank ID:

     WESTWOOD MANAGEMENT CORPORATIONOwner:
     2000221Facility ID:
     1900 HALF ST SWAddress:
     WESTWOOD MANAGEMENT CORPORATIONName:

UST:

                         -77.00989Longitude:
                         38.86665Latitude:
                         NoActive:
                         95042Lust Number:
                         SoilMedia Of Contamination:
                         Ward 2Ward:
                         SWQuadrant:
                         01/01/1995Entry Date:
                         01/01/1995Notification Date:
                         Heating OilProduct Decode:
                         HProduct:
                         ClosedFacility Status:
                         Federal Non-MilitaryFacility Type:
                         2000221Facility ID:
                         WASHINGTON, DCCity,State,Zip:
                         1900 HALF ST SWAddress:
                         WESTWOOD MANAGEMENT CORPORATIONName:

LUST:

715 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster F
0.135 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
5 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 WASHINGTON, DC  20024
ENE DC UST1900 HALF ST SW    N/A
F26 DC LUSTWESTWOOD MANAGEMENT CORPORATION U003054158

                              WS: OtherNotes:
                              38.87650263 / 77.00351471Latitude/Longitude:
                              0666Square:
                              0015Lot:
                              unknownPhase II:
                              unknownPhase I:
                              110,988Size (sf):
                              PrivateOwnership:
                              PBF2003-0071PB ID:
                              WASHINGTONCity:
                              1900 HALF STREET, SWAddress:
                              Not reportedName:

BROWNFIELD:

715 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster F
0.135 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
5 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 WASHINGTON, DC  
ENE 1900 HALF STREET, SW    N/A
F27 DC BROWNFIELDS S108931576
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                              WS: OtherNotes:
                              38.91226503 / 76.9818002Latitude/Longitude:
                              UnknownSquare:
                              0605Lot:
                              unknownPhase II:
                              YESPhase I:
                              UnknownSize (sf):
                              PrivateOwnership:
                              PBF2003-0026PB ID:
                              WASHINGTONCity:
                              1700 1ST STREET, SWAddress:
                              Not reportedName:

BROWNFIELD:

748 ft.
0.142 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
22 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 WASHINGTON, DC  
North 1700 1ST STREET, SW    N/A
28 DC BROWNFIELDS S108931572

                    POTOMAC ELECTRIC POWER CO.Owner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    1974-03-27 00:00:00.Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    202-872-3430Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    WASHINGTON, DC 20068
                    9TH STREET NWOwner/operator address:
                    POTOMAC ELECTRIC POWER CO.Owner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    03EPA Region:
                    JPVICK@PEPCO.COMContact email:
                    202-872-3430Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    WASHINGTON, DC 20068
                    9TH STREET NWContact address:
                    JUSTIN P VICKContact:
                    WASHINGTON, DC 20068
                    9TH STREET NWMailing address:
                    DCP000003738EPA ID:
                    WASHINGTON, DC 20024
                    101 R STREET SWFacility address:
                    PROPOSED WATERFRONT SUBSTATION #223Facility name:
                    2015-06-04 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

886 ft. Site 1 of 4 in cluster G
0.168 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
20 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 ECHOWASHINGTON, DC  20024
North FINDS101 R STREET SW DCP000003738
G29 RCRA NonGen / NLRPROPOSED WATERFRONT SUBSTATION #223 1017786219
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corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Environmental Interest/Information System:

Click Here:

          110064377614Registry ID:
FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    MERCURY.   Waste name:
                    D009.   Waste code:

                    LEAD.   Waste name:
                    D008.   Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    PROPOSED WATERFRONT SUBSTATION #223Site name:
                    2015-05-05 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    2014-10-22 00:00:00.Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    202-872-3430Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    WASHINGTON, DC 20068
                    9TH STREET NWOwner/operator address:

PROPOSED WATERFRONT SUBSTATION #223  (Continued) 1017786219
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                                   WASHINGTON, DC 20024City,State,Zip:
                                   101 R STREET SWAddress:
                                   PROPOSED WATERFRONT SUBSTATION #223Name:
                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110064377614DFR URL:
                                   110064377614Registry ID:
                                   1017786219Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

PROPOSED WATERFRONT SUBSTATION #223  (Continued) 1017786219

     FALSEAST:
     DieselSubstance:
     4000Tank Capacity:
     Permanently Out of UseTank Status:
     4Tank ID:

     2 S ST SWAddress:
     GOOSE BAY AGGREGATE,INC.Name:

     FALSEAST:
     DieselSubstance:
     4000Tank Capacity:
     Permanently Out of UseTank Status:
     3Tank ID:

     2 S ST SWAddress:
     GOOSE BAY AGGREGATE,INC.Name:

     FALSEAST:
     DieselSubstance:
     4000Tank Capacity:
     Permanently Out of UseTank Status:
     2Tank ID:

     2 S ST SWAddress:
     GOOSE BAY AGGREGATE,INC.Name:

     FALSEAST:
     Heating OilSubstance:
     1000Tank Capacity:
     Permanently Out of UseTank Status:
     1Tank ID:

     HOWAT CONCRETE COMPANY,INC.Owner:
     2000503Facility ID:
     2 S ST SWAddress:
     GOOSE BAY AGGREGATE,INC.Name:

UST:

920 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster H
0.174 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
8 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 WASHINGTON, DC  20024
NE 2 S ST SW    N/A
H30 DC USTGOOSE BAY AGGREGATE,INC. U002108259
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6UZg6hO7UiTNZcWhgC4U3Wc3hXhsOrdJ7nhuAGSfiestTosHNea04LFgcB7FWHfNhDMC3Rc1CqTB43MfURyv7RsKWeb3ciCV3npr8Pb4X584hrvWsl9e3a5.r5UFdtI3JlYk6nNznDddhWk0uzMq6JqQGFgOSPCofjBO6bgtUqRjZnXggU.N3sd5hFhBOERs7bIv9scFi5JfTbH6NWY03p8ic8skWvzxhVDwANXnCpI94WPHUZ6F3ikbWMnec7kS3GnH9963XjwihRWksQpO5Xc4rENTd78DJ4Ry3DQNnMyahRP7uXmE6y3gUQEHZhNYgvli4I4zh3t5OAaC7Ml53YwNib.1Td1hN6BE9yYtc0hHWlEShB.F4pWFCtjP4IauUxC94sEjW4BDc49N3nxS6vCZXvTchdO9suTC4Z8cry8VdrSvJgJl4.4on8ZZhei6uyZ3AEnuGbPXSzXEf7.F2OKBefC5sCtktAnl5OSjom5EsWZpHdRrvAXqe4u.aKqG0PJY6NeqUBRDZeJSgeeW4mMVh5d8O08x7pP834xVidr1TnYwNeqI4dJzchZLWPoUh4Vu3gLzCmo74PIRUE9M4npWWKZrcpon3Kh3AIo9XK3KhJzHspLYAEPRrCPcdxFbJBFeBC96nhzOhZ9yuq6H9GT8GyUBSfgDfVxj59QCePLns5WTtu3O4gSkoQZGs9DxHYV8C478eIjWaowZ0.Iu3
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                                        YPhoto Available:
                                        NVideo Available:
                                        UCleanup Required:
                                        NDid Owner Change:
                                        Potomac Electric Power CompanyCurrent Owner:
                                        9/23/2013Completion Date:
                                        PrivateOwnership Entity:
                                        9/23/2013Start Date:
                                        97384701Cooperative Agreement Number:
                                        YAccomplishment Count:
                                        Phase I Environmental AssessmentAccomplishment Type:
                                        HazardousGrant Type:
                                        -Cleanup Funding Entity:
                                        US EPA - State & Tribal Section 128(a) FundingAssessment Funding Entity:
                                        -Redevelopment Start Date:
                                        -Redev. Funding Entity Name:
                                        -Redev. Funding Source:
                                        -Redevelopment Funding:
                                        EPAAssessment Funding Source:
                                        1150Assessment Funding:
                                        -Cleanup Funding Source:
                                        -Cleanup Funding:
                                        -Acres Cleaned Up:
                                        -Completed Date:
                                        -Redev Completition Date:
                                        -Start Date:
                                        -IC Data Access:
                                        171742Acres Property ID:
                                        North American Datum of 1983Datum:
                                        State/Tribal Brownfields database
                                        properties are properties of concern and the Site is listed onthe
                                        review identified that the eastern, southern and western adjacent
                                        another crucial factor. It is stated that the historical information
                                        property as a salvage yard from at least 1964 until the present is
                                        classify this Site as REC. The historical use of the western adjacent
                                        storage facility in the 1980s are good and sufficient reason to
                                        well as the use of the southern adjacent property as a fuel oil
                                        was identified on the Leaking Underground Storage Tank database as
                                        well as parking lot and the fact that the eastern adjacent property
                                        The past use of the property dating back to 1922 as residential asHighlights:
                                        Entrance Point of a Facility or StationPoint of Reference:
                                        -Map Scale:
                                        Classical SurveyHCM Label:
                                        -77.009817Longitude:
                                        38.8688689Latitude:
                                        1.59Parcel size:
                                        0661/0805Property Number:
                                        Section 128(a) State/TribalGrant Type:
                                        DC Department of the EnvironmentRecipient Name:
                                        WASHINGTON DC, DC 20024City,State,Zip:
                                        1700 HALF STREET, SWAddress:
                                        1700 HALF STREET SW PROPERTYName:

US BROWNFIELDS:

941 ft. Site 1 of 4 in cluster I
0.178 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
17 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 ECHOWASHINGTON, DC  20024
NNE FINDS1700 HALF STREET, SW    N/A
I31 US BROWNFIELDS1700 HALF STREET SW PROPERTY 1016603554
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        -Copper cleaned up:
                                        -Chromium cleaned up:
                                        -Cadmium cleaned up:
                                        -Arsenic cleaned up:
                                        -Superfund Fed. landowner flag:
                                        -Future use industrial acreage:
                                        -Future use commercial acreage:
                                        -Future use residential acreage:
                                        -Future use greenspace acreage:
                                        -Past use industrial acreage:
                                        1.59Past use commercial acreage:
                                        -Surface Water:
                                        -Past use residential acreage:
                                        -Past use greenspace acreage:
                                        -Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
                                        -Cleanup other description:
                                        -VOCs cleaned:
                                        -VOCs found:
                                        -Surface water cleaned:
                                        -Soil cleaned up:
                                        -Soil affected:
                                        -Sediments cleaned:
                                        -Sediments found:
                                        -Petro products cleaned:
                                        -Petro products found:
                                        -PCBs cleaned up:
                                        -PCBs found:
                                        -PAHs cleaned up:
                                        -PAHs found:
                                        -Other contams found description:
                                        -Other contaminants found:
                                        -Other metals cleaned:
                                        -Other metals found:
                                        -Other cleaned up:
                                        YUnknown media affected:
                                        -No media affected:
                                        -Lead cleaned up:
                                        -Lead contaminant found:
                                        -Groundwater cleaned:
                                        -Groundwater affected:
                                        -Drinking water cleaned:
                                        -Drinking water affected:
                                        -Controled substance cleaned:
                                        -Controled substance found:
                                        -Asbestos cleaned:
                                        -Asbestos found:
                                        -Air cleaned:
                                        -State/tribal NFA date:
                                        -State/tribal program ID:
                                        6/1/2004State/tribal program date:
                                        NIC in place:
                                        -IC in place date:
                                        -IC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:
                                        -IC Cat. Gov. Controls:
                                        -IC Cat. Info. Devices:
                                        -IC Category Proprietary Controls:
                                        UInstitutional Controls Required:

1700 HALF STREET SW PROPERTY  (Continued) 1016603554
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

US National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) module of
electronically submit data directly to EPA.
is an federal online database for Brownfields Grantees to
US EPA Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES)

Environmental Interest/Information System:

Click Here:

          110059658099Registry ID:
FINDS:

                                        5.77Unemployed Percent:
                                        188Unemployed Number:
                                        16.69Vacant Housing Percent:
                                        351Vacant Housing Number:
                                        42.38Meidan Income Percent:
                                        1380Meidan Income Number:
                                        6699Meidan Income:
                                        21.31Below Poverty Percent:
                                        694Below Poverty Number:
                                        is owned by the Potomac Electric Power Company.
                                        Site is currently unoccupied and consists of asphalt-paved parking and
                                        of northern, eastern, and western adjacent properties are RECs. The
                                        Street SW followed by a salvage yard. The current and/or historic use
                                        aggregate yard; to the south by vacant land; and to the west by 1st
                                        storage building; to the east by Half Street SW followed by an
                                        by a District Department of Transportation road treatment materials
                                        by industrial use. It is bordered to the north by R Strret SW followed
                                        1st Street SW and R Street SW and is located in an area characterized
                                        The Site is located adjacent to the southeast of the intersection ofProperty Description:
                                        -Past Use:  Multistory
                                        -Unknown media cleaned up:
                                        -Indoor air media cleaned up:
                                        -Building material media cleaned up:
                                        -Media affected indoor air:
                                        -Media affected Bluiding Material:
                                        -Future Use: Multistory
                                        -Unknown contaminant found:
                                        -SVOCs contaminant found:
                                        -Selenium contaminant found:
                                        -Pesticides contaminant found:
                                        -No contaminant found:
                                        -Nickel contaminant found:
                                        -Mercury contaminant found:
                                        -Iron contaminant found:
                                        -Copper contaminant found:
                                        -Chromium contaminant found:
                                        -Cadmium contaminant found:
                                        -Arsenic contaminant found:
                                        -Unknown clean up:
                                        -SVOCs cleaned up:
                                        -Selenium cleaned up:
                                        -Pesticides cleaned up:
                                        -No clean up:
                                        -Nickel Cleaned Up:
                                        -mercury cleaned up:
                                        -Iron cleaned up:

1700 HALF STREET SW PROPERTY  (Continued) 1016603554
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   WASHINGTON, DC 20024City,State,Zip:
                                   1700 HALF STREET, SWAddress:
                                   1700 HALF STREET SW PROPERTYName:
                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110059658099DFR URL:
                                   110059658099Registry ID:
                                   1016603554Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

discharge does not adversely affect water quality.
requirements, and include other provisions to ensure that the
limits on what can be discharged, impose monitoring and reporting
States are required to obtain a permit. The permit will likely contain
discharge pollutants from any point source into waters of the United
issued under the Clean Water Act. Under NPDES, all facilities that
the Compliance Information System (ICIS) tracks surface water permits

1700 HALF STREET SW PROPERTY  (Continued) 1016603554

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    215-555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    OPERCITY, AK 99999
                    OPERSTREETOwner/operator address:
                    OPERNAMEOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    Facility is not located on Indian land. Additional information is not known.Land type:
                    03EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    202-537-8900Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    WASHINGTON, DC 20024
                    1721 S CAPITOL ST NWContact address:
                    ANDREW_S  GARBUTTContact:
                    WASHINGTON, DC 20016
                    4646 40TH ST NWMailing address:
                    DCD980551022EPA ID:
                    WASHINGTON, DC 20024
                    1721 S CAPITOL ST NWFacility address:
                    STEUART PETRO CO SO CAPITOL TERMINALFacility name:
                    1980-11-14 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

981 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster H
0.186 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
11 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 WASHINGTON, DC  20024
NE 1721 S CAPITOL ST NW DCD980551022
H32 RCRA NonGen / NLRSTEUART PETRO CO SO CAPITOL TERMINAL 1000424041
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6UZg6hO7UiTNZcWhgC4U3Wc3hXhsOrdJ7nhuAGSfiestTosHNea04LFgcB7FWHfNhDMC3Rc1CqTB43MfURyv7RsKWeb3ciCV3npr8Pb4X584hrvWsl9e3a5.r5UFdtI3JlYk6nNznDddhWk0uzMq6JqQGFgOSPCofjBO6bgtUqRjZnXggU.N3sd5hFhBOERs7bIv9scFi5JfTbH6NWY03p8ic8skWvzxhVDwANXnCpI94WPHUZ6F3ikbWMnec7kS3GnH9963XjwihRWksQpO5Xc4rENTd78DJ4Ry3DQNnMyahRP7uXmE6y3gUQEHZhNYgvli4I4zh3t5OAaC7Ml53YwNib.1Td1hN6BE9yYtc0hHWlEShB.F4pWFCtjP4IauUxC94sEjW4BDc49N3nxS6vCZXvTchdO9suTC4Z8cry8VdrSvJgJl4.4on8ZZhei6uyZ3AEnuGbPXSzXEf7.F2OKBefC5sCtktAnl5OSjom5EsWZpHdRrvAXqe4u.aKqG0PJY6NeqUBRDZeJSgeeW4mMVh5d8O08x7pP834xVidr1TnYwNeqI4dJzchZLWPoUh4Vu3gLzCmo74PIRUE9M4npWWKZrcpon3Kh39Io9XK3KhJzHspLY9EPRrCPcdxFbJBFe3C96nhzOhZ9yuq6H6GT8GyUBSfgDfVxj89QCePLns5WTtu3O8gSkoQZGs9DxHYV87478eIjWaowZ0.Iu3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6UZg6hO7UiTNZcWhgC4U3Wc3hXhsOrdJ7nhuAGSfiestTosHNea04LFgcB7FWHfNhDMC3Rc1CqTB43MfURyv7RsKWeb3ciCV3npr8Pb4X584hrvWsl9e3a5.r5UFdtI3JlYk6nNznDddhWk0uzMq6JqQGFgOSPCofjBO6bgtUqRjZnXggU.N3sd5hFhBOERs7bIv9scFi5JfTbH6NWY03p8ic8skWvzxhVDwANXnCpI94WPHUZ6F3ikbWMnec7kS3GnH9963XjwihRWksQpO5Xc4rENTd78DJ4Ry3DQNnMyahRP7uXmE6y3gUQEHZhNYgvli4I4zh3t5OAaC7Ml53YwNib.1Td1hN6BE9yYtc0hHWlEShB.F4pWFCtjP4IauUxC94sEjW4BDc49N3nxS6vCZXvTchdO9suTC4Z8cry8VdrSvJgJl4.4on8ZZhei6uyZ3AEnuGbPXSzXEf7.F2OKBefC5sCtktAnl5OSjom5EsWZpHdRrvAXqe4u.aKqG0PJY6NeqUBRDZeJSgeeW4mMVh5d8O08x7pP834xVidr1TnYwNeqI4dJzchZLWPoUh4Vu3gLzCmo74PIRUE9M4npWWKZrcpon3Kh39Io9XK3KhJzHspLY9EPRrCPcdxFbJBFe3C96nhzOhZ9yuq6H6GT8GyUBSfgDfVxj89QCePLns5WTtu3O8gSkoQZGs9DxHYV87478eIjWaowZ0.Iu3


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    2000-09-12 09:29:33.0Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Records/ReportingArea of violation:
                    SR - 262.41(a)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    1994-04-04 00:00:00.0    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    1994-04-18 00:00:00.0Date achieved compliance:
                    2000-09-12 09:29:33.0Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Records/ReportingArea of violation:
                    SR - 262.41Regulation violated:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                    Not Defined.   Waste name:
                    D000.   Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    215-555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    OWNERCITY, AK 99999
                    OWNERSTREETOwner/operator address:
                    STEUART INVESTMENT COMPANYOwner/operator name:

STEUART PETRO CO SO CAPITOL TERMINAL  (Continued) 1000424041
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    1985-02-20 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    1992-03-27 00:00:00.0Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Records/ReportingArea of violation:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    1992-03-06 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    1994-04-18 00:00:00.0Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Records/ReportingArea of violation:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    1994-04-04 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    1992-03-06 00:00:00.0    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    1992-03-27 00:00:00.0Date achieved compliance:

STEUART PETRO CO SO CAPITOL TERMINAL  (Continued) 1000424041

                    SOUTH CAPITOL STREET SWOwner/operator address:
                    RECYCLED AGGREGATES, LLCOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    03EPA Region:
                    BMATOSKA!RE@AGG.COMContact email:
                    202-554-1250Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    WASHINGTON, DC 20003
                    SOUTH CAPITOL STREET SWContact address:
                    BRUCE  MATOSKAContact:
                    WASHINGTON, DC 20003
                    SOUTH CAPITOL STREET SWMailing address:
                    DCR000506865EPA ID:
                    WASHINGTON, DC 20003
                    1721 SOUTH CAPITOL STREET SWFacility address:
                    RECYCLED AGGREGATES, LLCFacility name:
                    2018-08-08 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

998 ft. Site 2 of 4 in cluster I
0.189 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
11 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 ECHOWASHINGTON, DC  20003
NE FINDS1721 SOUTH CAPITOL STREET SW DCR000506865
I33 RCRA NonGen / NLRRECYCLED AGGREGATES, LLC 1016140908
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                    2017-06-09 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:
Evaluation Action Summary:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    MERCURY.   Waste name:
                    D009.   Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    RECYCLED AGGREGATES, LLCSite name:
                    2013-04-09 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    1994-01-01 00:00:00.Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    202-554-1250Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    WASHINGTON, DC 20003
                    SOUTH CAPITOL STREET SWOwner/operator address:
                    RECYCLED AGGREGATES, LLCOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    1994-01-01 00:00:00.Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    202-554-1250Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    WASHINGTON, DC 20003

RECYCLED AGGREGATES, LLC  (Continued) 1016140908
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

Incident Tracking, Compliance Assistance, and Compliance Monitoring.
that support Compliance and Enforcement programs. These include;
has the capability to track other activities occurring in the Region
that information with Federal actions already in the system. ICIS also
Compliance System (PCS) which supports the NPDES and will integrate
it Headquarters. A future release of ICIS will replace the Permit
information is maintained in ICIS by EPA in the Regional offices and
Federal Administrative and Judicial enforcement actions. This
a single repository for that information. Currently, ICIS contains all
replace EPA’s independent databases that contain Enforcement data with
information across most of EPA’s programs. The vision for ICIS is to
complete, will contain integrated Enforcement and Compliance
Compliance Information System and provides a database that, when
ICIS (Integrated Compliance Information System) is the Integrated
discharge does not adversely affect water quality.
requirements, and include other provisions to ensure that the
limits on what can be discharged, impose monitoring and reporting
States are required to obtain a permit. The permit will likely contain
discharge pollutants from any point source into waters of the United
issued under the Clean Water Act. Under NPDES, all facilities that
the Compliance Information System (ICIS) tracks surface water permits
US National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) module of
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
AIR EMISSIONS CLASSIFICATION UNKNOWN

Environmental Interest/Information System:

Click Here:

          110054122203Registry ID:
FINDS:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    2014-02-18 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    2016-03-25 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    2017-02-14 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:

RECYCLED AGGREGATES, LLC  (Continued) 1016140908
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http://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110054122203


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   WASHINGTON, DC 20003City,State,Zip:
                                   1721 S CAPITOL ST SWAddress:
                                   RECYCLED AGGREGATES - DC ROCK PLANTName:
                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110054122203DFR URL:
                                   110054122203Registry ID:
                                   1016140908Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

RECYCLED AGGREGATES, LLC  (Continued) 1016140908

     FALSEAST:
     Heating OilSubstance:
     1234934Tank Capacity:
     Permanently Out of UseTank Status:
     1Tank ID:

     STEUART INVESTMENT CO.Owner:
     2000640Facility ID:
     1721 S CAPITOL ST SWAddress:
     STEUART PETROLEUM COMPANY.Name:

UST:

998 ft. Site 3 of 4 in cluster I
0.189 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
11 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 WASHINGTON, DC  20003
NE 1721 S CAPITOL ST SW    N/A
I34 DC USTSTEUART PETROLEUM COMPANY. U003763742

                         -77.00932Longitude:
                         38.8685Latitude:
                         YesActive:
                         87012Lust Number:
                         Ground Water, SoilMedia Of Contamination:
                         Ward 2Ward:
                         SWQuadrant:
                         09/23/1987Entry Date:
                         09/23/1987Notification Date:
                         Gasoline,Heating OilProduct Decode:
                         G,HProduct:
                         OpenFacility Status:
                         Petroleum DistributorFacility Type:
                         2000640Facility ID:
                         WASHINGTON, DCCity,State,Zip:
                         1721 S CAPITOL ST SWAddress:
                         STEUART INVESTMENT CO.Name:

LUST:

998 ft. Site 4 of 4 in cluster I
0.189 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
11 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 WASHINGTON, DC  
NE 1721 S CAPITOL ST SW    N/A
I35 DC LUSTSTEUART INVESTMENT CO. S103816900
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6UZg6hO7UiTNZcWhgC4U3Wc3hXhsOrdJ7nhuAGSfiestTosHNea04LFgcB7FWHfNhDMC3Rc1CqTB43MfURyv7RsKWeb3ciCV3npr8Pb4X584hrvWsl9e3a5.r5UFdtI3JlYk6nNznDddhWk0uzMq6JqQGFgOSPCofjBO6bgtUqRjZnXggU.N3sd5hFhBOERs7bIv9scFi5JfTbH6NWY03p8ic8skWvzxhVDwANXnCpI94WPHUZ6F3ikbWMnec7kS3GnH9963XjwihRWksQpO5Xc4rENTd78DJ4Ry3DQNnMyahRP7uXmE6y3gUQEHZhNYgvli4I4zh3t5OAaC7Ml53YwNib.1Td1hN6BE9yYtc0hHWlEShB.F4pWFCtjP4IauUxC94sEjW4BDc49N3nxS6vCZXvTchdO9suTC4Z8cry8VdrSvJgJl4.4on8ZZhei6uyZ3AEnuGbPXSzXEf7.F2OKBefC5sCtktAnl5OSjom5EsWZpHdRrvAXqe4u.aKqG0PJY6NeqUBRDZeJSgeeW4mMVh5d8O08x7pP834xVidr1TnYwNeqI4dJzchZLWPoUh4Vu3gLzCmo74PIRUE9M4npWWKZrcpon3Kh39Io9XK3KhJzHspLY4EPRrCPcdxFbJBFe7C96nhzOhZ9yuq6H3GT8GyUBSfgDfVxjC9QCePLns5WTtu3O3gSkoQZGs9DxHYV8B478eIjWaowZ0.Iu3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6UZg6hO7UiTNZcWhgC4U3Wc3hXhsOrdJ7nhuAGSfiestTosHNea04LFgcB7FWHfNhDMC3Rc1CqTB43MfURyv7RsKWeb3ciCV3npr8Pb4X584hrvWsl9e3a5.r5UFdtI3JlYk6nNznDddhWk0uzMq6JqQGFgOSPCofjBO6bgtUqRjZnXggU.N3sd5hFhBOERs7bIv9scFi5JfTbH6NWY03p8ic8skWvzxhVDwANXnCpI94WPHUZ6F3ikbWMnec7kS3GnH9963XjwihRWksQpO5Xc4rENTd78DJ4Ry3DQNnMyahRP7uXmE6y3gUQEHZhNYgvli4I4zh3t5OAaC7Ml53YwNib.1Td1hN6BE9yYtc0hHWlEShB.F4pWFCtjP4IauUxC94sEjW4BDc49N3nxS6vCZXvTchdO9suTC4Z8cry8VdrSvJgJl4.4on8ZZhei6uyZ3AEnuGbPXSzXEf7.F2OKBefC5sCtktAnl5OSjom5EsWZpHdRrvAXqe4u.aKqG0PJY6NeqUBRDZeJSgeeW4mMVh5d8O08x7pP834xVidr1TnYwNeqI4dJzchZLWPoUh4Vu3gLzCmo74PIRUE9M4npWWKZrcpon3Kh39Io9XK3KhJzHspLY4EPRrCPcdxFbJBFe7C96nhzOhZ9yuq6H3GT8GyUBSfgDfVxjC9QCePLns5WTtu3O3gSkoQZGs9DxHYV8B478eIjWaowZ0.Iu3


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    PAD067098822TSP EPA Id:
                    Not reportedHandling Code:
                    PoundsUnit:
                    10Waste Quantity:
                    Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                    1Container Number:
                    D001Waste Number:
                    2Line Number:
                    1Page Number:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    PATSD Facility State:
                    LewisberryTSD Facility City:
                    550 Industrial RdTSD Facility Address:
                    Cycle Chem IncTSD Facility Name:
                    Not reportedTSD Date:
                    Not reportedTSD EPA Id:
                    Not reportedContact Phone:
                    Not reportedContact Name:
                    Not reportedMailing City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedMailing Address:
                    04/21/2015Generator Date:
                    DCR000507950Generator EPA Id:
                    TSD CopyManifest Type:
                    010663863JJKManifest Number:
                    2015Year:

                    Not reportedDate TSP Sig:
                    PAD067098822TSP EPA Id:
                    Not reportedHandling Code:
                    Gallons (liquids only)Unit:
                    5Waste Quantity:
                    Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                    1Container Number:
                    D002Waste Number:
                    2Line Number:
                    1Page Number:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    PATSD Facility State:
                    LewisberryTSD Facility City:
                    550 Industrial RdTSD Facility Address:
                    Cycle Chem IncTSD Facility Name:
                    Not reportedTSD Date:
                    Not reportedTSD EPA Id:
                    Not reportedContact Phone:
                    Not reportedContact Name:
                    Not reportedMailing City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedMailing Address:
                    05/12/2015Generator Date:
                    DCR000507950Generator EPA Id:
                    TSD CopyManifest Type:
                    010663939JJKManifest Number:
                    2015Year:

Manifest Details:

1106 ft. Site 2 of 4 in cluster G
0.209 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
18 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 WASHINGTON, DC  20004
North 1620 2ND STREET SW    N/A
G36 PA MANIFESTPEPCO HOLDINGS LLC S118890869
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    2015Year:

                    Not reportedDate TSP Sig:
                    PAD067098822TSP EPA Id:
                    Not reportedHandling Code:
                    PoundsUnit:
                    75Waste Quantity:
                    Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                    1Container Number:
                    D008Waste Number:
                    1Line Number:
                    1Page Number:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    PATSD Facility State:
                    LewisberryTSD Facility City:
                    550 Industrial RdTSD Facility Address:
                    Cycle Chem IncTSD Facility Name:
                    Not reportedTSD Date:
                    Not reportedTSD EPA Id:
                    Not reportedContact Phone:
                    Not reportedContact Name:
                    Not reportedMailing City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedMailing Address:
                    05/12/2015Generator Date:
                    DCR000507950Generator EPA Id:
                    TSD CopyManifest Type:
                    010663939JJKManifest Number:
                    2015Year:

                    Not reportedDate TSP Sig:
                    PAD067098822TSP EPA Id:
                    Not reportedHandling Code:
                    PoundsUnit:
                    10Waste Quantity:
                    Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                    1Container Number:
                    D001Waste Number:
                    3Line Number:
                    1Page Number:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    PATSD Facility State:
                    LewisberryTSD Facility City:
                    550 Industrial RdTSD Facility Address:
                    Cycle Chem IncTSD Facility Name:
                    Not reportedTSD Date:
                    Not reportedTSD EPA Id:
                    Not reportedContact Phone:
                    Not reportedContact Name:
                    Not reportedMailing City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedMailing Address:
                    05/12/2015Generator Date:
                    DCR000507950Generator EPA Id:
                    TSD CopyManifest Type:
                    010663939JJKManifest Number:
                    2015Year:

                    Not reportedDate TSP Sig:

PEPCO HOLDINGS LLC  (Continued) S118890869
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedDate TSP Sig:
                    PAD067098822TSP EPA Id:
                    Not reportedHandling Code:
                    PoundsUnit:
                    300Waste Quantity:
                    Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                    1Container Number:
                    D008Waste Number:
                    1Line Number:
                    1Page Number:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    PATSD Facility State:
                    LewisberryTSD Facility City:
                    550 Industrial RdTSD Facility Address:
                    Cycle Chem IncTSD Facility Name:
                    Not reportedTSD Date:
                    Not reportedTSD EPA Id:
                    Not reportedContact Phone:
                    Not reportedContact Name:
                    Not reportedMailing City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedMailing Address:
                    04/21/2015Generator Date:
                    DCR000507950Generator EPA Id:
                    TSD CopyManifest Type:
                    010663863JJKManifest Number:

PEPCO HOLDINGS LLC  (Continued) S118890869

                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    877-737-2662Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    WASHINGTON, DC 20068
                    9TH STREET NWOwner/operator address:
                    POTOMAC ELECTRIC POWER, COOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    03EPA Region:
                    JPVICK@PEPCO.COMContact email:
                    202-872-3430Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    WASHINGTON, DC 20068
                    9TH STREET NWContact address:
                    JUSTIN P VICKContact:
                    WASHINGTON, DC 20068
                    9TH STREET NWMailing address:
                    DCP000003730EPA ID:
                    WASHINGTON, DC 20024
                    1620 2ND STREET SWFacility address:
                    WATERFRONT FACILITYFacility name:
                    2015-03-14 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

1106 ft. Site 3 of 4 in cluster G
0.209 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
18 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 WASHINGTON, DC  20024
North 1620 2ND STREET SW DCP000003730
G37 RCRA NonGen / NLRWATERFRONT FACILITY 1017770043
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    MERCURY.   Waste name:
                    D009.   Waste code:

                    LEAD.   Waste name:
                    D008.   Waste code:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    WATERFRONT FACILITYSite name:
                    2015-02-12 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    1974-03-27 00:00:00.Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    DistrictLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    877-737-2662Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    WASHINGTON, DC 20068
                    9TH STREET NWOwner/operator address:
                    POTOMAC ELECTRIC POWER, COOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    1974-03-27 00:00:00.Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    DistrictLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:

WATERFRONT FACILITY  (Continued) 1017770043
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    877-737-2662Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    WASHINGTON, DC 20024
                    9TH STREET NWOwner/operator address:
                    POTOMAC ELECTRIC POWER COOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    1974-03-27 00:00:00.Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    877-737-2662Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    WASHINGTON, DC 20024
                    9TH STREET NWOwner/operator address:
                    POTOMAC ELECTRIC POWER COOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    03EPA Region:
                    JPVICK@PEPCO.COMContact email:
                    202-872-3430Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    WASHINGTON, DC 20024
                    9TH STREET NWContact address:
                    JUSTIN P VICKContact:
                    WASHINGTON, DC 20024
                    9TH STREET NWMailing address:
                    DCR000507950EPA ID:
                    WASHINGTON, DC 20024
                    1620 2ND STREET SWFacility address:
                    WATERFRONT FACILITYFacility name:
                    2015-04-02 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

RCRA-VSQG:

1106 ft. Site 4 of 4 in cluster G
0.209 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
18 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 WASHINGTON, DC  20024
North 1620 2ND STREET SW DCR000507950
G38 RCRA-VSQGWATERFRONT FACILITY 1017786234
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    2016-08-29 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    2017-09-06 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    MERCURY.   Waste name:
                    D009.   Waste code:

                    LEAD.   Waste name:
                    D008.   Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    1974-03-27 00:00:00.Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:

WATERFRONT FACILITY  (Continued) 1017786234

            DCState:
            WASHINGTONCity:
            100 POTOMAC AVENUE, SEAddress:
            BUZZORD POINT-DC SOCCER STADIUMName:

VCP:

1152 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster J
0.218 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
26 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 WASHINGTON, DC  20024
NNE 100 POTOMAC AVENUE, SE    N/A
J39 DC VCPBUZZORD POINT-DC SOCCER STADIUM S117841855
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

            11/13/18Complete Date:
            Completed/ Issued COCCleanup Current Status:
            07/28/15Enrolled Date:
            11.27Size:
            Soil/GWContamination Media:
            TPH, TCE, PCE, Metals, PCPContamination Type:
            Special-StadiumZoning Type:
            6Ward:
            661N,603S,605,605,607,661,661,665Square Number:
            VCP2015-031Facility ID:

BUZZORD POINT-DC SOCCER STADIUM  (Continued) S117841855

                              unkProduct:
                              Not reportedTank Capacity:
                              UNKTank Status:

                              Not reportedLtr Edc:
                              yesAddress Not Found:
                              Not reportedNo Owner/No Tank:
                              Not reportedOwner Found/No Tank:
                              Not reportedConfirn Tank/No Owner Found:
                              Not reportedConfirm Tank/Owner Address Found:
                              2003502*001Facility Id:

HIST UST:

1175 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster K
0.223 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
24 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 WASHINGTON, DC  
North 1620 1ST ST SW    N/A
K40 DC HIST USTUNKNOWN S110337839

     FALSEAST:
     Hazardous SubstanceSubstance:
     1000Tank Capacity:
     Permanently Out of UseTank Status:
     1Tank ID:

     POTOMAC DEVELOPMENTOwner:
     2004778Facility ID:
     1625 S CAPITOL ST SWAddress:
     SOLON AUTOMATED SERVICESName:

UST:

1210 ft. Site 1 of 4 in cluster L
0.229 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
19 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 WASHINGTON, DC  20003
NNE 1625 S CAPITOL ST SW    N/A
L41 DC USTSOLON AUTOMATED SERVICES U002109477
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         -77.00962Longitude:
                         38.86974Latitude:
                         YesActive:
                         2013005Lust Number:
                         Ground Water, SoilMedia Of Contamination:
                         Ward 2Ward:
                         SWQuadrant:
                         04/04/2013Entry Date:
                         03/28/2013Notification Date:
                         Heating Oil,Gasoline,DieselProduct Decode:
                         H,G,DProduct:
                         OpenFacility Status:
                         Not ListedFacility Type:
                         2004778Facility ID:
                         WASHINGTON, DCCity,State,Zip:
                         1625 S CAPITOL ST SWAddress:
                         POTOMAC DEVELOPMENTName:

LUST:

1210 ft. Site 2 of 4 in cluster L
0.229 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
19 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 WASHINGTON, DC  
NNE 1625 S CAPITOL ST SW    N/A
L42 DC LUSTPOTOMAC DEVELOPMENT S113402155

                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    202-488-4844Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    WASHINGTON, DC 20024
                    1625 SOUTH CAPITOL STREET SWOwner/operator address:
                    PAK-AMERICAN CORPORATIONOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    03EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    202-488-4844Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    WASHINGTON, DC 20024
                    L STREET SEContact address:
                    IMRAN  BUTTContact:
                    WASHINGTON, DC 20024
                    L STREET SEMailing address:
                    DC0000444547EPA ID:
                    WASHINGTON, DC 20024
                    1625 SOUTH CAPITOL STREET SWFacility address:
                    PAK-AMERICAN CORPORATIONFacility name:
                    2017-01-31 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

1210 ft. Site 3 of 4 in cluster L
0.229 mi. NJ MANIFEST

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
19 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 ECHOWASHINGTON, DC  20024
NNE FINDS1625 SOUTH CAPITOL STREET SW DC0000444547
L43 RCRA NonGen / NLRPAK-AMERICAN CORPORATION 1000905832
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    PAK-AMERICAN CORPORATIONSite name:
                    2011-03-07 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    PAK-AMERICAN CORPORATIONSite name:
                    2012-01-31 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    2000-12-31 00:00:00.Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    202-488-4844Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    WASHINGTON, DC 20024
                    SOUTH CAPITOL STREET SWOwner/operator address:
                    PAK-AMERICAN CORPORATIONOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    2000-12-31 00:00:00.Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    202-488-4844Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    WASHINGTON, DC 20024
                    SOUTH CAPITOL STREET SWOwner/operator address:
                    PAK-AMERICAN CORPORATIONOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:

PAK-AMERICAN CORPORATION  (Continued) 1000905832
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    2013-12-12 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    2014-02-20 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    2015-01-29 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    2016-01-12 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    TRICHLORETHYLENE.   Waste name:
                    D040.   Waste code:

                    TETRACHLOROETHYLENE.   Waste name:
                    D039.   Waste code:

                    1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE.   Waste name:
                    D027.   Waste code:

                    BENZENE.   Waste name:
                    D018.   Waste code:

                    LEAD.   Waste name:
                    D008.   Waste code:

                    CADMIUM.   Waste name:
                    D006.   Waste code:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    PAK-AMERICAN CORPORATIONSite name:
                    1994-06-20 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    PAK-AMERICAN CORPORATIONSite name:
                    2000-03-20 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

PAK-AMERICAN CORPORATION  (Continued) 1000905832
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              DC0000444547EPA Id:
NJ MANIFEST:

                                   WASHINGTON, DC 20024City,State,Zip:
                                   1625 SOUTH CAPITOL STREET SWAddress:
                                   PAK-AMERICAN CORPORATIONName:
                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110002498547DFR URL:
                                   110002498547Registry ID:
                                   1000905832Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Environmental Interest/Information System:

Click Here:

          110002498547Registry ID:
FINDS:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    1998-10-27 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    2001-04-12 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    2011-03-07 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    2012-01-31 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    2013-01-22 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:

PAK-AMERICAN CORPORATION  (Continued) 1000905832
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6dbz67fSdUvdbidvzKi738A87133fPtTS9xWAPjBUoYdvHKhdYtf4SXkixqGdBeTvtII3WnvKi0Li4WR7N797Iq.8vL1A4Zz8XbC8e6O1avH3xiD34wf36zpPetwtB06Tt5c6K6Y9wfuxDihWPda6ufUPUwrjRAkBHTM6PoTdaYIb.zRzqLz3OJe7asLfEo4Sjy391MtUiHJvOLcdxw03TRuiL.SdKwuvke5A5FqKtvVi9dN7pem3IXE8ZkTAXSx8z6m9zHK1yic3fpK3UdT5EuPPdN7tzkFTmDA30bY9UU4xaXJWgbk68eldY8bb7eZzBoD4Wid73KAfm3GSdkE3Hb1U9SFvIyndRin93BjiWKSdeELvhC744kWKNoWiJIL7vlu4Uc18kZwAUJD8VOf6fEJ1qtH3GoG3sFU41GoPCUdtmkTT1nk4iSf94JOxu93WpNtAmlGPWzLjNzvB1GY2qoGox6LY31hdeXJ5zHyHWkwKAVChY74vhCWYEQ5t9MKfn5R6.W7djKYb4UZzFGo4qdY7SKhfcq4SQzH3YmHU9eLvFPRdAIw4h5OiHKwdpXAvLAp3un1K9aMikSw7axx3I3Q8oBSAlhj8ymc38fC1gtJ3nQI3c0nC39RPHBbtslaTrWm3YBf9ZZqxjfsWnFH8RiOPHnVj93XBMLYBR.fo0d6Y3ERdG1a6ieNHo.LKpEchVZf5JvvYFyrtRlSf7NC3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6dbz67fSdUvdbidvzKi738A87133fPtTS9xWAPjBUoYdvHKhdYtf4SXkixqGdBeTvtII3WnvKi0Li4WR7N797Iq.8vL1A4Zz8XbC8e6O1avH3xiD34wf36zpPetwtB06Tt5c6K6Y9wfuxDihWPda6ufUPUwrjRAkBHTM6PoTdaYIb.zRzqLz3OJe7asLfEo4Sjy391MtUiHJvOLcdxw03TRuiL.SdKwuvke5A5FqKtvVi9dN7pem3IXE8ZkTAXSx8z6m9zHK1yic3fpK3UdT5EuPPdN7tzkFTmDA30bY9UU4xaXJWgbk68eldY8bb7eZzBoD4Wid73KAfm3GSdkE3Hb1U9SFvIyndRin93BjiWKSdeELvhC744kWKNoWiJIL7vlu4Uc18kZwAUJD8VOf6fEJ1qtH3GoG3sFU41GoPCUdtmkTT1nk4iSf94JOxu93WpNtAmlGPWzLjNzvB1GY2qoGox6LY31hdeXJ5zHyHWkwKAVChY74vhCWYEQ5t9MKfn5R6.W7djKYb4UZzFGo4qdY7SKhfcq4SQzH3YmHU9eLvFPRdAIw4h5OiHKwdpXAvLAp3un1K9aMikSw7axx3I3Q8oBSAlhj8ymc38fC1gtJ3nQI3c0nC39RPHBbtslaTrWm3YBf9ZZqxjfsWnFH8RiOPHnVj93XBMLYBR.fo0d6Y3ERdG1a6ieNHo.LKpEchVZf5JvvYFyrtRlSf7NC3
http://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110002498547


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              Not reportedReason Load Was Rejected:
                              WASHINGTON 20024Was Load Rejected:
                              06160525Data Entry Number:
                              Not reportedManifest Discrepancy Type:
                              Not reportedDate Accepted:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 2:
                              Not reportedWaste SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter-1 Date:
                              Not reportedTransporter SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedQTY Units:
                              Not reportedTSDF EPA Facility Name:
                              04/28/2005Date TSDF Received Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans10 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans9 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans8 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans7 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans6 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans5 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans4 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans3 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans2 Transported Waste:
                              04/21/2005Date Trans1 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedTransporter 10 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 9 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 8 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 7 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 6 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 5 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 4 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 3 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 2 EPA ID:
                              TXR000050930Transporter EPA ID:
                              NJD002182897TSDF EPA ID:
                              04/21/2005Date Shipped:
                              DC0000444547EPA ID:
                              NJA5213680Manifest Number:

Manifest:

                              Not reportedDate Change:
                              Not reportedName Change:
                              Not reportedTSDF Flag:
                              Not reportedTrans Flag:
                              XGen Flag:
                              Not reportedPrevious EPA Id:
                              00Municipal:
                              00County:
                              Not reportedSIC Code:
                              Not reportedComments:
                              IBRAHIM CHAUDRYContact:
                              Not reportedEmergency Phone:
                              2024884844Facility Phone:
                              WASHINGTON 20024Mail City/State/Zip:
                              1625 S CAPITOL ST SWMail Address:

PAK-AMERICAN CORPORATION  (Continued) 1000905832
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Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              Not reportedReason Load Was Rejected:
                              WASHINGTON 20024Was Load Rejected:
                              08240521Data Entry Number:
                              Not reportedManifest Discrepancy Type:
                              Not reportedDate Accepted:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 2:
                              Not reportedWaste SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter-1 Date:
                              Not reportedTransporter SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedQTY Units:
                              Not reportedTSDF EPA Facility Name:
                              07/20/2005Date TSDF Received Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans10 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans9 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans8 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans7 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans6 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans5 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans4 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans3 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans2 Transported Waste:
                              07/13/2005Date Trans1 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedTransporter 10 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 9 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 8 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 7 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 6 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 5 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 4 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 3 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 2 EPA ID:
                              TXR000050930Transporter EPA ID:
                              NJD002182897TSDF EPA ID:
                              07/13/2005Date Shipped:
                              DC0000444547EPA ID:
                              NJA5223389Manifest Number:

PAK-AMERICAN CORPORATION  (Continued) 1000905832

                              Not reportedLtr Edc:
                              Not reportedAddress Not Found:
                              yesNo Owner/No Tank:
                              Not reportedOwner Found/No Tank:
                              Not reportedConfirn Tank/No Owner Found:
                              Not reportedConfirm Tank/Owner Address Found:
                              2003501*001Facility Id:

HIST UST:

1223 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster K
0.232 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
24 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 WASHINGTON, DC  
North 1615 1ST ST SW    N/A
K44 DC HIST USTUNKNOWN S110337833
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              unkProduct:
                              Not reportedTank Capacity:
                              UNKTank Status:

UNKNOWN  (Continued) S110337833

                    USContact country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedContact address:
                    JOSEPH J  PENTOLINOContact:
                    DCD983968975EPA ID:
                    WASHINGTON, DC 20003-0000
                    1601 S CAPITOL ST SWFacility address:
                    OPPORTUNITY CONCRETE CORPFacility name:
                    2000-02-18 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

                         -77.00897Longitude:
                         38.91125Latitude:
                         YesActive:
                         2013006Lust Number:
                         Ground Water, SoilMedia Of Contamination:
                         Ward 6Ward:
                         SWQuadrant:
                         04/04/2013Entry Date:
                         03/21/2013Notification Date:
                         Heating Oil,Gasoline,DieselProduct Decode:
                         H,G,DProduct:
                         OpenFacility Status:
                         Not reportedFacility Type:
                         6006004Facility ID:
                         WASHINGTON, DCCity,State,Zip:
                         1601 SOUTH CAPITOL ST SOUTHWESTAddress:
                         UNKNOWNName:

                         -77.00957Longitude:
                         38.87019Latitude:
                         NoActive:
                         94012Lust Number:
                         SoilMedia Of Contamination:
                         Ward 2Ward:
                         SWQuadrant:
                         11/30/1993Entry Date:
                         11/30/1993Notification Date:
                         GasolineProduct Decode:
                         GProduct:
                         ClosedFacility Status:
                         IndustrialFacility Type:
                         2000638Facility ID:
                         WASHINGTON, DCCity,State,Zip:
                         1601 S CAPITOL ST SWAddress:
                         STEUART INVESTMENT,COMPANYName:

LUST:

1344 ft. ECHOSite 4 of 4 in cluster L
0.255 mi. FINDS

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
20 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 ICISWASHINGTON, DC  20003
NNE RCRA NonGen / NLR1601 S CAPITOL ST SW DCD983968975
L45 DC LUSTOPPORTUNITY CONCRETE CORP 1000495667
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                    TETRACHLOROETHYLENE.   Waste name:
                    D039.   Waste code:

                    BENZENE.   Waste name:
                    D018.   Waste code:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    OPPORTUNITY CONCRETE CORPSite name:
                    1992-03-16 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    202-488-4138Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    WASHINGTON, DC 20003
                    1601 S CAPITOL ST SWOwner/operator address:
                    OPPORTUNITY CONCRETE CORPOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    03EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    202-269-3300Contact telephone:

OPPORTUNITY CONCRETE CORP  (Continued) 1000495667
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         DISTRICT OF COLUMBIAFacility County:
                         CWA 309 AO For Compliance (Old)Enforcement Action Type:
                         WASHINGTON, DC 20003
                         1601 S CAPITOL ST SWFacility Address:
                         OPPORTUNITY CONCRETE CORPFacility Name:
                         OPPORTUNITY CONCRETEAction Name:
                         110002502051FRS ID:
                         03-1997-0336Enforcement Action ID:

                         Not reportedTribal Land Code:
                         Not reportedFacility NAICS Code:
                         7715Program System Acronym:
                         Not reportedPermit Type Desc:
                         -77.00905Longitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         38.870235Latitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         Not reportedFederal Facility ID:
                         3531Facility SIC Code:
                         309G2AEA Type Code:
                         Administrative - FormalEnforcement Action Forum Desc:
                         ICISProgram System Acronym:
                         DISTRICT OF COLUMBIAFacility County:
                         CWA 309G2A AO For Class I PenaltiesEnforcement Action Type:
                         WASHINGTON, DC 20003
                         1601 S CAPITOL ST SWFacility Address:
                         OPPORTUNITY CONCRETE CORPFacility Name:
                         OPPORTUNITY CONCRETE CORPAction Name:
                         110002502051FRS ID:
                         03-2000-0039Enforcement Action ID:

ICIS:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    1994-04-18 00:00:00.0Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Records/ReportingArea of violation:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    1994-04-04 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    2000-07-21 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    1994-04-04 00:00:00.0    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    1994-04-18 00:00:00.0Date achieved compliance:
                    2000-09-12 09:29:34.0Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Records/ReportingArea of violation:
                    SR - 262.41Regulation violated:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

OPPORTUNITY CONCRETE CORP  (Continued) 1000495667
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
discharge does not adversely affect water quality.
requirements, and include other provisions to ensure that the
limits on what can be discharged, impose monitoring and reporting
States are required to obtain a permit. The permit will likely contain
discharge pollutants from any point source into waters of the United
issued under the Clean Water Act. Under NPDES, all facilities that
the Compliance Information System (ICIS) tracks surface water permits
US National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) module of

Environmental Interest/Information System:

Click Here:

          110002502051Registry ID:
FINDS:

                         3531SIC Code:
                         Not reportedNAIC Code:
                         NoFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         1601 S CAPITOL ST SWAddress:
                         OPPORTUNITY CONCRETE CORPFacility Name:

                         3531SIC Code:
                         Not reportedNAIC Code:
                         NoFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         1601 S CAPITOL ST SWAddress:
                         OPPORTUNITY CONCRETE CORPFacility Name:

                         3531SIC Code:
                         Not reportedNAIC Code:
                         NoFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         1601 S CAPITOL ST SWAddress:
                         OPPORTUNITY CONCRETE CORPFacility Name:

                         3531SIC Code:
                         Not reportedNAIC Code:
                         NoFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         1601 S CAPITOL ST SWAddress:
                         OPPORTUNITY CONCRETE CORPFacility Name:

                         Not reportedTribal Land Code:
                         Not reportedFacility NAICS Code:
                         7715Program System Acronym:
                         Not reportedPermit Type Desc:
                         -77.00905Longitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         38.870235Latitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         Not reportedFederal Facility ID:
                         3531Facility SIC Code:
                         309EA Type Code:
                         Administrative - FormalEnforcement Action Forum Desc:
                         ICISProgram System Acronym:

OPPORTUNITY CONCRETE CORP  (Continued) 1000495667
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
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                                   WASHINGTON, DC 20003City,State,Zip:
                                   1601 S CAPITOL ST SWAddress:
                                   OPPORTUNITY CONCRETEName:
                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110002502051DFR URL:
                                   110002502051Registry ID:
                                   1000495667Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

Incident Tracking, Compliance Assistance, and Compliance Monitoring.
that support Compliance and Enforcement programs. These include;
has the capability to track other activities occurring in the Region
that information with Federal actions already in the system. ICIS also
Compliance System (PCS) which supports the NPDES and will integrate
it Headquarters. A future release of ICIS will replace the Permit
information is maintained in ICIS by EPA in the Regional offices and
Federal Administrative and Judicial enforcement actions. This
a single repository for that information. Currently, ICIS contains all
replace EPA’s independent databases that contain Enforcement data with
information across most of EPA’s programs. The vision for ICIS is to
complete, will contain integrated Enforcement and Compliance
Compliance Information System and provides a database that, when
ICIS (Integrated Compliance Information System) is the Integrated
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

OPPORTUNITY CONCRETE CORP  (Continued) 1000495667

                         -77.00985Longitude:
                         38.8707Latitude:
                         NoActive:
                         91045Lust Number:
                         Ground Water, SoilMedia Of Contamination:
                         Ward 2Ward:
                         SWQuadrant:
                         06/28/1991Entry Date:
                         06/28/1991Notification Date:
                         GasolineProduct Decode:
                         GProduct:
                         NFAFacility Status:
                         CommercialFacility Type:
                         2000575Facility ID:
                         WASHINGTON, DCCity,State,Zip:
                         50 Q ST SWAddress:
                         METRO BUILDING SUPPLY, COName:

LUST:

1363 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster J
0.258 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
28 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 WASHINGTON, DC  
NNE 50 Q ST SW    N/A
J46 DC LUSTMETRO BUILDING SUPPLY, CO S102835013
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6dbz67fSdUvdbidvzKi738A87133fPtTS9xWAPjBUoYdvHKhdYtf4SXkixqGdBeTvtII3WnvKi0Li4WR7N797Iq.8vL1A4Zz8XbC8e6O1avH3xiD34wf36zpPetwtB06Tt5c6K6Y9wfuxDihWPda6ufUPUwrjRAkBHTM6PoTdaYIb.zRzqLz3OJe7asLfEo4Sjy391MtUiHJvOLcdxw03TRuiL.SdKwuvke5A5FqKtvVi9dN7pem3IXE8ZkTAXSx8z6m9zHK1yic3fpK3UdT5EuPPdN7tzkFTmDA30bY9UU4xaXJWgbk68eldY8bb7eZzBoD4Wid73KAfm3GSdkE3Hb1U9SFvIyndRin93BjiWKSdeELvhC744kWKNoWiJIL7vlu4Uc18kZwAUJD8VOf6fEJ1qtH3GoG3sFU41GoPCUdtmkTT1nk4iSf94JOxu93WpNtAmlGPWzLjNzvB1GY2qoGox6LY31hdeXJ5zHyHWkwKAVChY74vhCWYEQ5t9MKfn5R6.W7djKYb4UZzFGo4qdY7SKhfcq4SQzH3YmHU9eLvFPRdAIw4h5OiHKwdpXAvLAp3un1K9aMikSw7axx3I3Q8oBSAlhj8ymc38fC1gtJ3nQI3c0n739RPHBbtslaTrWmCYBf9ZZqxjfsWnFH8RiOPHnVj93XBMLY9R.fo0d6Y3ERdG1a9ieNHo.LKpEchVZfAJvvYFyrtRlSf7NC3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6dbz67fSdUvdbidvzKi738A87133fPtTS9xWAPjBUoYdvHKhdYtf4SXkixqGdBeTvtII3WnvKi0Li4WR7N797Iq.8vL1A4Zz8XbC8e6O1avH3xiD34wf36zpPetwtB06Tt5c6K6Y9wfuxDihWPda6ufUPUwrjRAkBHTM6PoTdaYIb.zRzqLz3OJe7asLfEo4Sjy391MtUiHJvOLcdxw03TRuiL.SdKwuvke5A5FqKtvVi9dN7pem3IXE8ZkTAXSx8z6m9zHK1yic3fpK3UdT5EuPPdN7tzkFTmDA30bY9UU4xaXJWgbk68eldY8bb7eZzBoD4Wid73KAfm3GSdkE3Hb1U9SFvIyndRin93BjiWKSdeELvhC744kWKNoWiJIL7vlu4Uc18kZwAUJD8VOf6fEJ1qtH3GoG3sFU41GoPCUdtmkTT1nk4iSf94JOxu93WpNtAmlGPWzLjNzvB1GY2qoGox6LY31hdeXJ5zHyHWkwKAVChY74vhCWYEQ5t9MKfn5R6.W7djKYb4UZzFGo4qdY7SKhfcq4SQzH3YmHU9eLvFPRdAIw4h5OiHKwdpXAvLAp3un1K9aMikSw7axx3I3Q8oBSAlhj8ymc38fC1gtJ3nQI3c0n739RPHBbtslaTrWmCYBf9ZZqxjfsWnFH8RiOPHnVj93XBMLY9R.fo0d6Y3ERdG1a9ieNHo.LKpEchVZfAJvvYFyrtRlSf7NC3


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     FALSEAST:
     Heating OilSubstance:
     2000Tank Capacity:
     Permanently Out of UseTank Status:
     1Tank ID:

     RUBY W LEE LIVING TRUSTOwner:
     9000590Facility ID:
     1530 1ST ST SWAddress:
     LAUNDROMATName:

UST:

                         -77.01244Longitude:
                         38.91056Latitude:
                         NoActive:
                         2003047Lust Number:
                         SoilMedia Of Contamination:
                         Ward 2Ward:
                         SWQuadrant:
                         11/08/2002Entry Date:
                         11/01/2002Notification Date:
                         Heating OilProduct Decode:
                         HProduct:
                         ClosedFacility Status:
                         CommercialFacility Type:
                         9000590Facility ID:
                         WASHINGTON, DCCity,State,Zip:
                         1530 1ST ST SWAddress:
                         RUBY W LEE LIVING TRUSTName:

LUST:

1476 ft.
0.280 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
26 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 WASHINGTON, DC  20024
North DC UST1530 1ST ST SW    N/A
47 DC LUSTLAUNDROMAT U003885949

                         YesActive:
                         2005039Lust Number:
                         Ground Water, SoilMedia Of Contamination:
                         Ward 6Ward:
                         SEQuadrant:
                         06/01/2005Entry Date:
                         06/01/2005Notification Date:
                         Gasoline,Diesel,Heating Oil,VarsolProduct Decode:
                         G,D,H,VProduct:
                         OpenFacility Status:
                         Petroleum DistributorFacility Type:
                         2000066Facility ID:
                         WASHINGTON, DCCity,State,Zip:
                         1620 S CAPITOL ST SEAddress:
                         DOUGLAS DEVELOPMENTName:

LUST:

1600 ft.
0.303 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
20 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 WASHINGTON, DC  
NE DC BROWNFIELDS1620 S CAPITOL ST SE    N/A
48 DC LUSTDOUGLAS DEVELOPMENT S106983188
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                              ODMPED: Redevelopment InitiatNotes:
                              38.90135059 / 77.03835899Latitude/Longitude:
                              708Square:
                              808Lot:
                              unknownPhase II:
                              unknownPhase I:
                              83,333Size (sf):
                              OPMOwnership:
                              PBF2003-0035PB ID:
                              WASHINGTONCity:
                              1620 SOUTH CAPITOL ST SEAddress:
                              Not reportedName:

BROWNFIELD:

                         -77.00855Longitude:
                         38.86992Latitude:

DOUGLAS DEVELOPMENT  (Continued) S106983188

            06/22/10Complete Date:
            Completed/ Issued COCCleanup Current Status:
            04/06/05Enrolled Date:
            19.70Size:
            Soil/GWContamination Media:
            BTEX, TPH, PAH, Metals, PCE, TCEContamination Type:
            Special-StadiumZoning Type:
            6Ward:
            704,705,706,702,703Square Number:
            VCP2006-008Facility ID:
            DCState:
            WASHINGTONCity:
            1500 S. CAPITAL ST. S.EAddress:
            DC SPORT & ENTERTAINMENT COMName:

VCP:

1773 ft.
0.336 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
23 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 WASHINGTON, DC  20003
NNE 1500 S. CAPITAL ST. S.E    N/A
49 DC VCPDC SPORT & ENTERTAINMENT COM S107994790

                         11/08/2001Entry Date:
                         11/02/2001Notification Date:
                         GasolineProduct Decode:
                         GProduct:
                         ClosedFacility Status:
                         CommercialFacility Type:
                         2000210Facility ID:
                         WASHINGTON, DCCity,State,Zip:
                         1501 S CAPITOL ST SW 10 P ST SWAddress:
                         FIVE SAC SELF-STORAGE CORPORATION ET ALName:

LUST:

1974 ft.
0.374 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
25 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 WASHINGTON, DC  
NNE 1501 S CAPITOL ST SW 10 P ST SW    N/A
50 DC LUSTFIVE SAC SELF-STORAGE CORPORATION ET AL S105260082
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                         -77.0098Longitude:
                         38.8715Latitude:
                         NoActive:
                         2002014Lust Number:
                         SoilMedia Of Contamination:
                         Ward 6Ward:
                         SWQuadrant:

FIVE SAC SELF-STORAGE CORPORATION ET AL  (Continued) S105260082

                                        LQual:
                                        2/7/1992 5:00:00 AMFinish Date:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        PAAction Name:
                                        PAAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        YFF:
                                        NNPL:
                                        FORT MCNAIRSite Name:
                                        DC8210021004EPA ID:
                                        0300030Site ID:
                                        03Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        9/1/1980 4:00:00 AMFinish Date:
                                        1980-09-01 04:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        DISCVRYAction Name:
                                        DSAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        YFF:
                                        NNPL:
                                        FORT MCNAIRSite Name:
                                        DC8210021004EPA ID:
                                        0300030Site ID:
                                        03Region:

SEMS Detail:

                         Other Cleanup Activity: State-Lead CleanupNon NPL Status:
                         Not on the NPLNPL:
                         YFF:
                         Not reportedLongitude:
                         Not reportedLatitude:
                         11001FIPS Code:
                         01Cong District:
                         WASHINGTON, DC 20319City,State,Zip:
                         Not reportedAddress 2:
                         350 P STREET SWAddress:
               FORT MCNAIRName:
                         DC8210021004EPA ID:
                         0300030Site ID:

SEMS:

2124 ft.
0.402 mi. PA MANIFEST

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
13 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 DOCKET HWCWASHINGTON, DC  20319
NNW RCRA-SQG350 P STREET, S.W DC8210021004
51 SEMSFORT MCNAIR 1000481199

TC6113117.2s   Page 133



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    1990-01-01 00:00:00.Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    FederalLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    DC
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    US ARMYOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    FederalLand type:
                    03EPA Region:
                    MARK.LUCKERS@US.ARMY.MILContact email:
                    703-696-2012Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    FORT MYER, VA 22211
                    STEWART ROAD BLDG 321Contact address:
                    MARK  LUCKERSContact:
                    FORT MYER, VA 22211
                    BLDG 321
                    STEWART ROADMailing address:
                    DC8210021004EPA ID:
                    WASHINGTON, DC 20319
                    4TH & P STREETS SWFacility address:
                    JOINT BASE MYER - HENDERSON HALLFacility name:
                    2020-02-26 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

                                        St PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        Not reportedFinish Date:
                                        1992-02-07 05:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        OTHR CLEANUPAction Name:
                                        VAAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        YFF:
                                        NNPL:
                                        FORT MCNAIRSite Name:
                                        DC8210021004EPA ID:
                                        0300030Site ID:
                                        03Region:

                                        Fed FacCurrent Action Lead:
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                    1985-04-09 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    FORT LESLIE J MCNAIR MDW US ARMYSite name:
                    2000-02-29 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    FORT LESLIE J MCNAIR MDW US ARMYSite name:
                    2002-02-15 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    FORT LESLIE J MCNAIRSite name:
                    2010-02-16 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    FORT LESLIE J MCNAIRSite name:
                    2013-06-12 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    FORT LESLIE J MCNAIRSite name:
                    2015-10-26 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    DEPARTMENT OF ARMY HQ JOINT BASE MYER- HENDERSON HALLSite name:
                    2017-08-01 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              Not reportedMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    1990-01-01 00:00:00.Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    FederalLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    DC
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    US DEPT OF DEFENSEOwner/operator name:
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                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    2017-04-25 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    2017-08-02 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    2018-03-20 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    1998-03-01 00:00:00.0    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    1998-04-22 00:00:00.0Date achieved compliance:
                    2000-09-12 09:29:35.0Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Records/ReportingArea of violation:
                    SR - 4203.5Regulation violated:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                    MERCURY.   Waste name:
                    D009.   Waste code:

                    LEAD.   Waste name:
                    D008.   Waste code:

                    CHROMIUM.   Waste name:
                    D007.   Waste code:

                    CADMIUM.   Waste name:
                    D006.   Waste code:

                    CORROSIVE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D002.   Waste code:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                    Not Defined.   Waste name:
                    D000.   Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    FORT LESLIE J MCNAIR MDW US ARMYSite name:
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                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    2011-01-28 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    2012-11-16 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    2013-02-13 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    2013-06-12 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    2013-06-12 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    2014-01-14 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    2014-02-06 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    2015-10-26 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    2016-03-15 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
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                    Not reportedTSD Date:
                    Not reportedTSD EPA Id:
                    202-475-1540Contact Phone:
                    Not reportedContact Name:
                    Not reportedMailing City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedMailing Address:
                    09/24/2014Generator Date:
                    DC8210021004Generator EPA Id:
                    TSD CopyManifest Type:
                    012238847JJKManifest Number:
                    2014Year:

                    Not reportedDate TSP Sig:
                    PAD067098822TSP EPA Id:
                    Not reportedHandling Code:
                    PoundsUnit:
                    150Waste Quantity:
                    Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                    1Container Number:
                    D001Waste Number:
                    1Line Number:
                    1Page Number:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    PATSD Facility State:
                    LewisberryTSD Facility City:
                    550 Industrial RdTSD Facility Address:
                    Cycle Chem IncTSD Facility Name:
                    Not reportedTSD Date:
                    Not reportedTSD EPA Id:
                    202-475-1540Contact Phone:
                    Not reportedContact Name:
                    Not reportedMailing City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedMailing Address:
                    04/15/2014Generator Date:
                    DC8210021004Generator EPA Id:
                    TSD CopyManifest Type:
                    010969357JJKManifest Number:
                    2014Year:

Manifest Details:

                         On MDLStatus:
                         RCRA 3010Reporting Mechanism:
                         DC8210021004Facility ID:
                         ARMYAgency:

DOCKET HWC:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    1998-04-22 00:00:00.0Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Records/ReportingArea of violation:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    1998-03-01 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    2010-05-27 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:
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                    LewisberryTSD Facility City:
                    550 Industrial RdTSD Facility Address:
                    Cycle Chem IncTSD Facility Name:
                    Not reportedTSD Date:
                    Not reportedTSD EPA Id:
                    202-475-1540Contact Phone:
                    Not reportedContact Name:
                    Not reportedMailing City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedMailing Address:
                    01/31/2013Generator Date:
                    DC8210021004Generator EPA Id:
                    TSD CopyManifest Type:
                    010968533JJKManifest Number:
                    2013Year:

                    Not reportedDate TSP Sig:
                    PAD067098822TSP EPA Id:
                    Not reportedHandling Code:
                    PoundsUnit:
                    275Waste Quantity:
                    Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                    1Container Number:
                    D009Waste Number:
                    1Line Number:
                    1Page Number:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    PATSD Facility State:
                    LewisberryTSD Facility City:
                    550 Industrial RdTSD Facility Address:
                    Cycle Chem IncTSD Facility Name:
                    Not reportedTSD Date:
                    Not reportedTSD EPA Id:
                    202-475-1540Contact Phone:
                    Not reportedContact Name:
                    Not reportedMailing City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedMailing Address:
                    09/24/2014Generator Date:
                    DC8210021004Generator EPA Id:
                    TSD CopyManifest Type:
                    012238847JJKManifest Number:
                    2014Year:

                    Not reportedDate TSP Sig:
                    PAD067098822TSP EPA Id:
                    Not reportedHandling Code:
                    PoundsUnit:
                    175Waste Quantity:
                    Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                    2Container Number:
                    D009Waste Number:
                    2Line Number:
                    1Page Number:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    PATSD Facility State:
                    LewisberryTSD Facility City:
                    550 Industrial RdTSD Facility Address:
                    Cycle Chem IncTSD Facility Name:
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                    1Page Number:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    PATSD Facility State:
                    LEWISBERRYTSD Facility City:
                    550 INDUSTRIAL DRIVETSD Facility Address:
                    CYCLE CHEM INCTSD Facility Name:
                    Not reportedTSD Date:
                    PAD067098822TSD EPA Id:
                    202-475-1540Contact Phone:
                    Not reportedContact Name:
                    Not reportedMailing City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedMailing Address:
                    08/03/2011Generator Date:
                    DC8210021004Generator EPA Id:
                    TSD CopyManifest Type:
                    006955787JJKManifest Number:
                    2011Year:

                    Not reportedDate TSP Sig:
                    Not reportedTSP EPA Id:
                    Not reportedHandling Code:
                    PoundsUnit:
                    480Waste Quantity:
                    Fiber or plastic boxes, cartons, casesContainer Type:
                    1Container Number:
                    D001Waste Number:
                    1Line Number:
                    1Page Number:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    PATSD Facility State:
                    LEWISBERRYTSD Facility City:
                    550 INDUSTRIAL DRIVETSD Facility Address:
                    CYCLE CHEM INCTSD Facility Name:
                    Not reportedTSD Date:
                    PAD067098822TSD EPA Id:
                    202-475-1540Contact Phone:
                    Not reportedContact Name:
                    Not reportedMailing City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedMailing Address:
                    08/03/2011Generator Date:
                    DC8210021004Generator EPA Id:
                    TSD CopyManifest Type:
                    006955787JJKManifest Number:
                    2011Year:

                    Not reportedDate TSP Sig:
                    PAD067098822TSP EPA Id:
                    Not reportedHandling Code:
                    PoundsUnit:
                    310Waste Quantity:
                    Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                    1Container Number:
                    D009Waste Number:
                    1Line Number:
                    1Page Number:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    PATSD Facility State:
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                    3Container Number:
                    NONEWaste Number:
                    3Line Number:
                    1Page Number:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    PATSD Facility State:
                    LEWISBERRYTSD Facility City:
                    550 INDUSTRIAL DRIVETSD Facility Address:
                    CYCLE CHEM INCTSD Facility Name:
                    Not reportedTSD Date:
                    PAD067098822TSD EPA Id:
                    202-475-1540Contact Phone:
                    Not reportedContact Name:
                    Not reportedMailing City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedMailing Address:
                    08/03/2011Generator Date:
                    DC8210021004Generator EPA Id:
                    TSD CopyManifest Type:
                    006955788JJKManifest Number:
                    2011Year:

                    Not reportedDate TSP Sig:
                    Not reportedTSP EPA Id:
                    Not reportedHandling Code:
                    PoundsUnit:
                    90Waste Quantity:
                    Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                    1Container Number:
                    D001Waste Number:
                    1Line Number:
                    1Page Number:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    PATSD Facility State:
                    LEWISBERRYTSD Facility City:
                    550 INDUSTRIAL DRIVETSD Facility Address:
                    CYCLE CHEM INCTSD Facility Name:
                    Not reportedTSD Date:
                    PAD067098822TSD EPA Id:
                    202-475-1540Contact Phone:
                    Not reportedContact Name:
                    Not reportedMailing City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedMailing Address:
                    07/06/2011Generator Date:
                    DC8210021004Generator EPA Id:
                    TSD CopyManifest Type:
                    006955727JJKManifest Number:
                    2011Year:

                    Not reportedDate TSP Sig:
                    Not reportedTSP EPA Id:
                    Not reportedHandling Code:
                    PoundsUnit:
                    40Waste Quantity:
                    Fiber or plastic boxes, cartons, casesContainer Type:
                    1Container Number:
                    NONEWaste Number:
                    4Line Number:
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                    PoundsUnit:
                    12Waste Quantity:
                    Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                    1Container Number:
                    D001Waste Number:
                    4Line Number:
                    1Page Number:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    PATSD Facility State:
                    LEWISBERRYTSD Facility City:
                    550 INDUSTRIAL DRIVETSD Facility Address:
                    CYCLE CHEM INCTSD Facility Name:
                    Not reportedTSD Date:
                    PAD067098822TSD EPA Id:
                    202-475-1540Contact Phone:
                    Not reportedContact Name:
                    Not reportedMailing City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedMailing Address:
                    07/06/2011Generator Date:
                    DC8210021004Generator EPA Id:
                    TSD CopyManifest Type:
                    006955727JJKManifest Number:
                    2011Year:

                    Not reportedDate TSP Sig:
                    Not reportedTSP EPA Id:
                    Not reportedHandling Code:
                    PoundsUnit:
                    550Waste Quantity:
                    Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                    2Container Number:
                    D001Waste Number:
                    1Line Number:
                    1Page Number:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    PATSD Facility State:
                    LEWISBERRYTSD Facility City:
                    550 INDUSTRIAL DRIVETSD Facility Address:
                    CYCLE CHEM INCTSD Facility Name:
                    Not reportedTSD Date:
                    PAD067098822TSD EPA Id:
                    202-475-1540Contact Phone:
                    Not reportedContact Name:
                    Not reportedMailing City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedMailing Address:
                    08/03/2011Generator Date:
                    DC8210021004Generator EPA Id:
                    TSD CopyManifest Type:
                    006955788JJKManifest Number:
                    2011Year:

                    Not reportedDate TSP Sig:
                    Not reportedTSP EPA Id:
                    Not reportedHandling Code:
                    PoundsUnit:
                    800Waste Quantity:
                    Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
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31 additional PA_MANIFEST: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

                    Not reportedDate TSP Sig:
                    Not reportedTSP EPA Id:
                    Not reportedHandling Code:

FORT MCNAIR  (Continued) 1000481199

                         -77.00671Longitude:
                         38.87114Latitude:
                         NoActive:
                         95078Lust Number:
                         SoilMedia Of Contamination:
                         Ward 6Ward:
                         SEQuadrant:
                         08/23/1995Entry Date:
                         08/23/1995Notification Date:
                         Heating Oil,DieselProduct Decode:
                         H,DProduct:
                         NFAFacility Status:
                         IndustrialFacility Type:
                         2000271Facility ID:
                         WASHINGTON, DCCity,State,Zip:
                         25 POTOMAC AV SEAddress:
                         DC MATERIALS CO.Name:

LUST:

2225 ft.
0.421 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
10 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 WASHINGTON, DC  
NE 25 POTOMAC AV SE    N/A
52 DC LUSTDC MATERIALS CO. U003294418

                                        38.858333330000000Latitude:
                                        Not ListedNPL Status:
                                        NoHas Projects:
                                        IneligibleEligibility:
                                        https://fudsportal.usace.army.mil/ems/ems/inventory/map/map?id=59207EMS Map Link:
                                        Other Federal GovernmentCurrent Owner:
                                        Properties without projectsStatus:
                                        Baltimore District (NAB)USACE District:
                                        5244Object ID:
                                        DISTRICT OF COLUMBIACounty:
                                        DCState:
                                        WASHINGTON, DCCity:
                                        C03DC0915FUDS Number:
                                        NAS ANACOSTIAFacility Name:
                                        98Congressional District Number:
                                        DC39799F133000Installation ID:
                                        03EPA Region:

FUDS:

2317 ft.
0.439 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
6 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 WASHINGTON, DC, DC  
South    N/A
53 FUDSNAS ANACOSTIA 1024899390
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                                        -77.012500000000000Longitude:

NAS ANACOSTIA  (Continued) 1024899390

     FALSEAST:
     OtherSubstance:
     1000Tank Capacity:
     Permanently Out of UseTank Status:
     1Tank ID:

     SOUTH CAPITOL ACQUISTIONS LLCOwner:
     2000014Facility ID:
     1345 S CAPITOL ST SWAddress:
     FORMER POTOMAC CAB COMPANYName:

UST:

                         -77.00954Longitude:
                         38.87341Latitude:
                         NoActive:
                         89048Lust Number:
                         SoilMedia Of Contamination:
                         Ward 2Ward:
                         SWQuadrant:
                         07/20/1989Entry Date:
                         07/20/1989Notification Date:
                         GasolineProduct Decode:
                         GProduct:
                         ClosedFacility Status:
                         CommercialFacility Type:
                         2000014Facility ID:
                         WASHINGTON, DCCity,State,Zip:
                         1345 S CAPITOL ST SWAddress:
                         SOUTH CAPITOL ACQUISTIONS LLCName:

                         -77.00954Longitude:
                         38.87341Latitude:
                         NoActive:
                         2007021Lust Number:
                         Ground Water, SoilMedia Of Contamination:
                         Ward 2Ward:
                         SWQuadrant:
                         05/16/2007Entry Date:
                         05/17/2007Notification Date:
                         Diesel,Heating OilProduct Decode:
                         D,HProduct:
                         NFAFacility Status:
                         CommercialFacility Type:
                         2000014Facility ID:
                         WASHINGTON, DCCity,State,Zip:
                         1345 S CAPITOL ST SWAddress:
                         SOUTH CAPITOL ACQUISTIONS LLCName:

LUST:

2406 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster M
0.456 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
29 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 WASHINGTON, DC  20024
NNE DC UST1345 S CAPITOL ST SW    N/A
M54 DC LUSTFORMER POTOMAC CAB COMPANY U002108095
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     FALSEAST:
     Waste/Used OilSubstance:
     1000Tank Capacity:
     Permanently Out of UseTank Status:
     5Tank ID:

     1345 S CAPITOL ST SWAddress:
     FORMER POTOMAC CAB COMPANYName:

     FALSEAST:
     DieselSubstance:
     2000Tank Capacity:
     Permanently Out of UseTank Status:
     4Tank ID:

     1345 S CAPITOL ST SWAddress:
     FORMER POTOMAC CAB COMPANYName:

     FALSEAST:
     GasolineSubstance:
     550Tank Capacity:
     Permanently Out of UseTank Status:
     3Tank ID:

     1345 S CAPITOL ST SWAddress:
     FORMER POTOMAC CAB COMPANYName:

     FALSEAST:
     GasolineSubstance:
     550Tank Capacity:
     Permanently Out of UseTank Status:
     2Tank ID:

     1345 S CAPITOL ST SWAddress:
     FORMER POTOMAC CAB COMPANYName:

FORMER POTOMAC CAB COMPANY  (Continued) U002108095

                                        0300026Site ID:
                                        03Region:

SEMS Archive Detail:

                         NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationNon NPL Status:
                         Not on the NPLNPL:
                         NFF:
                         11001FIPS Code:
                         01Cong District:
                         WASHINGTON, DC 20003City,State,Zip:
                         Not reportedAddress 2:
                         1321 S CAPITOL STAddress:
                         JAMES T WARRING & SONS INCName:
                         DCD042278994EPA ID:
                         0300026Site ID:

SEMS Archive:

2638 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster M
0.500 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
27 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 WASHINGTON, DC  20003
NNE RCRA NonGen / NLR1321 S CAPITOL ST SW DCD042278994
M55 SEMS-ARCHIVEWARRING, JAMES T SONS INC 1000221667
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                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        NQual:
                                        1980-03-01 05:00:00Finish Date:
                                        1980-02-01 05:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        SIAction Name:
                                        SIAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        NNPL:
                                        JAMES T WARRING & SONS INCSite Name:
                                        DCD042278994EPA ID:
                                        0300026Site ID:
                                        03Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        1979-09-01 04:00:00Finish Date:
                                        1979-09-01 04:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        DISCVRYAction Name:
                                        DSAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        NNPL:
                                        JAMES T WARRING & SONS INCSite Name:
                                        DCD042278994EPA ID:
                                        0300026Site ID:
                                        03Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        LQual:
                                        1979-11-01 05:00:00Finish Date:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        PAAction Name:
                                        PAAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        NNPL:
                                        JAMES T WARRING & SONS INCSite Name:
                                        DCD042278994EPA ID:
                                        0300026Site ID:
                                        03Region:

                                        EPA Perf In-HseCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        1980-03-01 05:00:00Finish Date:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        ARCH SITEAction Name:
                                        VSAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        NNPL:
                                        JAMES T WARRING & SONS INCSite Name:
                                        DCD042278994EPA ID:

WARRING, JAMES T SONS INC  (Continued) 1000221667
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                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    215-555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    OWNERCITY, AK 99999
                    OWNERSTREETOwner/operator address:
                    JAMES T WARRING SONS INCOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    215-555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    OPERCITY, AK 99999
                    OPERSTREETOwner/operator address:
                    OPERNAMEOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    03EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    202-488-1528Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    WASHINGTON, DC 20003
                    1321 S CAPITOL ST SWContact address:
                    VINCENT  WARRINGContact:
                    DCD042278994EPA ID:
                    WASHINGTON, DC 20003
                    1321 S CAPITOL ST SWFacility address:
                    WARRING, JAMES T SONS INCFacility name:
                    1980-08-18 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:
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                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:

WARRING, JAMES T SONS INC  (Continued) 1000221667

                                        DC8470090004EPA ID:
                                        0303249Site ID:
                                        03Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        DQual:
                                        1995-08-23 04:00:00Finish Date:
                                        1994-04-24 04:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        PAAction Name:
                                        PAAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        YFF:
                                        NNPL:
                                        SOUTHEAST FEDERAL CENTER (GSA)Site Name:
                                        DC8470090004EPA ID:
                                        0303249Site ID:
                                        03Region:

                                        EPA Perf In-HseCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        2007-11-27 05:00:00Finish Date:
                                        2007-11-27 05:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        ARCH SITEAction Name:
                                        VSAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        YFF:
                                        NNPL:
                                        SOUTHEAST FEDERAL CENTER (GSA)Site Name:
                                        DC8470090004EPA ID:
                                        0303249Site ID:
                                        03Region:

SEMS Archive Detail:

                         Deferred to RCRA (Subtitle C)Non NPL Status:
                         Not on the NPLNPL:
                         YFF:
                         11001FIPS Code:
                         01Cong District:
                         WASHINGTON, DC 20408City,State,Zip:
                         Not reportedAddress 2:
                         2ND AND M ST., SWAddress:
                         SOUTHEAST FEDERAL CENTER (GSA)Name:
                         DC8470090004EPA ID:
                         0303249Site ID:

SEMS Archive:

3443 ft. 2020 COR ACTION
0.652 mi. US INST CONTROLS

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
12 ft.

 

1/2-1 RCRA-VSQGWASHINGTON, DC  20408
North CORRACTS2ND AND M ST., SW DC8470090004
56 SEMS-ARCHIVESOUTHEAST FEDERAL CENTER (GSA) 1000212591
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                                        03Region:

                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 4:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 3:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 2:
                                        92119NAICS Code 1:
                                        2018-05-03 00:00:00.0Actual Date:
                                        CAM790Corrective Action:
                                        PARCEL L-1Area Name:
                                        DC8470090004EPA ID:
                                        WASHINGTON, DC 20003City,State,Zip:
                                        BUILDING 74Address 2:
                                        515 M STREET SEAddress:
                                        GSA - SOUTHEAST FEDERAL CENTERName:
                                        03Region:

                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 4:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 3:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 2:
                                        92119NAICS Code 1:
                                        2018-05-03 00:00:00.0Actual Date:
                                        CAM790Corrective Action:
                                        PARCEL L-2Area Name:
                                        DC8470090004EPA ID:
                                        WASHINGTON, DC 20003City,State,Zip:
                                        BUILDING 74Address 2:
                                        515 M STREET SEAddress:
                                        GSA - SOUTHEAST FEDERAL CENTERName:
                                        03Region:

                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 4:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 3:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 2:
                                        92119NAICS Code 1:
                                        2018-05-03 00:00:00.0Actual Date:
                                        CAM790Corrective Action:
                                        YARDS WATERFRONT PARKArea Name:
                                        DC8470090004EPA ID:
                                        WASHINGTON, DC 20003City,State,Zip:
                                        BUILDING 74Address 2:
                                        515 M STREET SEAddress:
                                        GSA - SOUTHEAST FEDERAL CENTERName:
                                        03Region:

CORRACTS:

                                        Fed FacCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        1988-04-06 04:00:00Finish Date:
                                        1988-04-06 04:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        DISCVRYAction Name:
                                        DSAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        YFF:
                                        NNPL:
                                        SOUTHEAST FEDERAL CENTER (GSA)Site Name:

SOUTHEAST FEDERAL CENTER (GSA)  (Continued) 1000212591
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                                        GSA - SOUTHEAST FEDERAL CENTERName:
                                        03Region:

                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 4:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 3:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 2:
                                        92119NAICS Code 1:
                                        2018-05-03 00:00:00.0Actual Date:
                                        CAM790Corrective Action:
                                        DOT SW PLAZAArea Name:
                                        DC8470090004EPA ID:
                                        WASHINGTON, DC 20003City,State,Zip:
                                        BUILDING 74Address 2:
                                        515 M STREET SEAddress:
                                        GSA - SOUTHEAST FEDERAL CENTERName:
                                        03Region:

                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 4:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 3:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 2:
                                        92119NAICS Code 1:
                                        2018-05-03 00:00:00.0Actual Date:
                                        CAM790Corrective Action:
                                        PARCEL O-1Area Name:
                                        DC8470090004EPA ID:
                                        WASHINGTON, DC 20003City,State,Zip:
                                        BUILDING 74Address 2:
                                        515 M STREET SEAddress:
                                        GSA - SOUTHEAST FEDERAL CENTERName:
                                        03Region:

                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 4:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 3:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 2:
                                        92119NAICS Code 1:
                                        2018-05-03 00:00:00.0Actual Date:
                                        CAM790Corrective Action:
                                        PARCEL O-2Area Name:
                                        DC8470090004EPA ID:
                                        WASHINGTON, DC 20003City,State,Zip:
                                        BUILDING 74Address 2:
                                        515 M STREET SEAddress:
                                        GSA - SOUTHEAST FEDERAL CENTERName:
                                        03Region:

                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 4:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 3:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 2:
                                        92119NAICS Code 1:
                                        2018-05-03 00:00:00.0Actual Date:
                                        CAM790Corrective Action:
                                        PARCEL P-1Area Name:
                                        DC8470090004EPA ID:
                                        WASHINGTON, DC 20003City,State,Zip:
                                        BUILDING 74Address 2:
                                        515 M STREET SEAddress:
                                        GSA - SOUTHEAST FEDERAL CENTERName:

SOUTHEAST FEDERAL CENTER (GSA)  (Continued) 1000212591
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60 additional CORRACTS: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 4:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 3:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 2:
                                        92119NAICS Code 1:
                                        2018-05-03 00:00:00.0Actual Date:
                                        CAM790Corrective Action:
                                        PARCEL NArea Name:
                                        DC8470090004EPA ID:
                                        WASHINGTON, DC 20003City,State,Zip:
                                        BUILDING 74Address 2:
                                        515 M STREET SEAddress:
                                        GSA - SOUTHEAST FEDERAL CENTERName:
                                        03Region:

                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 4:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 3:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 2:
                                        92119NAICS Code 1:
                                        2018-05-03 00:00:00.0Actual Date:
                                        CAM790Corrective Action:
                                        DOT PARCELArea Name:
                                        DC8470090004EPA ID:
                                        WASHINGTON, DC 20003City,State,Zip:
                                        BUILDING 74Address 2:
                                        515 M STREET SEAddress:
                                        GSA - SOUTHEAST FEDERAL CENTERName:
                                        03Region:

                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 4:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 3:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 2:
                                        92119NAICS Code 1:
                                        2018-05-03 00:00:00.0Actual Date:
                                        CAM790Corrective Action:
                                        DOT BUILDING 170Area Name:
                                        DC8470090004EPA ID:
                                        WASHINGTON, DC 20003City,State,Zip:
                                        BUILDING 74Address 2:
                                        515 M STREET SEAddress:
                                        GSA - SOUTHEAST FEDERAL CENTERName:
                                        03Region:

                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 4:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 3:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 2:
                                        92119NAICS Code 1:
                                        2018-05-03 00:00:00.0Actual Date:
                                        CAM790Corrective Action:
                                        DOT FUTURE STREETSArea Name:
                                        DC8470090004EPA ID:
                                        WASHINGTON, DC 20003City,State,Zip:
                                        BUILDING 74Address 2:
                                        515 M STREET SEAddress:
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                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    202-708-5258Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    WASHINGTON, DC 20407
                    7TH ST SWOwner/operator address:
                    GSA - NCROwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    1965-01-01 00:00:00.Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    FederalLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    202-708-5258Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    WASHINGTON, DC 20407
                    7TH ST SWOwner/operator address:
                    GSA - NCROwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    FederalLand type:
                    03EPA Region:
                    KELLY.HOLLAND@GSA.GOVContact email:
                    5255Telephone ext.:
                    202-708-5236Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    WASHINGTON, DC 20407
                    7TH STREET SW RM 2080Contact address:
                    KELLY A HOLLANDContact:
                    WASHINGTON, DC 20407
                    RM 2080
                    7TH STREET SWMailing address:
                    DC8470090004EPA ID:
                    WASHINGTON, DC 20003
                    BUILDING 74
                    515 M STREET SEFacility address:
                    GSA - SOUTHEAST FEDERAL CENTERFacility name:
                    2013-02-13 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

RCRA-VSQG:
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                    MERCURY.   Waste name:
                    D009.   Waste code:

                    LEAD.   Waste name:
                    D008.   Waste code:

                    CORROSIVE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D002.   Waste code:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                    Not Defined.   Waste name:
                    D000.   Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATIONSite name:
                    1985-03-21 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    GSA SOUTHEAST FEDERAL CENTERSite name:
                    2000-02-28 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    GSA - SOUTHEAST FEDERAL CENTERSite name:
                    2010-02-26 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    GSA - SOUTHEAST FEDERAL CENTERSite name:
                    2012-03-01 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    1965-01-01 00:00:00.Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    FederalLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
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                    INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS ESTABLISHED-PROPRIETARY CONTROLEvent:
                    2006-09-20 00:00:00.0Event date:

                    INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS ESTABLISHED-PROPRIETARY CONTROLEvent:
                    2006-09-20 00:00:00.0Event date:

                    INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS ESTABLISHED-PROPRIETARY CONTROLEvent:
                    2006-09-20 00:00:00.0Event date:

                    REMEDY DECISIONEvent:
                    2005-07-14 00:00:00.0Event date:

                    RELEASE TO GW CONTROLLED DETERMINATION-YES, APPLICABLE AS OF THIS DATEEvent:
                    2004-09-29 00:00:00.0Event date:

                    DATE
                    HUMAN EXPOSURES CONTROLLED DETERMINATION-YES, APPLICABLE AS OF THISEvent:
                    2003-09-08 00:00:00.0Event date:

                    INVESTIGATION IMPOSITIONEvent:
                    1999-08-02 00:00:00.0Event date:

                    HUMAN EXPOSURES CONTROLLED DETERMINATION-MORE INFORMATION NEEDEDEvent:
                    1999-05-04 00:00:00.0Event date:

                    RELEASE TO GW CONTROLLED DETERMINATION-MORE INFORMATION NEEDEDEvent:
                    1999-04-27 00:00:00.0Event date:

                    STABILIZATION CONSTRUCTION COMPLETEDEvent:
                    1998-10-01 00:00:00.0Event date:

                    INTERIM MEASURES WORKPLAN APPROVEDEvent:
                    1998-09-29 00:00:00.0Event date:

                    &/OR TRT
                    STABILIZATION/INTERIM MEASURES DECISION-PRIMARY MEAS IS SOURCE REMOVLEvent:
                    1998-06-15 00:00:00.0Event date:

                    CA PRIORITIZATION-HIGH CA PRIORITYEvent:
                    1997-09-25 00:00:00.0Event date:

                    INVESTIGATION IMPOSITIONEvent:
                    1997-09-16 00:00:00.0Event date:

                    DETERMINATION OF NEED FOR AN INVESTIGATION-INVESTIGATION IS NECESSARYEvent:
                    1997-09-16 00:00:00.0Event date:

                    NOTICE OF CONTAMINATIONEvent:
                    1997-09-16 00:00:00.0Event date:

                    HUMAN EXPOSURES CONTROLLED DETERMINATION-MORE INFORMATION NEEDEDEvent:
                    1997-09-16 00:00:00.0Event date:

                    RELEASE TO GW CONTROLLED DETERMINATION-MORE INFORMATION NEEDEDEvent:
                    1997-09-16 00:00:00.0Event date:

Corrective Action Summary:
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                    INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS ESTABLISHED-PROPRIETARY CONTROLEvent:
                    2014-08-19 00:00:00.0Event date:

                    READY FOR ANTICIPATED USE DETERMINATION - READY FOR ANTICIPATED USEEvent:
                    2014-08-19 00:00:00.0Event date:

                    REMEDY DECISIONEvent:
                    2014-07-16 00:00:00.0Event date:

                    CMS COMPLETEEvent:
                    2013-04-17 00:00:00.0Event date:

                    READY FOR ANTICIPATED USE DETERMINATION - READY FOR ANTICIPATED USEEvent:
                    2012-09-25 00:00:00.0Event date:

                    INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS ESTABLISHED-PROPRIETARY CONTROLEvent:
                    2012-09-25 00:00:00.0Event date:

                    INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS ESTABLISHED-PROPRIETARY CONTROLEvent:
                    2012-09-04 00:00:00.0Event date:

                    READY FOR ANTICIPATED USE DETERMINATION - READY FOR ANTICIPATED USEEvent:
                    2012-09-04 00:00:00.0Event date:

                    REMEDY DECISIONEvent:
                    2012-06-28 00:00:00.0Event date:

                    READY FOR ANTICIPATED USE DETERMINATION - READY FOR ANTICIPATED USEEvent:
                    2012-03-02 00:00:00.0Event date:

                    INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS ESTABLISHED-PROPRIETARY CONTROLEvent:
                    2012-03-02 00:00:00.0Event date:

                    REMEDY DECISIONEvent:
                    2011-12-20 00:00:00.0Event date:

                    REMEDY DECISIONEvent:
                    2010-08-26 00:00:00.0Event date:

                    INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS ESTABLISHED-PROPRIETARY CONTROLEvent:
                    2010-08-19 00:00:00.0Event date:

                    READY FOR ANTICIPATED USE DETERMINATION - READY FOR ANTICIPATED USEEvent:
                    2010-08-19 00:00:00.0Event date:

                    REMEDY DECISIONEvent:
                    2010-02-24 00:00:00.0Event date:

                    INVESTIGATION COMPLETEEvent:
                    2008-07-17 00:00:00.0Event date:

                    REMEDY CONSTRUCTION-REMEDY CONSTRUCTEDEvent:
                    2007-09-27 00:00:00.0Event date:

                    INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS ESTABLISHED-PROPRIETARY CONTROLEvent:
                    2006-09-20 00:00:00.0Event date:
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                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    2017-06-15 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    2018-07-17 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    1992-03-06 00:00:00.0    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    1993-02-10 00:00:00.0Date achieved compliance:
                    2000-09-12 09:29:35.0Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Records/ReportingArea of violation:
                    SR - 262.41(a)Regulation violated:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                    CAM790Event:
                    2018-05-03 00:00:00.0Event date:

                    INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS ESTABLISHED-PROPRIETARY CONTROLEvent:
                    2018-03-20 00:00:00.0Event date:

                    INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS ESTABLISHED-PROPRIETARY CONTROLEvent:
                    2018-03-20 00:00:00.0Event date:

                    INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS ESTABLISHED-PROPRIETARY CONTROLEvent:
                    2017-03-09 00:00:00.0Event date:

                    INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS ESTABLISHED-PROPRIETARY CONTROLEvent:
                    2017-03-09 00:00:00.0Event date:

                    READY FOR ANTICIPATED USE DETERMINATION - READY FOR ANTICIPATED USEEvent:
                    2017-03-09 00:00:00.0Event date:

                    READY FOR ANTICIPATED USE DETERMINATION - READY FOR ANTICIPATED USEEvent:
                    2017-03-09 00:00:00.0Event date:

                    READY FOR ANTICIPATED USE DETERMINATION - READY FOR ANTICIPATED USEEvent:
                    2016-07-18 00:00:00.0Event date:

                    REMEDY DECISIONEvent:
                    2015-07-29 00:00:00.0Event date:

                    REMEDY DECISIONEvent:
                    2015-07-29 00:00:00.0Event date:
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                    1990-03-13 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    1993-02-10 00:00:00.0Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Records/ReportingArea of violation:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    1992-03-06 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    2010-07-22 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    2011-02-16 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    2012-03-01 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    2013-01-23 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    2013-02-13 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    2014-05-16 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    2015-02-26 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    2016-03-23 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
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                                        Not reportedContaminated Media:
                                        Not reportedActual Date:
                                        Not reportedAction Completion Date:
                                        Not reportedOperable Unit:
                                        Not reportedAction ID:
                                        Not reportedAction Name:
                                        Not reportedSite ID:
                                        DC8470090004EPA ID:
                                        WASHINGTON, DC 20003City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        515 M STREET SE BUILDING 74Address:
                              GSA - SOUTHEAST FEDERAL CENTERName:

                                        INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS ESTABLISHED-PROPRIETARY CONTROLEvent:
                                        202-708-5236 5255Contact Telephone:
                                        KELLY A HOLLANDContact Name:
                                        CA772PREvent Code:
                                        Not reportedContaminated Media:
                                        Not reportedActual Date:
                                        Not reportedAction Completion Date:
                                        Not reportedOperable Unit:
                                        Not reportedAction ID:
                                        Not reportedAction Name:
                                        Not reportedSite ID:
                                        DC8470090004EPA ID:
                                        WASHINGTON, DC 20003City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        515 M STREET SE BUILDING 74Address:
                              GSA - SOUTHEAST FEDERAL CENTERName:

                                        INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS ESTABLISHED-PROPRIETARY CONTROLEvent:
                                        202-708-5236 5255Contact Telephone:
                                        KELLY A HOLLANDContact Name:
                                        CA772PREvent Code:
                                        Not reportedContaminated Media:
                                        Not reportedActual Date:
                                        Not reportedAction Completion Date:
                                        Not reportedOperable Unit:
                                        Not reportedAction ID:
                                        Not reportedAction Name:
                                        Not reportedSite ID:
                                        DC8470090004EPA ID:
                                        WASHINGTON, DC 20003City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        515 M STREET SE BUILDING 74Address:
                              GSA - SOUTHEAST FEDERAL CENTERName:

US INST CONTROLS:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    1985-07-17 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              GSA - SOUTHEAST FEDERAL CENTERName:

                                        INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS ESTABLISHED-PROPRIETARY CONTROLEvent:
                                        202-708-5236 5255Contact Telephone:
                                        KELLY A HOLLANDContact Name:
                                        CA772PREvent Code:
                                        Not reportedContaminated Media:
                                        Not reportedActual Date:
                                        Not reportedAction Completion Date:
                                        Not reportedOperable Unit:
                                        Not reportedAction ID:
                                        Not reportedAction Name:
                                        Not reportedSite ID:
                                        DC8470090004EPA ID:
                                        WASHINGTON, DC 20003City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        515 M STREET SE BUILDING 74Address:
                              GSA - SOUTHEAST FEDERAL CENTERName:

                                        INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS ESTABLISHED-PROPRIETARY CONTROLEvent:
                                        202-708-5236 5255Contact Telephone:
                                        KELLY A HOLLANDContact Name:
                                        CA772PREvent Code:
                                        Not reportedContaminated Media:
                                        Not reportedActual Date:
                                        Not reportedAction Completion Date:
                                        Not reportedOperable Unit:
                                        Not reportedAction ID:
                                        Not reportedAction Name:
                                        Not reportedSite ID:
                                        DC8470090004EPA ID:
                                        WASHINGTON, DC 20003City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        515 M STREET SE BUILDING 74Address:
                              GSA - SOUTHEAST FEDERAL CENTERName:

                                        INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS ESTABLISHED-PROPRIETARY CONTROLEvent:
                                        202-708-5236 5255Contact Telephone:
                                        KELLY A HOLLANDContact Name:
                                        CA772PREvent Code:
                                        Not reportedContaminated Media:
                                        Not reportedActual Date:
                                        Not reportedAction Completion Date:
                                        Not reportedOperable Unit:
                                        Not reportedAction ID:
                                        Not reportedAction Name:
                                        Not reportedSite ID:
                                        DC8470090004EPA ID:
                                        WASHINGTON, DC 20003City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        515 M STREET SE BUILDING 74Address:
                              GSA - SOUTHEAST FEDERAL CENTERName:

                                        INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS ESTABLISHED-PROPRIETARY CONTROLEvent:
                                        202-708-5236 5255Contact Telephone:
                                        KELLY A HOLLANDContact Name:
                                        CA772PREvent Code:

SOUTHEAST FEDERAL CENTER (GSA)  (Continued) 1000212591
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          Not reportedAction:
          3Region:
          DC8470090004EPA ID:

2020 COR ACTION:

                                        INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS ESTABLISHED-PROPRIETARY CONTROLEvent:
                                        202-708-5236 5255Contact Telephone:
                                        KELLY A HOLLANDContact Name:
                                        CA772PREvent Code:
                                        Not reportedContaminated Media:
                                        Not reportedActual Date:
                                        Not reportedAction Completion Date:
                                        Not reportedOperable Unit:
                                        Not reportedAction ID:
                                        Not reportedAction Name:
                                        Not reportedSite ID:
                                        DC8470090004EPA ID:
                                        WASHINGTON, DC 20003City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        515 M STREET SE BUILDING 74Address:

SOUTHEAST FEDERAL CENTER (GSA)  (Continued) 1000212591

                                        -77.000000000000000Longitude:
                                        38.863888889999900Latitude:
                                        Not ListedNPL Status:
                                        NoHas Projects:
                                        EligibleEligibility:
                                        https://fudsportal.usace.army.mil/ems/ems/inventory/map/map?id=58401EMS Map Link:
                                        Local Government; Other Federal GovernmentCurrent Owner:
                                        Properties without projectsStatus:
                                        Baltimore District (NAB)USACE District:
                                        5436Object ID:
                                        DISTRICT OF COLUMBIACounty:
                                        DCState:
                                        WASHINGTON, D.C.City:
                                        C03DC0913FUDS Number:
                                        NAVAL RECEIVING STAFacility Name:
                                        98Congressional District Number:
                                        DC39799F132800Installation ID:
                                        03EPA Region:

FUDS:

3516 ft.
0.666 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
15 ft.

 

1/2-1 WASHINGTON, D.C., DC  
East    N/A
57 FUDSNAVAL RECEIVING STA 1024899389

TC6113117.2s   Page 160



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        52.600000000000001CTC:
                                        site is currently known as the Washington Navy Yard.
                                        + 5.2) portion of the site is currently under control of the Navy. The
                                        maintenance and miscellaneous purposes. The remaining 71.5 acre (66.3
                                        55.3 acres.GSA currently uses the site for storage, administrative,
                                        transferred back to the Navy. GSA retains ownership of the remaining
                                        GSA. In 1989, approximately 5.2 acres including one building was
                                        structures erected on the portion of the site which was conveyed to
                                        restoration provisions in the transfer documents. There were 47
                                        acres property and improvements on 1 October 1963. There were no
                                        Streets, S.E. General Services Administration (GSA) accepted the 60.5
                                        portion of the plant located on "M" Street, between 1st and 11th
                                        was reported excess to the needs of the Navy. The 60.5 acres was a
                                        1962, the westerly portion of the site (60.5 acres) with improvements
                                        various parcels, between 1797 and 1942, for use by the Navy. On 31 May
                                        The United States Government acquired a total of 12 6.8 acres fee inHistory:
                                        other than DOD control during this period of DOD use.
                                        equipment and developed new types of ordnance. The site was not under
                                        produced naval ordnance and weapons as well as repaired damaged
                                        gun factory in the late 1800’s. Through World Wars I and II the site
                                        for use as a Naval ship building facility but was transformed into a
                                        and finally the Washington Navy Yard. The site was originally acquired
                                        U.S. Navy Yard, the U.S. Naval Gun Factory, the Naval Weapons Plant,
                                        structures. During the period of Navy use, the site was called the
                                        consisting mainly of shops and warehouses as well as ground
                                        purposes. During World War II, the Navy erected 82 buildings
                                        production of various types of weapons, administrative, and industrial
                                        called the Naval Weapons Plant, Washington, D.C., and was used for the
                                        During the period of Navy use, between 1797 and 1962, the site wasDescription:
                                        Not ListedNPL Status:
                                        Not reportedRAB:
                                        DC9799F1332Federal Facility ID:
                                        2013Fiscal Year:

FUDS Detail as of Jan 2015:

                                        -77.000000000000000Longitude:
                                        38.875000000000000Latitude:
                                        Not ListedNPL Status:
                                        YesHas Projects:
                                        EligibleEligibility:
                                        https://fudsportal.usace.army.mil/ems/ems/inventory/map/map?id=56373EMS Map Link:
                                        Other Federal GovernmentCurrent Owner:
                                        Properties with all projects at site closeoutStatus:
                                        Baltimore District (NAB)USACE District:
                                        8349Object ID:
                                        DISTRICT OF COLUMBIACounty:
                                        DCState:
                                        WASHINGTON, DCCity:
                                        C03DC0917FUDS Number:
                                        WASHINGTON NAVY YARDFacility Name:
                                        98Congressional District Number:
                                        DC39799F133200Installation ID:
                                        03EPA Region:

FUDS:

4520 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster N
0.856 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
7 ft.

 

1/2-1 WASHINGTON, DC, DC  
NE    N/A
N58 FUDSWASHINGTON NAVY YARD 1012129558
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EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        56373Institutional ID:
                                        Not reportedFuture Program:
                                        Not reportedCurrent Program:

WASHINGTON NAVY YARD  (Continued) 1012129558

                         -77Longitude:
                         38.875Latitude:
                         Unexploded Munitions and Ordnance AreaSite Type:
                         02OEWSite ID:
                         Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                         WASHINGTON NAVY YARDInstallation Name:
                         FUDSDoD Component:

UXO:

4520 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster N
0.856 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
7 ft.

 

1/2-1 WASHINGTON, DC, DC  
NE    N/A
N59 UXOOEW - RAC-5 NDAI 1024714721

                                        -77.027777779999890Longitude:
                                        38.875000000000000Latitude:
                                        Not ListedNPL Status:
                                        NoHas Projects:
                                        EligibleEligibility:
                                        https://fudsportal.usace.army.mil/ems/ems/inventory/map/map?id=54097EMS Map Link:
                                        Not reportedCurrent Owner:
                                        Properties without projectsStatus:
                                        Baltimore District (NAB)USACE District:
                                        3468Object ID:
                                        DISTRICT OF COLUMBIACounty:
                                        DCState:
                                        E. POTOMAC PKCity:
                                        C03DC0490FUDS Number:
                                        HAINS POINTFacility Name:
                                        98Congressional District Number:
                                        DC39799F131900Installation ID:
                                        03EPA Region:

FUDS:

4955 ft.
0.938 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
9 ft.

 

1/2-1 E. POTOMAC PK, DC  
NW    N/A
60 FUDSHAINS POINT 1024899382
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ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

Count: 21 records.

WASHINGTON          1003866892 ANACOSTIA DRUM SITE 11TH STREET BRIDGE & GOOD HOPE 20020 SEMS-ARCHIVE
WASHINGTON          1015733126 CUSTIS & BROWN BARGE SPILL 12TH AND WATER STREETS, SW 20024 SEMS-ARCHIVE
WASHINGTON          S110337611 UNKNOWN 1112 1ST TE NW      DC LUST, DC HIST UST
WASHINGTON          1022995889 NGA-WASHINGTON NAVY 1ST ST & M ST SE 20374 SEMS
WASHINGTON          S125938011 2ND PL SE      DC LUST
WASHINGTON          1003867339 ARCHIBALD GLOVER PARK OUTFALL OIL 42ND & EDMUND STREET, N.W. 20024 SEMS-ARCHIVE
WASHINGTON          S123482598 GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION WP ANACOSTIA NAVAL STATION MURRAY      DC LUST
WASHINGTON          S109321160 GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY CANAL RD NW      DC LUST
WASHINGTON          S123482602 NAVAL FACILITIES ENGINEERING COMMA SOUTH CAPITOL ST SW      DC LUST
WASHINGTON          S123482606 NAVAL FACILITIES ENGINEERING COMMA SOUTH CAPITOL ST SW      DC LUST
WASHINGTON          S123482601 NAVAL FACILITIES ENGINEERING COMMA SOUTH CAPITOL ST SW      DC LUST
WASHINGTON          S123482603 NAVAL FACILITIES ENGINEERING COMMA SOUTH CAPITOL ST SW      DC LUST
WASHINGTON          S123482610 NAVAL FACILITIES ENGINEERING COMMA SOUTH CAPITOL ST SW      DC LUST
WASHINGTON          S123482594 NAVAL FACILITIES ENGINEERING COMMA SOUTH CAPITOL ST SW      DC LUST
WASHINGTON          S123482605 NAVAL FACILITIES ENGINEERING COMMA SOUTH CAPITOL ST SW      DC LUST
WASHINGTON          S123482600 NAVAL FACILITIES ENGINEERING COMMA SOUTH CAPITOL ST SW      DC LUST
WASHINGTON          S123482612 NAVAL FACILITIES ENGINEERING COMMA SOUTH CAPITOL ST SW      DC LUST
WASHINGTON          S123482608 NAVAL FACILITIES ENGINEERING COMMA SOUTH CAPITOL ST SW      DC LUST
WASHINGTON          S125938024 ARCHITECT OF THE CAPITOL 100 CONSTITUTION AV NE C ST &      DC LUST
WASHINGTON          S104918453 ARCHITECT OF THE CAPITOL C ST SW AND SOUTH CAPITOL ST S      DC LUST
WASHINGTON          S116761275 UNKNOWN 501 C ST      DC LUST
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4u74DMu7Q7SS20KD8eMDx9po7BHQ7C3TcSYKSDf2jC0Z2Kd.6SC8udew37VNDemxRL2J7pB0oxy5VXBWvH2m5FG7U2CsZ4q6uzH7Xn2v3DY3MxT8247FuQSg2xDSkaSWW9ZI0KkKap2e686degM9XRDnuxBE4H2pvRoKc2jIBz4HEV4GPu0z7g637VDYAMyH2Wb79hQuX83rSFFSLC3Ww04bKmI3Xw8fvekn5wvDQYxLD3wvpvLoOl3lqBHIHPX9E67O3CUf1NqTVbclx45uY0XK50usaD5nf7d4ssuvY7N53AZDHRMcX2VL7hKQAk3BhSsISHM2uy0c5KON2B98ame5O5SfDmdxuZAxspcKo0W8rfBBKHQl8O27vXCfNALTT5GcfqBWUY4hKnB4HODnTfJ.2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4u74DMu7Q7SS20KD8eMDx9po7BHQ7C3TcSYKSDf2jC0Z2Kd.6SC8udew37VNDemxRL2J7pB0oxy5VXBWvH2m5FG7U2CsZ4q6uzH7Xn2v3DY3MxT8247FuQSg2xDSkaSWW9ZI0KkKap2e686degM9XRDnuxBE4H2pvRoKc2jIBz4HEV4GPu0z7g637VDYAMyH2Wb79hQuX83rSFFSLC3Ww04bKmI3Xw8fvekn5wvDQYxLD3wvpvLoOl3lqBHIHPX9E67O3CUf1NqTVbclx45uY0XK50usaD5nf7d4ssuvY7N53AZDHRMcX2VL7hKQAk3BhSsISHM2uy0c5KON3B98ame5O7SfDmdxuZ9xspcKo0W5rfBBKHQl5O27vXCfN3LTT5Gcfq4WUY4hKnB8HODnTfJ.2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4u74DMu7Q7SS20KD8eMDx9po7BHQ7C3TcSYKSDf2jC0Z2Kd.6SC8udew37VNDemxRL2J7pB0oxy5VXBWvH2m5FG7U2CsZ4q6uzH7Xn2v3DY3MxT8247FuQSg2xDSkaSWW9ZI0KkKap2e686degM9XRDnuxBE4H2pvRoKc2jIBz4HEV4GPu0z7g637VDYAMyH2Wb79hQuX83rSFFSLC3Ww04bKmI3Xw8fvekn5wvDQYxLD3wvpvLoOl3lqBHIHPX9E67O3CUf1NqTVbclx45uY0XK50usaD5nf7d4ssuvY7N53AZDHRMcX2VL7hKQAkUBhSsISHM3uy0c5KON3B98ame5O2SfDmdxuZ5xspcKo0W5rfBBKHQl9O27vXCfN8LTT5Gcfq3WUY4hKnB3HODnTfJ.2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4u74DMu7Q7SS20KD8eMDx9po7BHQ7C3TcSYKSDf2jC0Z2Kd.6SC8udew37VNDemxRL2J7pB0oxy5VXBWvH2m5FG7U2CsZ4q6uzH7Xn2v3DY3MxT8247FuQSg2xDSkaSWW9ZI0KkKap2e686degM9XRDnuxBE4H2pvRoKc2jIBz4HEV4GPu0z7g637VDYAMyH2Wb79hQuX83rSFFSLC3Ww04bKmI3Xw8fvekn5wvDQYxLD3wvpvLoOl3lqBHIHPX9E67O3CUf1NqTVbclx45uY0XK50usaD5nf7d4ssuvY7N53AZDHRMcX2VL7hKQAk3BhSsISHM2uy0c5KON4B98ame5O4SfDmdxuZBxspcKo0WBrfBBKHQl7O27vXCfNALTT5GcfqAWUY4hKnBBHODnTfJ.2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4u74DMu7Q7SS20KD8eMDx9po7BHQ7C3TcSYKSDf2jC0Z2Kd.6SC8udew37VNDemxRL2J7pB0oxy5VXBWvH2m5FG7U2CsZ4q6uzH7Xn2v3DY3MxT8247FuQSg2xDSkaSWW9ZI0KkKap2e686degM9XRDnuxBE4H2pvRoKc2jIBz4HEV4GPu0z7g637VDYAMyH2Wb79hQuX83rSFFSLC3Ww04bKmI3Xw8fvekn5wvDQYxLD3wvpvLoOl3lqBHIHPX9E67O3CUf1NqTVbclx45uY0XK50usaD5nf7d4ssuvY7N53AZDHRMcX2VL7hKQAkUBhSsISHM3uy0c5KON4B98ame5O7SfDmdxuZBxspcKo0W5rfBBKHQlAO27vXCfN2LTT5Gcfq3WUY4hKnB3HODnTfJ.2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4u74DMu7Q7SS20KD8eMDx9po7BHQ7C3TcSYKSDf2jC0Z2Kd.6SC8udew37VNDemxRL2J7pB0oxy5VXBWvH2m5FG7U2CsZ4q6uzH7Xn2v3DY3MxT8247FuQSg2xDSkaSWW9ZI0KkKap2e686degM9XRDnuxBE4H2pvRoKc2jIBz4HEV4GPu0z7g637VDYAMyH2Wb79hQuX83rSFFSLC3Ww04bKmI3Xw8fvekn5wvDQYxLD3wvpvLoOl3lqBHIHPX9E67O3CUf1NqTVbclx45uY0XK50usaD5nf7d4ssuvY7N53AZDHRMcX2VL7hKQAk3BhSsISHM2uy0c5KON2B98ame5O5SfDmdxuZAxspcKo0W8rfBBKHQl9O27vXCfN5LTT5Gcfq5WUY4hKnBBHODnTfJ.2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4u74DMu7Q7SS20KD8eMDx9po7BHQ7C3TcSYKSDf2jC0Z2Kd.6SC8udew37VNDemxRL2J7pB0oxy5VXBWvH2m5FG7U2CsZ4q6uzH7Xn2v3DY3MxT8247FuQSg2xDSkaSWW9ZI0KkKap2e686degM9XRDnuxBE4H2pvRoKc2jIBz4HEV4GPu0z7g637VDYAMyH2Wb79hQuX83rSFFSLC3Ww04bKmI3Xw8fvekn5wvDQYxLD3wvpvLoOl3lqBHIHPX9E67O3CUf1NqTVbclx45uY0XK50usaD5nf7d4ssuvY7N53AZDHRMcX2VL7hKQAkUBhSsISHM3uy0c5KON4B98ame5O5SfDmdxuZ6xspcKo0WArfBBKHQl4O27vXCfN7LTT5GcfqBWUY4hKnBAHODnTfJ.2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4u74DMu7Q7SS20KD8eMDx9po7BHQ7C3TcSYKSDf2jC0Z2Kd.6SC8udew37VNDemxRL2J7pB0oxy5VXBWvH2m5FG7U2CsZ4q6uzH7Xn2v3DY3MxT8247FuQSg2xDSkaSWW9ZI0KkKap2e686degM9XRDnuxBE4H2pvRoKc2jIBz4HEV4GPu0z7g637VDYAMyH2Wb79hQuX83rSFFSLC3Ww04bKmI3Xw8fvekn5wvDQYxLD3wvpvLoOl3lqBHIHPX9E67O3CUf1NqTVbclx45uY0XK50usaD5nf7d4ssuvY7N53AZDHRMcX2VL7hKQAkUBhSsISHM3uy0c5KON2B98ame5OBSfDmdxuZ5xspcKo0W4rfBBKHQl3O27vXCfN3LTT5Gcfq8WUY4hKnB2HODnTfJ.2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4u74DMu7Q7SS20KD8eMDx9po7BHQ7C3TcSYKSDf2jC0Z2Kd.6SC8udew37VNDemxRL2J7pB0oxy5VXBWvH2m5FG7U2CsZ4q6uzH7Xn2v3DY3MxT8247FuQSg2xDSkaSWW9ZI0KkKap2e686degM9XRDnuxBE4H2pvRoKc2jIBz4HEV4GPu0z7g637VDYAMyH2Wb79hQuX83rSFFSLC3Ww04bKmI3Xw8fvekn5wvDQYxLD3wvpvLoOl3lqBHIHPX9E67O3CUf1NqTVbclx45uY0XK50usaD5nf7d4ssuvY7N53AZDHRMcX2VL7hKQAkUBhSsISHM3uy0c5KON4B98ame5O5SfDmdxuZ6xspcKo0WArfBBKHQl4O27vXCfN8LTT5Gcfq2WUY4hKnB4HODnTfJ.2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4u74DMu7Q7SS20KD8eMDx9po7BHQ7C3TcSYKSDf2jC0Z2Kd.6SC8udew37VNDemxRL2J7pB0oxy5VXBWvH2m5FG7U2CsZ4q6uzH7Xn2v3DY3MxT8247FuQSg2xDSkaSWW9ZI0KkKap2e686degM9XRDnuxBE4H2pvRoKc2jIBz4HEV4GPu0z7g637VDYAMyH2Wb79hQuX83rSFFSLC3Ww04bKmI3Xw8fvekn5wvDQYxLD3wvpvLoOl3lqBHIHPX9E67O3CUf1NqTVbclx45uY0XK50usaD5nf7d4ssuvY7N53AZDHRMcX2VL7hKQAkUBhSsISHM3uy0c5KON4B98ame5O5SfDmdxuZ6xspcKo0WArfBBKHQl4O27vXCfN8LTT5Gcfq2WUY4hKnB8HODnTfJ.2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4u74DMu7Q7SS20KD8eMDx9po7BHQ7C3TcSYKSDf2jC0Z2Kd.6SC8udew37VNDemxRL2J7pB0oxy5VXBWvH2m5FG7U2CsZ4q6uzH7Xn2v3DY3MxT8247FuQSg2xDSkaSWW9ZI0KkKap2e686degM9XRDnuxBE4H2pvRoKc2jIBz4HEV4GPu0z7g637VDYAMyH2Wb79hQuX83rSFFSLC3Ww04bKmI3Xw8fvekn5wvDQYxLD3wvpvLoOl3lqBHIHPX9E67O3CUf1NqTVbclx45uY0XK50usaD5nf7d4ssuvY7N53AZDHRMcX2VL7hKQAkUBhSsISHM3uy0c5KON4B98ame5O5SfDmdxuZ6xspcKo0WArfBBKHQl4O27vXCfN8LTT5Gcfq2WUY4hKnB3HODnTfJ.2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4u74DMu7Q7SS20KD8eMDx9po7BHQ7C3TcSYKSDf2jC0Z2Kd.6SC8udew37VNDemxRL2J7pB0oxy5VXBWvH2m5FG7U2CsZ4q6uzH7Xn2v3DY3MxT8247FuQSg2xDSkaSWW9ZI0KkKap2e686degM9XRDnuxBE4H2pvRoKc2jIBz4HEV4GPu0z7g637VDYAMyH2Wb79hQuX83rSFFSLC3Ww04bKmI3Xw8fvekn5wvDQYxLD3wvpvLoOl3lqBHIHPX9E67O3CUf1NqTVbclx45uY0XK50usaD5nf7d4ssuvY7N53AZDHRMcX2VL7hKQAkUBhSsISHM3uy0c5KON4B98ame5O5SfDmdxuZ6xspcKo0WArfBBKHQl4O27vXCfN8LTT5Gcfq2WUY4hKnB5HODnTfJ.2
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4u74DMu7Q7SS20KD8eMDx9po7BHQ7C3TcSYKSDf2jC0Z2Kd.6SC8udew37VNDemxRL2J7pB0oxy5VXBWvH2m5FG7U2CsZ4q6uzH7Xn2v3DY3MxT8247FuQSg2xDSkaSWW9ZI0KkKap2e686degM9XRDnuxBE4H2pvRoKc2jIBz4HEV4GPu0z7g637VDYAMyH2Wb79hQuX83rSFFSLC3Ww04bKmI3Xw8fvekn5wvDQYxLD3wvpvLoOl3lqBHIHPX9E67O3CUf1NqTVbclx45uY0XK50usaD5nf7d4ssuvY7N53AZDHRMcX2VL7hKQAkUBhSsISHM3uy0c5KON4B98ame5O7SfDmdxuZBxspcKo0W5rfBBKHQlAO27vXCfN2LTT5Gcfq4WUY4hKnB6HODnTfJ.2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4u74DMu7Q7SS20KD8eMDx9po7BHQ7C3TcSYKSDf2jC0Z2Kd.6SC8udew37VNDemxRL2J7pB0oxy5VXBWvH2m5FG7U2CsZ4q6uzH7Xn2v3DY3MxT8247FuQSg2xDSkaSWW9ZI0KkKap2e686degM9XRDnuxBE4H2pvRoKc2jIBz4HEV4GPu0z7g637VDYAMyH2Wb79hQuX83rSFFSLC3Ww04bKmI3Xw8fvekn5wvDQYxLD3wvpvLoOl3lqBHIHPX9E67O3CUf1NqTVbclx45uY0XK50usaD5nf7d4ssuvY7N53AZDHRMcX2VL7hKQAkUBhSsISHM3uy0c5KON2B98ame5O6SfDmdxuZBxspcKo0W3rfBBKHQlAO27vXCfN6LTT5Gcfq7WUY4hKnB5HODnTfJ.2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4u74DMu7Q7SS20KD8eMDx9po7BHQ7C3TcSYKSDf2jC0Z2Kd.6SC8udew37VNDemxRL2J7pB0oxy5VXBWvH2m5FG7U2CsZ4q6uzH7Xn2v3DY3MxT8247FuQSg2xDSkaSWW9ZI0KkKap2e686degM9XRDnuxBE4H2pvRoKc2jIBz4HEV4GPu0z7g637VDYAMyH2Wb79hQuX83rSFFSLC3Ww04bKmI3Xw8fvekn5wvDQYxLD3wvpvLoOl3lqBHIHPX9E67O3CUf1NqTVbclx45uY0XK50usaD5nf7d4ssuvY7N53AZDHRMcX2VL7hKQAkUBhSsISHM3uy0c5KON3B98ame5O8SfDmdxuZ9xspcKo0W8rfBBKHQl3O27vXCfN4LTT5Gcfq9WUY4hKnB7HODnTfJ.2


To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 04/27/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/06/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/28/2020
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/30/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/12/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 04/27/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/06/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/28/2020
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/30/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/12/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.
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Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 04/27/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/06/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/28/2020
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/30/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/12/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY:  Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2019
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8704
Last EDR Contact: 07/02/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/12/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SEMS:  Superfund Enterprise Management System
SEMS (Superfund Enterprise Management System) tracks hazardous waste sites, potentially hazardous waste sites,
and remedial activities performed in support of EPA’s Superfund Program across the United States. The list was
formerly know as CERCLIS, renamed to SEMS by the EPA in 2015. The list contains data on potentially hazardous
waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities, private companies and private persons,
pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA).
This dataset also contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and the
sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 04/27/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/06/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/28/2020
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/30/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/27/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

SEMS-ARCHIVE:  Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive
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SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no further interest under
the Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP,
renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of assessment work at a site while
it is archived if site conditions change and/or new information becomes available. Archived sites have been removed
and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge,
assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list the
site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or
other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time. The decision does not necessarily mean
that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that. based upon available information, the
location is not judged to be potential NPL site.

Date of Government Version: 04/27/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/06/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/28/2020
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/30/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/27/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 03/23/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/25/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/21/2020
Number of Days to Update: 57

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/22/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/05/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 03/23/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/25/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/21/2020
Number of Days to Update: 57

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-438-2474
Last EDR Contact: 06/22/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/05/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/23/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/25/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/21/2020
Number of Days to Update: 57

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-438-2474
Last EDR Contact: 06/22/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/05/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/23/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/25/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/21/2020
Number of Days to Update: 57

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-438-2474
Last EDR Contact: 06/22/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/05/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-VSQG:  RCRA - Very Small Quantity Generators (Formerly Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators)
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Very small quantity generators (VSQGs) generate
less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/23/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/25/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/21/2020
Number of Days to Update: 57

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-438-2474
Last EDR Contact: 06/22/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/05/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 05/15/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/19/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/18/2020
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 05/14/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/24/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 02/13/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2020
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 05/15/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/07/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROLS:  Institutional Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 02/13/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2020
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 05/15/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/07/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Federal ERNS list

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 03/22/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/24/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/18/2020
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 06/22/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/05/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

SHWS:  This state does not maintain a SHWS list. See the Federal CERCLIS list and Federal NPL list.
State Hazardous Waste Sites. State hazardous waste site records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state funds
(state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by potentially
responsible parties. Available information varies by state.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: 0

Source:  Department of Health
Telephone:  202-535-2500
Last EDR Contact: 05/07/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/31/2020
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF:  Solid Waste Facility Listing
The Solid Waste Disposal Division is responsible for disposing of the District’s approximately 203,000 tons of
municipal solid waste (trash). Since the District does not have landfills, collected waste is deposited at two
solid waste transfer stations and then taken out of the city by contractor vehicles to a waste-to-energy plant
and landfill in Virginia.

Date of Government Version: 02/03/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/04/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/14/2020
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  Department of Public Works
Telephone:  202-673-6833
Last EDR Contact: 04/02/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/27/2020
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST:  District of Columbia LUST Cases
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 02/09/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/03/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/08/2020
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  Department of the Environment
Telephone:  202-442-5977
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/14/2020
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 10/03/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/04/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/14/2020
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 05/20/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 10/11/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/04/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 68

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 05/20/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 10/10/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/05/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 67

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 05/20/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 10/15/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/17/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 05/20/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Leaking underground storage tanks located on Indian Land in Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 10/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/04/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 68

Source:  EPA, Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-7439
Last EDR Contact: 05/20/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 10/02/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/04/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 68

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 05/20/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 10/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/04/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 68

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 05/20/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 10/04/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/04/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/27/2020
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 05/20/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMA UST:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/19/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/09/2020
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  FEMA
Telephone:  202-646-5797
Last EDR Contact: 03/19/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UST:  Underground Storage Tank Database List
Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST’s are regulated under Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available
information varies by state program.

Date of Government Version: 01/13/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/28/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/23/2020
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Department of the Environment
Telephone:  202-535-2600
Last EDR Contact: 05/27/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/14/2020
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

AST:  List of Aboveground Storage Tanks
Aboveground storage tank locations.

Date of Government Version: 01/13/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/28/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/23/2020
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Department of the Environment
Telephone:  202-535-2600
Last EDR Contact: 05/27/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/14/2020
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/11/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/04/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 68

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 05/20/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal
Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/04/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 68

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 05/20/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 10/10/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/05/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 67

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 05/20/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/03/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/04/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/14/2020
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 05/20/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/04/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/04/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/27/2020
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 05/20/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 10/02/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/04/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 68

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 05/20/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/11/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/04/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 68

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 05/20/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/04/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 68

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 05/20/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP R1:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 07/27/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 142

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1102
Last EDR Contact: 06/17/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/05/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN VCP R7:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

VCP:  Voluntary Cleanup Program Sites
The Voluntary Cleanup Program oversees owner or developer initiated voluntary remediation of contaminated lands
and buildings that return actual or potentially contaminated properties to productive uses.

Date of Government Version: 12/17/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/31/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2020
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  Department of the Environment
Telephone:  202-535-1337
Last EDR Contact: 05/27/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/31/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS:  Brownfields Site Database
A listing of potential brownfields site locations.

Date of Government Version: 11/07/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/14/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/24/2020
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  Department of the Environment
Telephone:  202-535-1337
Last EDR Contact: 06/10/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/28/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence
or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these
properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment.
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on
Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from
Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information
is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/02/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/09/2020
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/28/2020
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 04/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/10/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-947-4219
Last EDR Contact: 04/09/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

IHS OPEN DUMPS:  Open Dumps on Indian Land
A listing of all open dumps located on Indian Land in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/06/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 176

Source:  Department of Health & Human Serivces, Indian Health Service
Telephone:  301-443-1452
Last EDR Contact: 05/01/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/10/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL:  National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations that have been removed from the DEAs National Clandestine Laboratory
Register.

Date of Government Version: 03/18/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/19/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/09/2020
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/07/2020
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 03/18/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/19/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/09/2020
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/07/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

HIST UST:  Historical UST Listing
During the process of the database upgrade, all facilities that the UST Program was unable to confirm their existence
were removed from the working revelation UST Database before the conversion and put into an excel spreadsheet.
These facilities became known as "Project Unknown". This listing is not current and has been not updated.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/1999
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/25/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/16/2010
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of the Environment
Telephone:  202-535-1950
Last EDR Contact: 06/24/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/11/2010
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Local Land Records

LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 04/27/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/06/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/28/2020
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 06/30/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/12/2020
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 02/27/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/24/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/18/2020
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 06/23/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/05/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR:  RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.

Date of Government Version: 03/23/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/25/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/21/2020
Number of Days to Update: 57

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-438-2474
Last EDR Contact: 06/22/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/05/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 01/28/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/19/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2020
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/31/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 04/10/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2020
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FEDLAND:  Federal and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 04/02/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/06/2019
Number of Days to Update: 574

Source:  U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 04/06/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2020
Data Release Frequency: N/A

SCRD DRYCLEANERS:  State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/03/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2017
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  615-532-8599
Last EDR Contact: 05/15/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/24/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US FIN ASSUR:  Financial Assurance Information
All owners and operators of facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste are required to provide
proof that they will have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and post-closure care of their facilities.

Date of Government Version: 03/23/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/24/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/18/2020
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-1917
Last EDR Contact: 06/22/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/05/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EPA WATCH LIST:  EPA WATCH LIST
EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being
on the Watch List does not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by
EPA or a state or local environmental agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation
has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged
violations that were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring additional dialogue between EPA, state and
local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has gone unaddressed or unresolved.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  617-520-3000
Last EDR Contact: 05/04/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/17/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

2020 COR ACTION:  2020 Corrective Action Program List
The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the 2020 Corrective Action
Universe. This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action. The 2020 universe
contains a wide variety of sites. Some properties are heavily contaminated while others were contaminated but
have since been cleaned up. Still others have not been fully investigated yet, and may require little or no remediation.
Inclusion in the 2020 Universe does not necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations.
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Date of Government Version: 09/30/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/08/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-4044
Last EDR Contact: 05/08/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/17/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/21/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/05/2018
Number of Days to Update: 198

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 06/17/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/28/2020
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/05/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/24/2020
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/31/2020
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 05/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/23/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/15/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 04/21/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 04/27/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/06/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/28/2020
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 06/30/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/14/2020
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RMP:  Risk Management Plans
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When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish regulations and guidance
for chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Program
Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing
industry codes and standards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances
to develop a Risk Management Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects
of an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and alternative
accidental releases; Prevention program that includes safety precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee
training measures; and Emergency response program that spells out emergency health care, employee training measures
and procedures for informing the public and response agencies (e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.

Date of Government Version: 11/05/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/20/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2020
Number of Days to Update: 149

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-8600
Last EDR Contact: 04/15/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

PRP:  Potentially Responsible Parties
A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version: 04/27/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/06/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/09/2020
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 06/30/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/17/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 10/09/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/11/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/20/2019
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 04/10/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2020
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 11/18/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/23/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 06/30/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/19/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/25/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/15/2020
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 04/10/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

COAL ASH DOE:  Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/04/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/15/2020
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-8719
Last EDR Contact: 06/05/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/14/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH EPA:  Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 251

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/14/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCB TRANSFORMER:  PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 09/13/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/06/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 96

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0517
Last EDR Contact: 05/08/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/17/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.
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Date of Government Version: 07/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/23/2019
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 06/24/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/12/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 01/02/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/28/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2020
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 04/28/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/10/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/17/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/06/2020
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 03/26/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/22/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/28/2017
Number of Days to Update: 218

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/22/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/05/2020
Data Release Frequency: Biennially
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INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/14/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 546

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 04/10/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2020
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUSRAP:  Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
DOE established the Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program (FUSRAP) in 1974 to remediate sites where
radioactive contamination remained from Manhattan Project and early U.S. Atomic Energy Commission (AEC) operations.

Date of Government Version: 08/08/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-3559
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/17/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/15/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2020
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/31/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 1:  Lead Smelter Sites
A listing of former lead smelter site locations.

Date of Government Version: 04/27/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/06/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/28/2020
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8787
Last EDR Contact: 06/30/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/12/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 2:  Lead Smelter Sites
A list of several hundred sites in the U.S. where secondary lead smelting was done from 1931and 1964. These sites
may pose a threat to public health through ingestion or inhalation of contaminated soil or dust

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  American Journal of Public Health
Telephone:  703-305-6451
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US AIRS (AFS):  Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem (AFS)
The database is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS). AFS contains compliance data
on air pollution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and/or state and local air regulatory agencies. This
information comes from source reports by various stationary sources of air pollution, such as electric power plants,
steel mills, factories, and universities, and provides information about the air pollutants they produce. Action,
air program, air program pollutant, and general level plant data. It is used to track emissions and compliance
data from industrial plants.
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Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US AIRS MINOR:  Air Facility System Data
A listing of minor source facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 02/11/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/25/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/21/2020
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/07/2020
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

MINES VIOLATIONS:  MSHA Violation Assessment Data
Mines violation and assessment information. Department of Labor, Mine Safety & Health Administration.

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/01/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/21/2020
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  DOL, Mine Safety & Health Admi
Telephone:  202-693-9424
Last EDR Contact: 05/27/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/14/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

US MINES 2:  Ferrous and Nonferrous Metal Mines Database Listing
This map layer includes ferrous (ferrous metal mines are facilities that extract ferrous metals, such as iron
ore or molybdenum) and nonferrous (Nonferrous metal mines are facilities that extract nonferrous metals, such
as gold, silver, copper, zinc, and lead) metal mines in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 01/16/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/28/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/22/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 05/27/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/07/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US MINES 3:  Active Mines & Mineral Plants Database Listing
Active Mines and Mineral Processing Plant operations for commodities monitored by the Minerals Information Team
of the USGS.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/07/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ABANDONED MINES:  Abandoned Mines
An inventory of land and water impacted by past mining (primarily coal mining) is maintained by OSMRE to provide
information needed to implement the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977 (SMCRA). The inventory
contains information on the location, type, and extent of AML impacts, as well as, information on the cost associated
with the reclamation of those problems. The inventory is based upon field surveys by State, Tribal, and OSMRE
program officials. It is dynamic to the extent that it is modified as new problems are identified and existing
problems are reclaimed.
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Date of Government Version: 03/05/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/06/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/29/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Department of Interior
Telephone:  202-208-2609
Last EDR Contact: 06/19/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/21/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 02/03/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/03/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/28/2020
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (215) 814-5000
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/14/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

ECHO:  Enforcement & Compliance History Information
ECHO provides integrated compliance and enforcement information for about 800,000 regulated facilities nationwide.

Date of Government Version: 04/04/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/07/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/26/2020
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2280
Last EDR Contact: 07/02/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/19/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

DOCKET HWC:  Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
A complete list of the Federal Agency Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 05/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/26/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/05/2018
Number of Days to Update: 71

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-0527
Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/07/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UXO:  Unexploded Ordnance Sites
A listing of unexploded ordnance site locations

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/17/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source:  Department of Defense
Telephone:  703-704-1564
Last EDR Contact: 04/03/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/27/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FUELS PROGRAM:  EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
This listing includes facilities that are registered under the Part 80 (Code of Federal Regulations) EPA Fuels
Programs. All companies now are required to submit new and updated registrations.

Date of Government Version: 02/18/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/19/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2020
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-385-6164
Last EDR Contact: 05/19/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/31/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MINES MRDS:  Mineral Resources Data System
Mineral Resources Data System
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Date of Government Version: 04/06/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/21/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/24/2019
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-6533
Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/07/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCS ENF:  Enforcement data
No description is available for this data

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/05/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/06/2015
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2497
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/19/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCS:  Permit Compliance System
PCS is a computerized management information system that contains data on National Pollutant Discharge Elimination
System (NPDES) permit holding facilities. PCS tracks the permit, compliance, and enforcement status of NPDES
facilities.

Date of Government Version: 07/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/05/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/2011
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  EPA, Office of Water
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 06/08/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/21/2020
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

PCS INACTIVE:  Listing of Inactive PCS Permits
An inactive permit is a facility that has shut down or is no longer discharging.

Date of Government Version: 11/05/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/06/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/06/2015
Number of Days to Update: 120

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 03/26/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2020
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

EDR Hist Auto:  EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited
to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station
establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station,
filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc. This database falls within
a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents
unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns,
but may not show up in current government records searches.

TC6113117.2s     Page GR-20

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR Hist Cleaner:  EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were
not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc. This database falls
within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort
presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental
concerns, but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA LF:  Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Landfill database provides a list of landfills derived from historical databases
and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled from Records formerly available
from the Deparment of Public Works in the District of Columbia.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 200

Source:  Department of Public Works
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LUST:  Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank database provides a list of LUST incidents
derived from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists.
Compiled from Records formerly available from the Department of the Environment in the District of Columbia.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/13/2014
Number of Days to Update: 196

Source:  Department of the Environment
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.
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Date of Government Version: 01/30/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/30/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/09/2020
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3375
Last EDR Contact: 05/12/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/24/2020
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

NJ MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/16/2019
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 04/10/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2020
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/01/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/21/2019
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/10/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PA MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/19/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/10/2019
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-783-8990
Last EDR Contact: 04/02/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/27/2020
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RI MANIFEST:  Manifest information
Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/02/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/10/2019
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  401-222-2797
Last EDR Contact: 05/14/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/31/2020
Data Release Frequency: Annually

WI MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 05/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/19/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/03/2019
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/04/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/21/2020
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Oil/Gas Pipelines
Source:  Endeavor Business Media
Petroleum Bundle (Crude Oil, Refined Products, Petrochemicals, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty
Gases (Miscellaneous)) N = Natural Gas Bundle (Natural Gas, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty Gases
(Miscellaneous)). This map includes information copyrighted by Endeavor Business Media. This information
is provided on a best effort basis and Endeavor Business Media does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its
fitness for any particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of Endeavor Business
Media.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source:  Endeavor Business Media
This map includes information copyrighted by Endeavor Business Media. This information is provided on a best
effort basis and Endeavor Business Media does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its fitness for any
particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of Endeavor Business Media.

TC6113117.2s     Page GR-22

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.

Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Daycare Centers: Child Care Facilities
Source: Department of Health
Telephone: 202-442-5888

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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geologic strata.
of the soil, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

  2.  Groundwater flow velocity.
  1.  Groundwater flow direction, and

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principle investigative components:

forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in

2014Version Date:
6050207 WASHINGTON WEST, DCNorthwest Map:

2014Version Date:
6051364 ANACOSTIA, DCSoutheast Map:

2014Version Date:
6051346 WASHINGTON EAST, DCNortheast Map:

2013Version Date:
5950781 ALEXANDRIA, VATarget Property Map:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

11 ft. above sea levelElevation:
4303542.0UTM Y (Meters): 
325356.6UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 18Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
77.012907 - 77˚ 0’ 46.47’’Longitude (West): 
38.865258 - 38˚ 51’ 54.93’’Latitude (North): 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

WASHINGTON, DC 20024
100 V STREET SW
424152

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM®
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should be field verified.
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES
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General SSEGeneral Topographic Gradient:

TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY

should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow.  This information can be used to
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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* ©1996 Site−specific hydrogeological data gathered by CERCLIS Alerts, Inc., Bainbridge Island, WA.  All rights reserved.  All of the information and opinions presented are those of the cited EPA report(s), which were completed under

a Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) investigation.

documented in the CERCLIS investigation report(s)
Information based on site-specific subsurface investigations is     Data Quality:
No information about a sole source aquifer is available     Sole Source Aquifer:
aquifer(s) underlying the site.
Information is not available about the hydraulic connection between     Hydraulic Connection:
4 feet to 9 feet, with variations present.     Measured Depth to Water:
ANACOSTIA AND POTOMAC RIVERS.
MAN-MADE ALTERATIONS AND GENERAL FLOW IS POSTULATED TO BE TOWARDS THE
VARIABLE THROUGHOUT THE SITE. THE SURFICIAL AQUIFER IS AFFECTED BY     Groundwater Flow Direction:
DC4170000901     Site EPA ID Number:
Anacostia Naval Station     Site Name:
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SW     Location Relative to TP:
1.25 miles     Search Radius:

Site-Specific Hydrogeological Data*:

* ©1996 Site−specific hydrogeological data gathered by CERCLIS Alerts, Inc., Bainbridge Island, WA.  All rights reserved.  All of the information and opinions presented are those of the cited EPA report(s), which were completed under
a Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) investigation.

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.  Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator
HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapALEXANDRIA

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
Data CoverageNWI Quad at Target Property

 FEMA FIRM Flood data51013C0081C  
 FEMA FIRM Flood data1100010076C  
 FEMA FIRM Flood data1100010038C  
 FEMA FIRM Flood data1100010019C  

Additional Panels in search area: FEMA Source Type

 FEMA FIRM Flood data1100010057C  

Flood Plain Panel at Target Property FEMA Source Type

FEMA FLOOD ZONE

and bodies of water).
Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow.  Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Not Reported

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

AQUIFLOW®

 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

Nearest PWS within 1 mileFederal FRDS PWS
1.000Federal USGS

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)DATABASE

opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

 No detail available.

The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service STATSGO data.
in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO) soil survey maps.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION

Stratified SequenceCategory:MesozoicEra:
CretaceousSystem:
Lower CretaceousSeries:
lKCode:    (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

at which contaminant migration may be occurring.
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

No PWS System Found

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1/2 - 1 Mile SEUSGS40000230831   2
1/2 - 1 Mile NEUSGS40000230780   1

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          48.05Feet below surface:          1969-12-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          25.09Feet below surface:          1970-01-27Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          25.09Feet below surface:          1970-01-27Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          42.18Feet below surface:          1970-03-02Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          42.18Feet below surface:          1970-03-02Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          19.74Feet below surface:          1970-05-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          19.74Feet below surface:          1970-05-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          3.45Feet below surface:          1970-05-28Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          3.45Feet below surface:
          1970-05-28Level reading date:                                                  484Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          ftWell Hole Depth Units:          398Well Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          398Well Depth:
          Not ReportedConstruction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          02070010HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          54U  2CMonitor Location:
          USGS Virginia Water Science CenterOrganization Name:          USGS-VAOrganization ID:

2
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40000230831FED USGS

          ftWell Hole Depth Units:          20Well Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          20Well Depth:
          20040410Construction Date:          Unconfined single aquiferAquifer Type:
          Quaternary AlluviumFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          02070010HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          AX Ac   1Monitor Location:
          USGS Maryland Water Science CenterOrganization Name:          USGS-MDOrganization ID:

1
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40000230780FED USGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          46.14Feet below surface:          1969-01-27Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          46.14Feet below surface:          1969-01-27Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          47.45Feet below surface:          1969-02-27Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          47.45Feet below surface:          1969-02-27Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          48.03Feet below surface:          1969-03-27Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          48.03Feet below surface:          1969-03-27Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          48.36Feet below surface:          1969-04-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          48.36Feet below surface:          1969-04-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          48.80Feet below surface:          1969-05-28Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          48.80Feet below surface:          1969-05-28Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          49.33Feet below surface:          1969-06-27Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          49.33Feet below surface:          1969-06-27Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          35.10Feet below surface:          1969-07-31Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          35.10Feet below surface:          1969-07-31Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          26.14Feet below surface:          1969-08-27Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          26.14Feet below surface:          1969-08-27Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          39.66Feet below surface:          1969-09-29Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          39.66Feet below surface:          1969-09-29Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          46.62Feet below surface:          1969-10-28Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          46.62Feet below surface:          1969-10-28Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          48.05Feet below surface:          1969-12-01Level reading date:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          47.41Feet below surface:          1968-01-28Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          47.28Feet below surface:          1968-02-26Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          47.28Feet below surface:          1968-02-26Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          46.79Feet below surface:          1968-03-26Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          46.79Feet below surface:          1968-03-26Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          47.41Feet below surface:          1968-04-29Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          47.41Feet below surface:          1968-04-29Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          47.11Feet below surface:          1968-05-29Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          47.11Feet below surface:          1968-05-29Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          47.61Feet below surface:          1968-06-27Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          47.61Feet below surface:          1968-06-27Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          49.45Feet below surface:          1968-07-29Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          49.45Feet below surface:          1968-07-29Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          51.50Feet below surface:          1968-08-26Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          51.50Feet below surface:          1968-08-26Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          50.49Feet below surface:          1968-09-26Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          50.49Feet below surface:          1968-09-26Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          49.79Feet below surface:          1968-10-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          49.79Feet below surface:          1968-10-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          44.18Feet below surface:          1969-01-02Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          44.18Feet below surface:          1969-01-02Level reading date:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          46.25Feet below surface:          1967-04-03Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          46.25Feet below surface:          1967-04-03Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          46.09Feet below surface:          1967-04-28Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          46.09Feet below surface:          1967-04-28Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          46.25Feet below surface:          1967-06-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          46.25Feet below surface:          1967-06-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          46.99Feet below surface:          1967-06-26Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          46.99Feet below surface:          1967-06-26Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          48.14Feet below surface:          1967-07-28Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          48.14Feet below surface:          1967-07-28Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          49.00Feet below surface:          1967-08-29Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          49.00Feet below surface:          1967-08-29Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          48.61Feet below surface:          1967-09-27Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          48.61Feet below surface:          1967-09-27Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          48.18Feet below surface:          1967-10-27Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          48.18Feet below surface:          1967-10-27Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          47.93Feet below surface:          1967-11-28Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          47.93Feet below surface:          1967-11-28Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          47.52Feet below surface:          1967-12-26Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          47.52Feet below surface:          1967-12-26Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          47.41Feet below surface:          1968-01-28Level reading date:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          44.41Feet below surface:          1966-05-04Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          44.26Feet below surface:          1966-06-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          44.26Feet below surface:          1966-06-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          45.45Feet below surface:          1966-07-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          45.45Feet below surface:          1966-07-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          47.52Feet below surface:          1966-08-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          47.52Feet below surface:          1966-08-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          48.94Feet below surface:          1966-08-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          48.94Feet below surface:          1966-08-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          48.88Feet below surface:          1966-10-03Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          48.88Feet below surface:          1966-10-03Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          47.89Feet below surface:          1966-11-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          47.89Feet below surface:          1966-11-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          47.43Feet below surface:          1966-12-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          47.43Feet below surface:          1966-12-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          47.09Feet below surface:          1966-12-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          47.09Feet below surface:          1966-12-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          47.03Feet below surface:          1967-01-31Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          47.03Feet below surface:          1967-01-31Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          46.64Feet below surface:          1967-02-27Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          46.64Feet below surface:          1967-02-27Level reading date:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          44.76Feet below surface:          1965-02-04Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          44.76Feet below surface:          1965-02-04Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          44.41Feet below surface:          1965-03-31Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          44.41Feet below surface:          1965-03-31Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          44.32Feet below surface:          1965-04-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          44.32Feet below surface:          1965-04-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          44.79Feet below surface:          1965-06-02Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          44.79Feet below surface:          1965-06-02Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          45.81Feet below surface:          1965-06-29Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          45.81Feet below surface:          1965-06-29Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          47.02Feet below surface:          1965-07-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          47.02Feet below surface:          1965-07-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          48.04Feet below surface:          1965-08-31Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          48.04Feet below surface:          1965-08-31Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          46.77Feet below surface:          1965-12-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          46.77Feet below surface:          1965-12-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          46.26Feet below surface:          1965-12-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          46.26Feet below surface:          1965-12-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          44.93Feet below surface:          1966-04-04Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          44.93Feet below surface:          1966-04-04Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          44.41Feet below surface:          1966-05-04Level reading date:
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          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          41.01Feet below surface:          1964-02-28Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          40.98Feet below surface:          1964-04-02Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          40.98Feet below surface:          1964-04-02Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          40.62Feet below surface:          1964-05-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          40.62Feet below surface:          1964-05-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          41.83Feet below surface:          1964-06-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          41.83Feet below surface:          1964-06-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          43.36Feet below surface:          1964-06-29Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          43.36Feet below surface:          1964-06-29Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          45.06Feet below surface:          1964-07-31Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          45.06Feet below surface:          1964-07-31Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          46.13Feet below surface:          1964-09-03Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          46.13Feet below surface:          1964-09-03Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          46.21Feet below surface:          1964-10-06Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          46.21Feet below surface:          1964-10-06Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          45.86Feet below surface:          1964-10-29Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          45.86Feet below surface:          1964-10-29Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          45.67Feet below surface:          1964-11-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          45.67Feet below surface:          1964-11-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          45.19Feet below surface:          1964-12-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          45.19Feet below surface:          1964-12-30Level reading date:
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          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          38.59Feet below surface:          1963-05-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          38.59Feet below surface:          1963-05-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          38.45Feet below surface:          1963-05-29Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          38.45Feet below surface:          1963-05-29Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          39.14Feet below surface:          1963-06-28Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          39.14Feet below surface:          1963-06-28Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          41.87Feet below surface:          1963-07-31Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          41.87Feet below surface:          1963-07-31Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          43.60Feet below surface:          1963-08-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          43.60Feet below surface:          1963-08-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          43.51Feet below surface:          1963-10-02Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          43.51Feet below surface:          1963-10-02Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          43.84Feet below surface:          1963-10-25Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          43.84Feet below surface:          1963-10-25Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          42.98Feet below surface:          1963-12-02Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          42.98Feet below surface:          1963-12-02Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          42.39Feet below surface:          1963-12-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          42.39Feet below surface:          1963-12-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          41.57Feet below surface:          1964-02-03Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          41.57Feet below surface:          1964-02-03Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          41.01Feet below surface:          1964-02-28Level reading date:
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          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          39.72Feet below surface:          1962-06-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          40.98Feet below surface:          1962-06-29Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          40.98Feet below surface:          1962-06-29Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          42.24Feet below surface:          1962-07-31Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          42.24Feet below surface:          1962-07-31Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          43.26Feet below surface:          1962-08-31Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          43.26Feet below surface:          1962-08-31Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          43.57Feet below surface:          1962-10-02Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          43.57Feet below surface:          1962-10-02Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          42.32Feet below surface:          1962-10-31Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          42.32Feet below surface:          1962-10-31Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          41.28Feet below surface:          1962-11-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          41.28Feet below surface:          1962-11-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          39.99Feet below surface:          1963-01-03Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          39.99Feet below surface:          1963-01-03Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          39.53Feet below surface:          1963-02-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          39.53Feet below surface:          1963-02-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          38.87Feet below surface:          1963-03-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          38.87Feet below surface:          1963-03-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          38.76Feet below surface:          1963-03-29Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          38.76Feet below surface:          1963-03-29Level reading date:
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Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
43.38Feet below surface:1961-07-28Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
43.38Feet below surface:1961-07-28Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          44.71Feet below surface:          1961-09-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          44.71Feet below surface:          1961-09-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          45.18Feet below surface:          1961-10-02Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          45.18Feet below surface:          1961-10-02Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          44.51Feet below surface:          1961-10-31Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          44.51Feet below surface:          1961-10-31Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          43.16Feet below surface:          1961-12-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          43.16Feet below surface:          1961-12-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          42.00Feet below surface:          1961-12-29Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          42.00Feet below surface:          1961-12-29Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          41.15Feet below surface:          1962-01-31Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          41.15Feet below surface:          1962-01-31Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          40.34Feet below surface:          1962-02-27Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          40.34Feet below surface:          1962-02-27Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          39.85Feet below surface:          1962-03-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          39.85Feet below surface:          1962-03-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          39.32Feet below surface:          1962-04-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          39.32Feet below surface:          1962-04-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          39.72Feet below surface:          1962-06-01Level reading date:
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Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
45.51Feet below surface:1960-08-02Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
46.85Feet below surface:1960-08-31Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
46.85Feet below surface:1960-08-31Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
50.02Feet below surface:1960-09-30Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
50.02Feet below surface:1960-09-30Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
50.62Feet below surface:1960-10-31Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
50.62Feet below surface:1960-10-31Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
49.79Feet below surface:1960-12-01Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
49.79Feet below surface:1960-12-01Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
46.19Feet below surface:1961-02-01Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
46.19Feet below surface:1961-02-01Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
44.84Feet below surface:1961-03-01Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
44.84Feet below surface:1961-03-01Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
43.08Feet below surface:1961-03-31Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
43.08Feet below surface:1961-03-31Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
41.71Feet below surface:1961-05-01Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
41.71Feet below surface:1961-05-01Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
41.71Feet below surface:1961-05-29Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
41.71Feet below surface:1961-05-29Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
41.94Feet below surface:1961-06-29Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
41.94Feet below surface:1961-06-29Level reading date:
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Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
42.72Feet below surface:1958-12-31Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
42.72Feet below surface:1958-12-31Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
41.89Feet below surface:1959-02-02Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
41.89Feet below surface:1959-02-02Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
40.81Feet below surface:1959-02-27Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
40.81Feet below surface:1959-02-27Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
41.73Feet below surface:1959-04-01Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
41.73Feet below surface:1959-04-01Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
45.26Feet below surface:1960-02-02Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
45.26Feet below surface:1960-02-02Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
44.51Feet below surface:1960-02-29Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
44.51Feet below surface:1960-02-29Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
42.83Feet below surface:1960-04-04Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
42.83Feet below surface:1960-04-04Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
42.88Feet below surface:1960-05-04Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
42.88Feet below surface:1960-05-04Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
42.95Feet below surface:1960-06-01Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
42.95Feet below surface:1960-06-01Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
43.98Feet below surface:1960-06-30Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
43.98Feet below surface:1960-06-30Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
45.51Feet below surface:1960-08-02Level reading date:
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Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
48.20Feet below surface:1958-01-31Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
47.22Feet below surface:1958-02-28Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
47.22Feet below surface:1958-02-28Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
46.53Feet below surface:1958-03-31Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
46.53Feet below surface:1958-03-31Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
45.33Feet below surface:1958-05-29Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
45.33Feet below surface:1958-05-29Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
45.51Feet below surface:1958-06-30Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
45.51Feet below surface:1958-06-30Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
46.24Feet below surface:1958-07-31Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
46.24Feet below surface:1958-07-31Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
46.95Feet below surface:1958-09-03Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
46.95Feet below surface:1958-09-03Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
46.07Feet below surface:1958-09-30Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
46.07Feet below surface:1958-09-30Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
46.59Feet below surface:1958-10-01Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
46.59Feet below surface:1958-10-01Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
45.08Feet below surface:1958-10-31Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
45.08Feet below surface:1958-10-31Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
43.83Feet below surface:1958-12-03Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
43.83Feet below surface:1958-12-03Level reading date:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



TC6113117.2s   Page A-21

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
45.31Feet below surface:1957-04-01Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
45.31Feet below surface:1957-04-01Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
44.71Feet below surface:1957-05-01Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
44.71Feet below surface:1957-05-01Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
45.46Feet below surface:1957-05-31Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
45.46Feet below surface:1957-05-31Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
49.41Feet below surface:1957-07-01Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
49.41Feet below surface:1957-07-01Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
53.13Feet below surface:1957-07-31Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
53.13Feet below surface:1957-07-31Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
55.26Feet below surface:1957-09-03Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
55.26Feet below surface:1957-09-03Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
56.37Feet below surface:1957-09-30Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
56.37Feet below surface:1957-09-30Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
53.37Feet below surface:1957-10-31Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
53.37Feet below surface:1957-10-31Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
50.55Feet below surface:1957-12-09Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
50.55Feet below surface:1957-12-09Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
49.61Feet below surface:1958-01-02Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
49.61Feet below surface:1958-01-02Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
48.20Feet below surface:1958-01-31Level reading date:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



TC6113117.2s   Page A-22

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
48.60Feet below surface:1956-01-18Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
48.71Feet below surface:1956-01-31Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
48.71Feet below surface:1956-01-31Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
47.66Feet below surface:1956-03-01Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
47.66Feet below surface:1956-03-01Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
46.80Feet below surface:1956-04-26Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
46.80Feet below surface:1956-04-26Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
49.49Feet below surface:1956-08-01Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
49.49Feet below surface:1956-08-01Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
50.31Feet below surface:1956-08-31Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
50.31Feet below surface:1956-08-31Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
50.71Feet below surface:1956-10-08Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
50.71Feet below surface:1956-10-08Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
48.11Feet below surface:1956-12-11Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
48.11Feet below surface:1956-12-11Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
47.36Feet below surface:1956-12-31Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
47.36Feet below surface:1956-12-31Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
46.71Feet below surface:1957-01-31Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
46.71Feet below surface:1957-01-31Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
45.71Feet below surface:1957-03-01Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
45.71Feet below surface:1957-03-01Level reading date:
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Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
48.42Feet below surface:1954-11-16Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
48.42Feet below surface:1954-11-16Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
47.71Feet below surface:1954-12-21Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
47.71Feet below surface:1954-12-21Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
46.51Feet below surface:1955-02-16Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
46.51Feet below surface:1955-02-16Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
45.96Feet below surface:1955-03-15Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
45.96Feet below surface:1955-03-15Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
45.04Feet below surface:1955-05-06Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
45.04Feet below surface:1955-05-06Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
45.29Feet below surface:1955-06-01Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
45.29Feet below surface:1955-06-01Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
46.51Feet below surface:1955-07-01Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
46.51Feet below surface:1955-07-01Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
48.89Feet below surface:1955-08-04Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
48.89Feet below surface:1955-08-04Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
49.99Feet below surface:1955-08-31Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
49.99Feet below surface:1955-08-31Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
50.45Feet below surface:1955-11-03Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
50.45Feet below surface:1955-11-03Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
48.60Feet below surface:1956-01-18Level reading date:
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Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
48.23Feet below surface:1942-05-21Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
45.72Feet below surface:1942-07-03Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
45.72Feet below surface:1942-07-03Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
45.50Feet below surface:1942-07-20Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
45.50Feet below surface:1942-07-20Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
43.71Feet below surface:1954-01-19Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
43.71Feet below surface:1954-01-19Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
43.78Feet below surface:1954-01-29Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
43.78Feet below surface:1954-01-29Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
42.86Feet below surface:1954-03-02Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
42.86Feet below surface:1954-03-02Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
42.11Feet below surface:1954-04-02Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
42.11Feet below surface:1954-04-02Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
40.99Feet below surface:1954-04-30Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
40.99Feet below surface:1954-04-30Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
45.80Feet below surface:1954-08-06Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
45.80Feet below surface:1954-08-06Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
47.51Feet below surface:1954-09-07Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
47.51Feet below surface:1954-09-07Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
48.28Feet below surface:1954-10-06Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
48.28Feet below surface:1954-10-06Level reading date:
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Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
46.46Feet below surface:1942-01-26Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
46.46Feet below surface:1942-01-26Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
46.13Feet below surface:1942-02-02Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
46.13Feet below surface:1942-02-02Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
46.14Feet below surface:1942-02-09Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
46.14Feet below surface:1942-02-09Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
46.36Feet below surface:1942-03-02Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
46.36Feet below surface:1942-03-02Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
46.56Feet below surface:1942-03-09Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
46.56Feet below surface:1942-03-09Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
46.46Feet below surface:1942-03-16Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
46.46Feet below surface:1942-03-16Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
46.60Feet below surface:1942-03-23Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
46.60Feet below surface:1942-03-23Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
45.77Feet below surface:1942-04-06Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
45.77Feet below surface:1942-04-06Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
45.01Feet below surface:1942-04-13Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
45.01Feet below surface:1942-04-13Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
45.41Feet below surface:1942-04-21Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
45.41Feet below surface:1942-04-21Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
48.23Feet below surface:1942-05-21Level reading date:
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Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
51.16Feet below surface:1941-09-29Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
50.58Feet below surface:1941-10-13Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
50.58Feet below surface:1941-10-13Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
50.54Feet below surface:1941-10-20Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
50.54Feet below surface:1941-10-20Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
50.49Feet below surface:1941-10-27Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
50.49Feet below surface:1941-10-27Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
49.51Feet below surface:1941-11-03Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
49.51Feet below surface:1941-11-03Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
48.88Feet below surface:1941-11-10Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
48.88Feet below surface:1941-11-10Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
49.01Feet below surface:1941-11-17Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
49.01Feet below surface:1941-11-17Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
47.93Feet below surface:1941-12-01Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
47.93Feet below surface:1941-12-01Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
46.53Feet below surface:1941-12-22Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
46.53Feet below surface:1941-12-22Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
46.36Feet below surface:1941-12-29Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
46.36Feet below surface:1941-12-29Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
46.45Feet below surface:1942-01-05Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
46.45Feet below surface:1942-01-05Level reading date:
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Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
41.75Feet below surface:1941-06-02Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
41.75Feet below surface:1941-06-02Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
42.68Feet below surface:1941-06-16Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
42.68Feet below surface:1941-06-16Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
42.95Feet below surface:1941-06-30Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
42.95Feet below surface:1941-06-30Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
44.10Feet below surface:1941-07-07Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
44.10Feet below surface:1941-07-07Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
47.48Feet below surface:1941-07-14Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
47.48Feet below surface:1941-07-14Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
49.45Feet below surface:1941-08-18Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
49.45Feet below surface:1941-08-18Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
48.74Feet below surface:1941-08-25Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
48.74Feet below surface:1941-08-25Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
48.79Feet below surface:1941-09-02Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
48.79Feet below surface:1941-09-02Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
48.30Feet below surface:1941-09-08Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
48.30Feet below surface:1941-09-08Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
52.18Feet below surface:1941-09-22Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
52.18Feet below surface:1941-09-22Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
51.16Feet below surface:1941-09-29Level reading date:
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Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
38.98Feet below surface:1941-02-10Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
37.88Feet below surface:1941-02-17Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
37.88Feet below surface:1941-02-17Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
37.69Feet below surface:1941-02-24Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
37.69Feet below surface:1941-02-24Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
36.86Feet below surface:1941-03-03Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
36.86Feet below surface:1941-03-03Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
36.41Feet below surface:1941-03-17Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
36.41Feet below surface:1941-03-17Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
36.44Feet below surface:1941-03-24Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
36.44Feet below surface:1941-03-24Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
36.34Feet below surface:1941-03-31Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
36.34Feet below surface:1941-03-31Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
36.36Feet below surface:1941-04-07Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
36.36Feet below surface:1941-04-07Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
36.62Feet below surface:1941-04-14Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
36.62Feet below surface:1941-04-14Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
37.77Feet below surface:1941-04-26Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
37.77Feet below surface:1941-04-26Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
39.42Feet below surface:1941-05-12Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
39.42Feet below surface:1941-05-12Level reading date:
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Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
39.60Feet below surface:1940-07-22Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
39.60Feet below surface:1940-07-22Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
39.27Feet below surface:1940-08-05Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
39.27Feet below surface:1940-08-05Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
39.94Feet below surface:1940-08-19Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
39.94Feet below surface:1940-08-19Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
40.34Feet below surface:1940-08-30Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
40.34Feet below surface:1940-08-30Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
41.49Feet below surface:1940-09-23Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
41.49Feet below surface:1940-09-23Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
41.19Feet below surface:1940-10-21Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
41.19Feet below surface:1940-10-21Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
41.14Feet below surface:1940-11-04Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
41.14Feet below surface:1940-11-04Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
40.66Feet below surface:1940-11-25Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
40.66Feet below surface:1940-11-25Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
39.52Feet below surface:1940-12-30Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
39.52Feet below surface:1940-12-30Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
40.52Feet below surface:1941-01-06Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
40.52Feet below surface:1941-01-06Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
38.98Feet below surface:1941-02-10Level reading date:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



TC6113117.2s   Page A-30

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
50.07Feet below surface:1940-04-10Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
48.95Feet below surface:1940-04-17Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
48.95Feet below surface:1940-04-17Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
47.77Feet below surface:1940-04-23Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
47.77Feet below surface:1940-04-23Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
46.64Feet below surface:1940-05-01Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
46.64Feet below surface:1940-05-01Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
45.81Feet below surface:1940-05-08Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
45.81Feet below surface:1940-05-08Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
44.89Feet below surface:1940-05-15Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
44.89Feet below surface:1940-05-15Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
43.86Feet below surface:1940-05-22Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
43.86Feet below surface:1940-05-22Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
43.06Feet below surface:1940-05-29Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
43.06Feet below surface:1940-05-29Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
42.46Feet below surface:1940-06-05Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
42.46Feet below surface:1940-06-05Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
40.52Feet below surface:1940-06-27Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
40.52Feet below surface:1940-06-27Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
40.06Feet below surface:1940-07-08Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
40.06Feet below surface:1940-07-08Level reading date:
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Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
59.00Feet below surface:1940-02-29Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
59.00Feet below surface:1940-02-29Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
57.20Feet below surface:1940-03-06Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
57.20Feet below surface:1940-03-06Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
55.68Feet below surface:1940-03-13Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
55.68Feet below surface:1940-03-13Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
54.01Feet below surface:1940-03-20Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
54.01Feet below surface:1940-03-20Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
52.90Feet below surface:1940-03-27Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
52.90Feet below surface:1940-03-27Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
51.48Feet below surface:1940-04-03Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
51.48Feet below surface:1940-04-03Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
50.07Feet below surface:1940-04-10Level reading date:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



TC6113117.2s   Page A-32

0 (0.00%)0 (0.00%)2 (2.17%)0 (0.00%)4 (4.35%)86 (93.48%)
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Minimum Radon Level: 0.2 pCi/L.
Maximum Radon Level: 37.4 pCi/L.

Number of sites tested: 92.

EPA Region 3 Statistical Summary Readings for Zip Code: 20024

AREA RADON INFORMATION
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TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOW       Information SystemR

Source:  EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Service, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.
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LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at

least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after

August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

RADON

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone:  703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

EPA Radon Zones
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.

EPA Region 3 Statistical Summary Readings
Source:  Region 3 EPA
Telephone:  215-814-2082
Radon readings for Delaware, D.C., Maryland, Pennsylvania, Virginia and West Virginia.

OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source:  Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source:  Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

Earthquake Fault Lines: The fault lines displayed on EDR’s Topographic map are digitized quaternary faultlines, prepared
in 1975 by the United State Geological Survey
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STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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Certified Sanborn® Map Report

Inquiry Number:

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor 
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050 
www.edrnet.com

424152

100 V Street SW

Washington, DC 20024

July 07, 2020

6113117.3



Certified Sanborn® Map Report 

Certified Sanborn Results:

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein 
are the property of their respective owners.

page-

The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
fire insurance maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris &
Browne, Hopkins, Barlow and others which track
historical property usage in approximately 12,000
American cities and towns.  Collections searched:

Library of Congress

University Publications of America

EDR Private Collection

The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

Limited Permission To Make Copies

Sanborn® Library search results 

Contact:EDR Inquiry # 

Site Name: Client Name:

 Certification #

PO #

Project

1998

1994

1992

1991

1990

1988

1984

1977

1959

07/07/20

100 V Street SW
424152 AEI Consultants

2500 Camino Diablo
Washington, DC 20024

6113117.3
Walnut Creek, CA 94597

Lacee Elam
The Sanborn Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by AEI Consultants were
identified for the years listed below. The Sanborn Library is the largest, most complete collection of fire insurance maps. The collection
includes maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris & Browne, Hopkins, Barlow, and others.  Only Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is
authorized to grant rights for commercial reproduction of maps by the Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection.  Results
can be authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn.

The Sanborn Library is continually enhanced with newly identified map archives. This report accesses all maps in the collection as of the
day this report was generated.

A9D6-4537-8CE8
228785

Maps Provided:

424152

Certification #: A9D6-4537-8CE8

AEI Consultants  (the client) is permitted to make up to FIVE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map accompanying this report solely
for the limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made directly to an EDR Account Executive, the client may
be permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer and their agents with
EDR's copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.
Copyright 2020 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.
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Sanborn Sheet Key
This Certified Sanborn Map Report is based upon the following Sanborn
Fire Insurance map sheets.

1998 Source Sheets

1998-1999
Volume 2, Sheet 271

1994 Source Sheets

1994
Volume 2, Sheet 269

1994
Volume 2, Sheet 271

1992 Source Sheets

1992
Volume 2, Sheet 269

1992
Volume 2, Sheet 271

1991 Source Sheets

1991
Volume 2, Sheet 269

1991
Volume 2, Sheet 271
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This Certified Sanborn Map Report is based upon the following Sanborn
Fire Insurance map sheets.

1990 Source Sheets

1990
Volume 2, Sheet 269

1990
Volume 2, Sheet 271

1988 Source Sheets

1988
Volume 2, Sheet 269

1988
Volume 2, Sheet 271

1984 Source Sheets

1984
Volume 2, Sheet 271

1977 Source Sheets

1977
Volume 2, Sheet 269
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This Certified Sanborn Map Report is based upon the following Sanborn
Fire Insurance map sheets.

1959 Source Sheets

1959
Volume 2, Sheet 269
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Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to 
Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and 
surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE 
WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY 
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY 
OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL 
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR 
OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE, INCLUDING, 
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON 
THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT 
PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk 
levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor 
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction orforecast of, any environmental risk for any 
property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide 
information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to 
be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2020 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc.  All rights reserved.  Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in 
part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates is prohibited without prior written permission.  

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. 
All other trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

DESCRIPTION

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.’s (EDR) City Directory Abstract is a screening tool designed to assist 
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities.  
EDR’s City Directory Abstract includes a search and abstract of available city directory data.  For each 
address, the directory lists the name of the corresponding occupant at five year intervals.

Business directories including city, cross reference and telephone directories were reviewed, if available, at 
approximately five year intervals for the years spanning 1922 through 2017.  This report compiles 
information gathered in this review by geocoding the latitude and longitude of properties identified and 
gathering information about properties within 660 feet of the target property.

A summary of the information obtained is provided in the text of this report.

RECORD SOURCES

EDR's Digital Archive combines historical directory listings from sources such as Cole Information and Dun 
& Bradstreet. These standard sources of property information complement and enhance each other to 
provide a more comprehensive report.

EDR is licensed to reproduce certain City Directory works by the copyright holders of those works. The 
purchaser of this EDR City Directory Report may include it in report(s) delivered to a customer. Reproduction 
of City Directories without permission of the publisher or licensed vendor may be a violation of copyright.

RESEARCH SUMMARY

The following research sources were consulted in the preparation of this report. An "X" indicates where 
information was identified in the source and provided in this report.

Source TPYear Adjoining Text Abstract Source Image

2017 Cole Information Services - X X -

2014 Cole Information Services - X X -

2009 Cole Information Services - X X -

2006 Haines  Company, Inc. X X X -

2004 Cole Information Services - X X -

2000 Haines & Company X X X -

1999 Cole Information Services - X X -

1994 Cole Information Services - - - -

1993 The Chesapeake and Potomac 
Telephone Company of Virginia

X X X -

1983 The Chesapeake Potomac Telephone Co X X X -

1978 C&P Telephone X X X -

6113117- 6 Page 1



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Source TPYear Adjoining Text Abstract Source Image

1973 The Chesapeake Potomac Telephone Co X X X -

1969 C&P Telephone X - X -

1964 R. L. Polk & Co. X X X -

1960 R. L. Polk & Co. X - X -

1954 R. L. Polk  Co. - - - -

1948 R. L. Polk & Co. X X X -

1943 R. L. Polk & Co. X X X -

1940 R. L. Polk & Co. X X X -

1936 R. L. Polk & Co. X X X -

1931 R. L. Polk & Co. X X X -

1926 R. L. Polk & Co. X X X -

1922 R. L. Polk & Co. X X X -
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